

# SUPPLEMENT

TO THE

# NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

OF FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 10, 1882.

Bublished by Authority.

# WELLINGTON, MONDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 1882.

Scale of Fares, Rates and Charges on the New Zealand Railways.

WALTER WOODS JOHNSTON, Minister for Public Works, in pursuance of the powers conferred upon me by section 144 of "The Public Works Act, 1882," and all other powers in anywise enabling me in that behalf, do hereby fix the following scale of fares, rates, and charges to be paid on the New Zealand Bailways, to come into force on the 11th of December, 1882, from which date all previous scales are declared to be hereby revoked.

As witness my hand this thirteenth day of November, one thousand eight hundred and eighty.

WALTER W. JOHNSTON, Minister for Public Works.

# PART I.-PASSENGERS.

# I.-ORDINARY TICKETS.

FIRST CLASS,	Single		•••	3D. PE	R MILE.	MINIMUM	CHARG	ŧΕ	6D.
SECOND ,,	<b>"</b> "	•••	• • •	<b>2</b> D.	,,	**	,,		
FIRST CLASS,	KETURN	•••	***	4½D.	**	"	"	• • •	9D.
SECOND ,,	,,	1 • •	***	3D.	,,	"	33		6D.

CHILDREN UNDER 3 YEARS OF AGE TRAVEL FREE. HALF RATES.

" 12 ,, ٠,,

Mileage for Return Tickets is to be counted one way only.

Return Tickets will be available for return for distances of 25 miles and under on the day of issue only; for each additional 25 miles or fraction thereof, one day's extension of time will be allowed for the return journey. When a Sunday intervenes in the time for which they are available such Sunday will not be reckoned.

No return or periodical ticket will be available for special or for excursion trains, except when the ordinary time table is suspended.

Ordinary Single Tickets will be available on the day of issue only. Single tickets issued on Saturdays and Sundays will be available for the return journey until the end of the following Monday.

Flag Station Tickets will be issued only to the next Booking Station.

Passengers getting into the Train at a Booking Station without a Ticket will be charged One Shilling in addition to the ordinary fare.

# II.—SEASON TICKETS AND SCHOOL TICKETS.

Application for Season and School Tickets must be made to the Manager of the line, upon a form to be obtained at any Station.

All School Tickets will be issued and dated as from the first day only of each

# Season Tickets.

			I	IR	8T (	O <sub>L</sub>	38									S	ECC	OND	Cı	LAS	s.				
Miles.		12 Months.			6 Months.			3 Months.			1 Month.		Miles.		12 Months.			6 Months.			3 Months.			1 Month.	
_	£ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d.													£	8.	d.	£	в.	d. 6	£	8.	d.	£	6	d
					15							0	3	3	. 5 10	0	1 2	,2 1		0	1.5	0	•	11	3
4	6	6	0	3	15	0		5	0		0	0	4	4	15	0	3	٥	3	1	5 15			16	į
5	7	to.	0	4	10	0	2	10	0		2	6			15	0	3	10	0	ŧ	ଁ	0		18	
6	8	10	0	5	5	0	3	0	0	ſ	7	٥	5 6	5	10	0	4	0	٥	2	5	0	1	0	. (
7	.9	1.0	0	5 6	15	୍ଦ		5	0		10	0	· 8	8	5	Ó	4	10.	0	2	10	0	1	2	(
	10	10	0		10	0	3	15	. 0		14	이				0	5	O.			15	0		5	•
9	11	10	0	7	0	0	4	٥	0		16	٥	9	8	15	0	5	10		3	0	0		7	•
10	12	10	o o	7 8	10	0	•	10	0		0	٥	10	9	10	0	6	0	0	100	. 5	0		10 12	
12	13	10	0	8	5 15	0	4 5	1 5 5	0		3 7	0	12	10	5	0		10	0	3	10	0		14	
13.	15	5	0	9	5	٥	5 5	10	0		10	٥	13	11	10	0	7	7	6	3	19	0		16	ì
14	16	0	0	9	15		5	15	0		13	٥	14	12	٥	0		15	ŏ	4	3	ō	1	19	
	16	15	o	10	5	0	6	ő	٥		16	0	15	12	10	0	7 8	2	6	4	7	0		ĭ	(
15 16	17	10	0	10	15		6	5	٥	2	19	0	16	13	0	0	8	10	٥		11	٥	2	<b>4</b> 6	•
7	18	-5	0	ij	5	0		10	٥	3	2	0	17	13	10	0	8	17	6	4	15	0	٠-		(
18	19	0		1 1	15		6	15	0		- 5	0	18	14	٥	0	9	5	0		19	0	2	9	9
19	19	15	- 1	12	5	0	7	0	0			0	19	14	10	0	9	12		5	3	0	2	11	(
20	20	10	0	t 2	15	0	7	5	0	3	11	٥	20	15	0	0	10	0	٥	5	7	٥	2	14	•

		For	EVER	Y	Mili	E	ABOVE 20	Mı	LES		<del></del>			 	-
0 0	 8	00	4 0	0	2 (	J	0 8	0		6	00	2	0	 2	_

Annual Tickets, available over the whole of the New Zealand Railways for one year from the date of issue, will be charged £50.

Children under 12 years of age will be charged half rates for Season Tickets, same

as for Ordinary Tickets.

# Family Tickets.

Family Season Tickets will be issued to families at two-thirds of the rate of ordinary Season Tickets for each person. Family Tickets for less than four persons will be charged as for four persons.

# Apprentices and Pupil-teachers.

Season Tickets at half the rate of ordinary Season Tickets will be issued to apprentices and pupil-teachers whose age does not exceed 19 years, upon production of satisfactory certificates from their masters or employers that the applicants are actually serving as apprentices or pupil-teachers, and that their age is within the prescribed limit.

# Newsboys.

Season Tickets at half the rate of ordinary Season Tickets will be issued to newsboys for use in travelling on the railways, only for the purpose of selling newspapers, upon the production of a certificate from the proprietor or manager of the newspaper that the tickets are required and will be used for that purpose only, and that the person who makes the application is in his service.

# School Tickets.

Season Tickets for scholars and students will be issued at the following rates, at per quarter or fractional part of a quarter, subject to the following conditions:-Second

First Class. Class.

For students and scholars not exceeding 16 years of age ... 30s. 10s.

""", over 16 and not exceeding 19 years ... 40s. 20s.

A certificate must be produced from the professor or schoolmaster that the applicant is a bond fide student or scholar in attendance at college or school, and that his or her age is within the prescribed limit.

School Tickets will be available for any distance not exceeding 55 miles.

Every School Ticket will expire on the quarter-day next after its issue.

# Teachers' Saturday Tickets.

Teachers' Saturday Tickets will be issued at the following rate per quarter or fractional part of a quarter :-

First Class.

First Class.

For public school teachers attending Saturday training classes ... 20s.

This Ticket is available on Saturdays only, and cannot be used unless the teacher is proceeding to or coming from the training school, and before being issued a certificate must be produced from the Secretary of the Education Board that the applicant is bond fide entitled to have such Ticket.

# Railway Officers' and Employes' Tickets.

Privilege Ordinary Tickets and Privilege Season Tickets, at one-fourth the ordinary rates, may be issued to railway officers and employes, or to their wives. The minimum charge for privilege ordinary tickets to be the same as for ordinary tickets.

# Volunteer Tickets.

Tickets will be issued to Volunteers in uniform without charge, upon written order from the Officer commanding the district.

# School Parties.

First-class Single Tickets will be issued to the managers of school parties, numbering not less than 20 children at the rate of one ticket for every four children, and of one ticket for every two bond fide teachers accompanying them. No fractional part of a ticket less than one-half will be issued.

Although First-class Tickets will be issued, first-class carriages will not be guaranteed.

# III.—EXCURSION AND SPECIAL TRAINS.

Excursion Trains.

Excursion Trains will be run by special request upon payment of a deposit (as a guarantee, returnable if the takings exceed the amount) equivalent to the charge for 60 second-class single tickets.

special Trains.	£s.	đ.
Special Trains, with one large or two small carriages, per		
mile up to 30 miles	0 10	0
For every additional mile	. 05	0
,, carriage per mile	0.5	0
Minimum charge	. 50	0

The mileage will be counted one way only.

A charge of 5s. per mile will be made for all special trains required by any Government department to convey passengers or mails. Minimum charge, £3

sterling.

Special Trains will be permitted to wait 5 hours at the station of destination, after which period half special train rates will be charged for the return journey until 7 hours' detention from time of arrival, after which full special train rates will be charged for the return journey.

Free Passes, &c.
Free Passes, Season, or School Tickets, do not entitle the bearers thereof to travel by Special or Excursion Trains, except the ordinary trains are suspended.

Public Vehicles.

The driver of any public vehicle plying for hire within the precincts of any railway will be charged a fee of 10s. for a twelve months' license, to be issued at the option of the Manager. No public vehicle will be allowed to ply within the limits of the railway without a license.

# PART II - LUGGAGE PARCELS

HORSES, &c.		
Excess Luggage.	8.	d.
Each Passenger will be allowed to take 112 lb. of bond fide personal luggage, not including merchandise of any kind, free of charge.  For every 56 lb. or fraction of 56 lb. above this weight, for every fifty miles or fraction of fifty miles, the charge will be	1	0
Commercial Travellers' Luggage.		
Each passenger will be allowed to take 112 lb. of samples or luggage free of charge, the same as an ordinary passenger.  For every 56 lb. or fraction of 56 lb. above this weight, for every 50 miles or fraction of 50 miles, the charge will be	0	6
Theatrical Companies' Luggage.  Each passenger will be allowed to take 112 lb. free of charge, the same as an ordinary passenger.  For every 56 lb. or fraction of 56 lb. above this weight, the charge will be the same as that made for commercial travellers' excess luggage.  Theatrical companies' luggage by goods trains will be charged half the ordinary luggage rate, that is, Class B, half rate.		
Lost Luggage.  Lost Luggage will be charged for booking, per package  The Platform will be cleared after the last train, and all property found will be treated as Lost Luggage, and if not claimed within one month will be sold.	0	6

# Left Luggage.

Luggage left in the Cloak-room will be ch	arged fo	r, the first	day, per p	parcel,		
not exceeding 56 lb. in weight	-				0	2
Ditto, over 56 lb., and not over 112 lb.		•••		•••	0	4
Ditto, over 112 lb		•••	***		0	6
And for each day after, per parcel					0	1
Any Luggage not claimed	within	a month	will be so	ld.		

The Department reserves to itself the right to refuse any package which, from its appearance, may be deemed objectionable.

In all cases where a Luggage-room Ticket is given for more than one package, and the holder of the ticket applies for and takes some, but not all, of the packages away, a fresh ticket will be issued for the packages left, and the usual booking fee for the fresh ticket will be charged.

Left Parcels.

Left Parcels Labels, of the value of 2d. each, may be obtained upon application at the principal stations, which when attached to parcels not exceeding 28 lb. weight, sent to the station, and delivered to the person in charge of the Cloak-room, will entitle the bearer of the duplicate to receive the parcel at the Cloak-room on application. A further charge of 1d. per day will be made after the day on which it is left. Any parcel not claimed within a month will be sold.

# Parcel Rates.

MILES UNDER		No	T EXCEEDI	NG	,
	7 lb.	14 lb.	28 lb.	56 lb.	112 lb.
15 20 30 40 60 80 100	s. d. o 6 o 6 o 6 o 9 o 9 I 0 I 3 I 6	s. d. o 6 o 9 o 9 I o I 3 I 3 I 9	s. d. 0 9 1 0 1 3 1 6 1 9 2 0 2 3	s. d. o 9 1 3 1 6 1 9 2 0 2 3 2 6 3 3	s. d. 1 0 1 6 2 0 2 3 2 6 2 9 3 0 3 9 4 6
For each 25 miles or fraction thereof in excess of 150 miles	0 3	2 6	3 3 0 6	0 9	0 9

In addition to the above rates a charge of 4d. for each cwt. or part of a cwt. will be made upon all parcels consigned to Dunedin.

Parcels must be at the station at least thirty minutes before the advertised time of departure of the train by which they are to be forwarded.

The charges on parcels must be prepaid or paid on delivery.

All letter parcels must be prepaid.

Canoes double rate.

Parcels containing
Artificial flowers,
Paper, bonnet, and hat boxes,
Pasteboard boxes containing millinery,
Parcels containing Bath chairs,
Pasteboard boxes containing millinery,
Percentages

feathers, &c.

Cases of stuffed birds and animals, Picture frames and mouldings, Birds in cages,

will be charged rate and a half.

Parcels containing glass and china,

Velocipedes, Hand carts,

Racecourse stalls.

# Horses and Carriages.

and the same of th	For Distan excee	ce not	Mine ai	every fter the Miles.
A single horse Each additional horse belonging to the same owner Two-wheeled carriages, each Four-wheeled ,, ,,	8 6	d. 8 0	0	d. 2½ 2 3 4

Entire horses requiring a special box will be charged a rate and a half, but if allowed to travel with an additional horse belonging to the same owner, ordinary rates will be charged.

Foals, one year old and under, half-rate.

Horses and foals may be sent in cattle trucks, at rates charged for cattle in truckloads, but the minimum charge will be as for two trucks of cattle.

# Horse Boxes and Carriage Trucks.

Persons requiring a horse box or carriage truck must, when ordering it, pay a deposit of 5s., which will be forfeited if the box be not used.

# Dogs.

Dogs must be provided with chains, or sufficient means of securing them. They will not be allowed in carriages, and the sender must obtain a ticket, to be given up at the end of the journey, before the dog is delivered.

The charge for conveyance of dogs for every twenty-five miles, or fractional part of twenty-five miles, will be per head

The maximum charge per head

# Lambs, Sucking Pigs, Rabbits, and Poultry, Properly secured in crates or baskets, will be carried at parcel rates.

For distances of not more than 10 miles

For every additional 10 miles or fraction thereof

Minimum charge, 6d.

Empties will be returned free.

Milk will be carried only at the owners' sole risk, who will take all responsibility of loading and unloading.

# Corpses.

One shilling per mile. Minimum, £1. Children's, half-rates. Minimum, 10s.

# PART III.—GOODS. CLASSIFIED RATES.

P Native Coal	N Minerals	M Cattle M Sheep, Pigs, and Calves	K Timber, per L Firewood	E Agricultural P E Wheat, Barley F Hay, Straw, & H Wool, dried S Skins, un H Ditto, double	<b>.</b>	Q ¥	<b>B</b>	Class  A Merchandise		P Native Coal	N Minerals	M Cattle M Sheep, Pigs, and Calves	K Timber, per L Firewood	H Ditto, double	H Agricultural Prod H Wheat, Barley, a H Way, Straw, &c. H Wool, dried Shee Skins. undu	e e	Q ,	<b>ಟ</b> *	Class  A Merchandise		P Native Coal	N Minerals	M Cattle M Sheep, Pigs, and Calves	K Timber, per L Firewood	H Wool, dried Skins, 1 H Ditto, doub	E Agricultural E Wheat, Barl	<b>บ</b> "	Q "	<b>H</b>	Class  A Merchandise		
	per ton	Goats,	100 superficial feet per truck	E Agricultural Produce , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	:	:	:	per ton	Miles		per ton	s, Goats, ",	100 superficial feet per truck	e-dumped "	al Produce ,, urley, and Oats ,, w, &c per truck ed Sheep, and Rabbit ed Sheep, and Rabbit	:	:	:	per ton	Miles	"	per ton	s, Goats,	roo superficial feet per truck	H Wool, dried Sheep, and Rabbit Skins, undumped per bale H Ditto, double-dumped ,,	Agricultural Produce, Wheat, Barley, and Oats, Hay, Straw, &c per truck	:	:	:	per ton	Miles	
3 10	4	15 6 13 0	1 2 18 6	6 2 4 5 13 0 1 9 3 1	8 9	0 11	12 6	s. d.	21	2 6	3	10 o	0 0 0 0	1 7	1038	5 10	6 10	7 6	s. d.	ш	20	N 0	15 0	7 0	60	7 2 2	ယ	ω 4	ა 8	s. d.	1	
3 11	<b>4</b> ∞	16 o	1 2 19 4	6 4 4 6 13 6 1 10 3 3	9 1	11 5	13 0	s. d.	22	2 6	3 0	IO 0	0 8	1 9	3 8	6 2	7 3	80	s. d. 8 6	12	2 0	<i>w</i>	15 0	70	нн -	4 W W	<b>3</b>	ω Δ	ن ش	4 s. d.	100	CLAS
4	4 10	16 6 14 0	1 3 20 2	6 6 4 7 14 0 1 11 3 4	9	01 11	13 6	s. d.	23	3 0	3 2	0 0	0 8	111	4 1 3 9 10 0	6 5	7 8	8 6	s. d.	13	2 6	2 6	10 0	70	н н	440	3 (	3 (	3 IC	s. d	ယ	ASSIFIED
4 2	ол О	17 o 14 6	1 3 21 0	3 2 4 4 6 3 0 6 8	9 8	12 3	14 0	s. d.	24	3	<i>ε</i>	0 0	12 8	2 1	3 10 0	6 9	8 1	9	s. d.	14	2 6	2 6	15 0	70	n n	1 2 2	3 10	3 1	4	s. d.	44	D RATES.
4	On N	17 6	1 4 21 10	6 10 4 9 15 0 2 1 3 8	0 0	12 8	14 6	s. d.	25	3 0	3 6	15 0	13 6	2 -	3 1 1 9	7 0	8	9 6	s, d.	15	2 6	သ	15 0	70	H + 5	4 6 6	<u>+</u>	4		5 s.	OT.	ES.
4 6	10 4	15 6	2 I 4 4	7 0 4 10 15 6 2 2 3 10	10 3	13 0	15 0	s. d.	26	3 2	3 8	10 6	0 11	- u 4 4	1045	7 4	8 11	10 0	s. d.	16	2 6	ა ი	10 0	70	H H	4 13 13 6 0 0	4	4	σı	5. S. G.	6	
4 7	5	18 6	1 5 22 10	7 2 4 111 16 0 0 3 111	10 7	13 5	15 6	s. d.	27	3	3 10	11 0	15 0	υ <b>-</b>	1145	7 7	9	10 6	s. d.	17	2 6	ა ი	10 0	70	, H H	00 w	4	<u>.</u> сл	ن. ن	6 of	7	
4 9	55 SE	19 0	23 H 45	1557 44 604	10 10	13 9	16 0	s. d.	28	3 3	4	11 6	16 0	2 -	1145	7 11	9 9		s. d.	18	2 6	ယ	15 0	~ ° °	H H G	ωωω αασ	on o	o,	6	9 i	8	
4 10	5 10	19 6	1 6 23 10	2 7 7 6 2 5 4 4 5 5 6 5 6 5 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6	11 2	14 2	16	s. d.	29	3 6	4	12 0	16 10	2 -	1245	00	- - - - -	11 6	s. d.	91		ω 0	5 15	œ o	H H V		or •	6	6	d. s. d	8	
50	0	20 o	1 6 4	757 56 60 8	11 5	14 6	17 0	s. d.	30	3 8	4	15 o	17 8	2 11	0 442	8	10 7		s. d.	20	5 2 6	<u></u> э	0 0	00	50 00	0 0 0 0 0 0	3 5 7	o 6	7	d. s. d.	10	

1	PNa	X	a Si C	보다 본단	H Wool, S	ĦĦĦ ∷≼≿	Ħ	Ω	ᅜ	Class A M	•	PNa	×	NS P	<b>라지</b> [1]	H Ditto,	AH. W.A.	Ħ	Q	田	Class A M		PNa	×	<b>KK</b>	<b>보지</b> 단점	H Wool.		b	Q	₩	Class A M	
	P Native Coal	N Minerals	Cattle Sheep, Pigs, and Calves	K Timber, per L Firewood	H Wool, dried Sheep, and Rabbit Skins, undumped per bale H Ditto, double-dumped "	gricultura heat, Ba	z	¥	2	Class  A Merchandise		P Native Coal	N Minerals	[ Cattle [ Sheep, Pig and Calves	Timber, per Firewood	itto, dou	E Agricultural Produce , E Wheat, Barley, and Oats , F Hay, Straw, &c per truck H Wool, dried Sheep, and Rabbit	¥	¥	<b>e</b>	Class  A Merchandise		Native Coal	Minerals	M Cattle M Sheep, Pig and Calves	Timber, per Firewood	Yool, drie Skins itto, dou	Agricultural Produce,  Wheat, Barley, and Oats ,  Hay, Straw, &c per truck	÷	¥	z	Class  A Merchandise	ı
	1		igs, Goats,	100	d Sheep, undum	al Produce rley, and v. &c.				č		_		Pigs, Goats,		ble-dumped "	al Produce rley, and r, &c. d Sheep,				še			٠	Pigs, Goats,	90	dried Sheep, and Kab Skins, undumped per b double-dumped "	al Productley, and				se	
	:	፥	ats,	ıperfi p	ped l	Cate	•	፥	:	:		:	፥	ats,	ıperfi þ	ped -	Oats	:	:	:	:		:	:	ats,	ıperfa	and ped 1	:: p	Ė	:	÷	:	
	"	per ton	<b>3 3</b>	superficial feet per truck	Rabbit per bale	er truck	* ·	<b>u</b>	<b>t</b>	per ton	Miles	;	per ton	2 2	superficial feet per truck	n oct parc	" er truck Rabbit	8	3	×	per ton	Miles	ä	per ton	<b>2</b>	superficial feet per truck	Kabbit per bale "	s "	¥	<b>3</b> ,	3	per ton	Miles
	7 9	9	30 6 26 2	2 2 34 10		11 1 6 11 26 2	17 3	22 0	26 3	s. d.	51	6 6	7 10	25 6 22 10	1 10 29 10	0 ه ص	9 6 6 I 22 IO	14 8	18 8	.22 1	s. d.	41	ت. د	6 2	20 6 18 0	1 6 24 10	u 4 50	7 10 18 0	111 9	14 11	17 6	s. d.	81
	7 10	9 6	31 o 26 6	35 2	74	267 1	17 6	22 4	26 8	s. d. 31 6	52	6 7	<b>∞</b>	26 0	30 4	ص ص	22 0,0	15 0	19 0	22 6	s. d.	42	5.	6 4	21 o 18 6	25 4	« 4	0 4.0	12 0	15. 3	18	s. d.	32
	7 10	9 7	31 6 26 10	35 13	44	267 11	17 9	22 8	27 1	s. d.	53	6 9	ОО И	26 6	30 10	600	2 6 9 6 3	5.	19	22 11	s. d.	48	57 57	6 6	19 0	25 10	4 2		12	15 8	18 6	22 o.	33
	7 11	9	32 0	36 4	74 2	27 7 2	18 0	23 0	27 6	s. d. 32 6	54	6 10	8	27 o 23 10	31 4	60.00	6 4	15 6	19 8	23	s. d.	44	5 6	6 8	19 6	26 4	51 2	1958	12 7	.16 0	19 0	s. d.	34
	8 0	9 9	32 6 27 6	36 10	4 6	27 II 63 31	18 3	23 4	27 11	s. d.	OT OT	7 0	8	27 6 24 2	31 10	63	70 24 25 25 26 27	15 9	20 0	23 9	s. d.	45	5 8	6 10	22 6	1 8 26 10	5 2 1	20 5 6	12 11	16 5		s. d.	35
	8 1	9 10	33 ° 27 10	37 4	4 7	7 4	18 6	23 8	28 4	s. d.	56	7 2	8	28 o	32 0	6 9	10 6 6 6 6 6	16 0	20 4	24 2	s. d.	46	5 10	7 0	23 0	27 4	თ. ა. ა. o	25.58	13 2	16 9		s. d. 23 6	36
	8 2	9 11	33 6 28 2	2 4 37 10	400	287 1	18 8	23 11	28 8	s. d. 33 11	57	7 3	8 10	28 6 24 Io	2 o 32 10	6 10	10 6 6 7 24 10	16 3	20	24 7	s. d.	47	5 11	7 2	23 6	1 9 27 10	ຫ ພ ຫ <b>=</b>	8 IO 21 O	3 6	17 2	20 . 5	s. d.	37
	8	10	34 0	38 2	4.00	287 11	18 10	24	29 0	s. d	58	7 5	9 0	29 C	33 4	7.4	25 6 8 2 8 8	16 6	21 0	25	s. d.	48	6 1	7 4	24 0	28 -	57 th	9 o 5 I o	13 9	17 (	-	s. d.	38
	00	10	34 6	38 10	4.00	2871	19 0	24	29 4	s. d.	59	7 6	9	25 6	33 10	4.0	2 6 10	16 9	21	2) 57	30 d.	49	6 2	7 6	2 2 4	28 10	ອາ ເມ	22.5.9	14	5 17 11	21	5. s. d.	39
	œ 4	10 2	29 29 2	39 2,	4.8	20 8	19 2	24 8	29 8	s. d.	60	7 8	9	30 0	34 4	4 4 4	25 10	) 17 0	21		30 6	50	6	7 8	22 6	) I IO	 	0,0 °C	14 5	18 3	21	25 d.	40

7 2		FR.	田 田田田田 田 田田田田	. 6	Ω	В	Cla.	٠.	تا اع	Z		Ä,	П	AHEE	Ħ	Ω	벖	Class A Mo		PZ	N N	MA O S G	<b>LX</b>	H Agricu H Wheat H Hay, S H Wool, S H Ditto,	<b>U</b>	Q	щ	Class A Mo	
N Minerals P Native Coal	M Cattle M Sheep, Pig and Calves	K Timber, p	Wheat, Yheat, Yay, Si Wool, Wool, Si Ditto,	. :	z	•	Class A Merchandise		P Native Coal	N Minerals	[ Cattle [ Sheep, Pig and Calves	Timber, per Firewood	Ditto,	Agricultural Wheat, Barle Hay, Straw, Gwool, dried Skins, 1	z	3	ä	zss Merchandise		Native Coal	Minerals	[ Cattle [ Sheep, Pigs, and Calves	K Timber, L Firewood	g Agricultural Produce  g Wheat, Barley, and Oats ,  P Hay, Straw, &c per tt  T Wool, dried Sheep, and Rab  Skins, undumped per l  Ditto, double-dumped ,		-	2	<i>Class</i> <b>A</b> Merchandise	
ıls Coal	Pigs, dves	Ğ	Barley Barley traw, & dried S dried S kins, u double				ndise		Coal	So.	Pigs, lves	d d	double	ural Pr Barley raw, & Iried Si lris, un				ndise		oal	un	Pigs,	per I	Barley, &c aw, &c ried Sh ins, un louble-	i			dise	
	Goats,	100 St	roduce 7, and 2c. sheep, ndump	•							Goats,	100 suj	double-dumped	l Produce ley, and Oa , &c Sheep, and undumped				_				Goats,	100 sup	and C and C : eep, a: dumpe				i.	
: :	: ¸\$ :	perf	Oat Oat and and bed	÷	:	Ė	:		E	:	: \$ :	superficial per t			:	:	i	:		:	:	: ¸s :	: pe	ats	:	•	:		1
per ton	<b>2</b> 2	superficial feet per truck	H Agricultural Froduce " Wheat, Barley, and Oats " Hay, Straw, &c per truck H Wool, dried Sheep, and Rabbit Skins, undumped per bale H Ditto, double-dumped "	ະ	¥		per ton	Miles	),	per ton	2 2	ficial feet per truck	ຮ	Agricultural Produce " Wheat, Barley, and Oats ", Wheat, Straw, &c per truck Hay, Straw, &c. and Rabbit Wool, dried Sheep, and Rabbit Skins, undumped per bale	ä	3	ម	per ton	Miles	) j	per ton	: :	superficial feet per truck	uturat Produce, t, Barley, and Oats Straw, &c per truck , dried Sheep, and Rabbit Skins, undumped per bale , double-dumped ,	y	<b>3</b> .	3	per ton	Miles
	34		34.93			36	s. 43			=	31	. 4		. 32 8 13	2	27	33	s. 39		·	5	35 29	39	29 7 8	19	24	30	s.	8
9 1	4	93	204 700	. ~	6	5 7	. d.	81		_	1 4	10.9	6	6 171	a	on.	4	д.	71	Or.	cs.	თ_ 0	0 0	<u> </u>	4	Ξ	. 0	7 d.	
<u>6 8</u>	<u>α νυ</u> 4 ω	0.0	H W -	13	ယ္ခ	36	4. s.			=	<u>ئ</u> بې	4.	٠,0		22	27	33	s.	72	8	I O	36 29	40 2	29 7 7 8 4 8 8	19	25	30	s. 36	62
9 1	4 4	0 60	204 700	2 1		5	2 f.	82		N3	N 00	 	~7	- 1 0 00 0	13	00	00	2 A	100	٦	4	<u> </u>	24	71 80-	6	ы	4	o f-	
7 9	<u>υ αυ</u> 4 ω	<u>. 44 0</u>	5 6 3 5 5	(4)	23	37	4. s	ao	٥	-	32	4 2	9	5. S. S. S.	21	27	34		73	∞	ī	36 29	4 6	85. 29	61	25	30	s. 36	g
9 1	4 4	500	00, 103		13	1	6.0	83	22	3	51 0	0 10		7 50 -	4	11	0	d. 7	8	6	<u>o</u>	1 0	. <u>10</u> 6	80 111		Ċ1	<u>∞</u>	<u>5, d</u>	
9 1	35 4	٠ <u>٠</u> ۵	35.94	23	32	37	s.	84	9	11	32	46	9	5 32 83	21	28	34	s.	74	œ	õ	37	4 2	အတို့ ကလ	19 1	رب س	31	s. (	64
8 0	ν <u></u> ∞	0.4	084 40	) 13	4	4	d.		<u> </u>	4	4 00	4		<u>∞ ∞ ο ο ο</u>	6	N	4	<u> </u>		12_	0_	<u>ь</u> 0	<u>r 4</u>	9 - 203	0	∞	<u> </u>	<u>5 6</u>	
9 11	35	51 3	35 94	23	31	37	5.	85	6	11	41 32	462	9	<i>5.</i> 83 ∞ 55	21	28	34	s. 41	75	×	0	30	4 2	∞2. <u>0</u> ∞2.	ő	٠ ا	31	s. (	65
8 0	on 0	0 0	20.0	4 .		_7	<u>2</u> d.		4	Ċn	_ I 8	_ 5 =		<u> </u>		ਯ	∞	<u>55 f</u>	<u>                                     </u>	<u>∞</u>	7	<u> </u>	0 ~7	<u>0 = , or ⊨ 4</u>	. 0		-4-	<u>ယ က</u>	
6	45 35	523	35	23	31	37	5.	86	9	11	42 33	47	0.1	5 33 9 3	21	28	35	s. 41	76	∞	ō	30 30	200	တက တိထင်	õ	26	31	s. (	66
8	4 00	0.4	15 80 1	, ,	<u> </u>	0	<u>6.</u>	1	4	_6	ь о	<u> </u>	0	<u>404</u> 0	- 5		_ 0	. d.	<u> </u> 			<u>∞</u> 0	<u> </u>	00 000	1 13	12	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
9	3 5	500	35	3	31	38		87	9	11	33	# 2	ö	5 33 9 3	22	28	35	42 s.	77	∞	6	38 30 1	લ તેં	0 5 G 0 8	Ö	26	32	s. 0	67
0	11 8	<u>0</u> 0	6 11 2	<u> </u>	5		Jo.		<u>.                                    </u>		4 2	_ <del>5</del> =		<u>ე</u> თ⊨თ	0		4-	<u> </u>	 	<u>-</u>	9	<u> </u>	000	<u> </u>	4 1	ري در	0	<u> </u>	
9	46 36	533	36	23	32	38	s. 46	88	9	11	33	4 8	0	5 33 9 5	22	29	35	42	78	∞	0	31	<del>5</del> 2	<b>60 m</b> m	ŏ	26	32	s. (	68
<u>o o</u>	<i>v</i> 0	- 4	404 20	. 5	0	4	2.0		Sr.	~1	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	رن	<u> </u>	ы	13		_ <del>∞</del> ;-	1	<u> </u>	0	<u> 10 0</u>	20 4	-40 40	5 5		42	ع ود <del>ر</del>	1
9	46 36	53	36	24	32	38	s. 46	89	9	11	43 33	482	10	33 3	22	29	36		79	∞	10 1	39	13 I	0 5 F 00 F	ő	6 1	32	s. d. 38 11	69
<u> </u>	4 10	10	4 7 5 - 0	. 0	ы		<u> 6 t </u>	<u> </u>	0	7	Ξ ο	<u> </u>	4	o <u> </u>	4.	On.	0	<u> </u>	1	+	<u> </u>	<u>0 0</u>	<u>00</u>	<u>νυν 4ω</u> + ω	0 00		∞ ಬ		<del>                                     </del>
9	46 36	54 4	36	24	32	38	\$.	90	9	11	43 34	49	ō	13 9 34	22	29	36		80	9	Ξ	31	u I	<b>О</b> ОТ . Н ОТ	ŏ	7	33	s. d. 39 4	70
i 0	oo oo	- 4	O 00 00 00 00	, n	4	0	o.		6	œ	4 4	0 4	. On	∞ 4 u ⊢	6	્ર ∞	4	6.	1	I <sub>0</sub>	0	<b>∞</b> 0	9	21 21 20 Q	0	12	0	-: 4	1 1

P Native Coal "	N Minerals per ton	M. Cattle M. Sheep, Pigs, Goats, and Calves "	<b>K</b> Timber, per 100 superficial feet <b>L</b> Firewood per truck	H Wool, dried Sheep, and Rabbit Skins, undumped per bale H Ditto, double-dumped "	H Agricultural Produce ,, H Wheat, Barley, and Oats ,,	<b>b</b>	Q ,	* :: *	Class A Merchandise per ton	Miles	P Native Coal "	N Minerals per ton	M Cattle " M Sheep, Pigs, Goats, and Calves "	K Timber, per 100 superficial feet L Firewood per truck	H Ditto, double-dumped ,,	E Agricultural Produce ,, E Wheat, Barley, and Oats ,, F Hay, Straw, &c per truck H Wool, dried Sheep, and Rasbit H wool, dried Sheep, and per hole	D " " "	Q ;	<b>w</b>	Class A Merchandise per ton	Miles	P Native Coal ,,	N Minerals per ton	M Cattle , M Sheep, Pigs, Goats, and Calves ,	K Timber, per 100 superficial feet L Firewood per truck	H Wheat, Barley, and Oats , F Hay, Straw, &c per truck H Wool, dried Sheep, and Rabbit Skins, undumped per bale H Ditto, double-dumped ,,	<b>U</b> " " "	Q	B »	Ctass A Merchandise per ton	Miles
10	12	41	55 38 33	12	16	26 1	35	43	5. 5.	Ш	ö	12	50 39	563	12	15 39	22	33	41	s. 0	101	9 10	12	47 36 1	54 3 4	36 1	24	32	40	s. d 47	92
010	11 13	9 53	<u> </u>	5 2 4	116	26	35	4 43	1. S.	112	2 10	6 12	3 50 4 39	553	12	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	7 25	9 33	8 41	d. s.	102	9	112	0 47	6 T 54 3	3 10 37 37 6	2 2	32	<del>6</del>	1 47	92
7 10	o 	2 0 41	6.4 583	5 2 4	40 ¢	11 27	35	6 43	d. s.	113	3 10	7 12	6 50 6 39	7 56	0 12	6 15 2 11 6 39	8 25	10 34	10 42	d. s.	103	9	2 12	4 47 2 37	1 3 9 54	4 10 2 37 9 6 7 11	<u>σ</u> σ	7 32	40	d. s.	93
7	O	<u></u> 4	4.00	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	_∞_	d.		<u> </u>	7	<u> </u>	9 2		0 83-7	0	0	0	<u></u>		Ξ	2	υι <u>00</u> 4- ω	51.	000 5757. H W H	7 2	<u>9</u> 3	4	7 d. 4 s	
0	13 1	53 6 41 6	58 IO	12 6	1166	27 2	35 4	43 IO	s. d. 52 10	114	ō 4		39 0	57 3 0 3	[2	2 1 6 7 8 4 5 0	55 11	34	2 2	s. d.	104	ō o	<b>ب</b> د	48 37 8	55 3 _ H	80 80	4 4 8 5	2 10	6	s. d. 47 10	94
ō	13	53	59	12	1 1 6	27 4	35 (	4	s. d 53	115	IO A	12 8	40 c	57 S3	12 2	40 5 7 0 5	26 1	34 3	42 4	s. d. 50 7	105	i o	12 3	48 4 37 11	55 3 3 =	6 10 11 9	24 10	33 0	40 8	s. d. 48 1	95
10	13	54 41 1	553	127	116	27	33	4	5.3 c	116	ē	12	40	573	12	40 10	26	34 .	42	s. d	106	10	12 4	48 8 38 2	55 3	38 2	24 11	33 I	40 10	48 d.	96
01	2 13	0 54	3 4 59	7 12	0 4 0	5 27	7 35	4	4 53	117	5	12	2 40	57	12.	40 115	26	34	42	51 J	107	ē	12	38 :	55 &	38 5	25	33	4	48 d	97
9 10	2 13	0 3 54	5.4	803	9 16 12 42	7 27	9 35 1	4	1. s. c	118	5 10	9 12 1	4 40	573	12.	7 40 7	26	34	8 42 10	. s. d	108	5	12 5	38 8	55 10	38 8		33	4.	48 IO	88
9 10	3 13	2 42	7 59	83 7	60 10 42	8 27 1	36	4	o 54	119	5 10	0 12 1	6 0	3 9 57 1	<u>_</u>	5 40	26	7 34	43	4 s.	109	10	12	8 4 38 I	2,0	38 1	, S	33	41	49 d	98
10 10 10	3 13 4	9 55 0 4 42 6	9 4 60 0 5	9 12 9	42 6 42 6	10 27 11	0 36 1	8 44 10	d. s. d.	120	6 10 6	0 13 11	3 52 6 8 40 10	58 33 1 33	4 12 4	1 16 2 9 11 10 8 40 10 1 7 1	26 8	9 34 10	0 43 2	7 51 10	110	2 10 2	5 12 6	1 39 2	0 2 56 3 3 2	1 39 2	2 4 1 25 4 5	6 33 7	41 6	I s. d.	100

_	4 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -					1		<del></del>		<u> </u>		1	_	T -	_	1		1				T	
			Miles	1:	21	1:	22	1:	23	12	24	12	25	12	2Ĝ	12	27	13	28	12	29	18	30
	<i>ass</i> Merchandise		per ton	s. 54		1		i .		1		1			d.	1 -						! -	d.
в	"	•••	,,	45	c	45	2	45	4	45	6	45	8	45	10	46	0	46	2	46	4	46	6
C	"		,,	36	â	36	4	36	6	36	7	36	9	36	10	37	0	37	1	37	3	37	4
D	"	•••	,,	28	1	28	2	28	4	28	5	28	7	28	8	28	10	28	11	29	1	29	2
E	Agricultural Prod Wheat, Barley, a Hay, Straw, &c. Wool, dried She Skins, und	and Oat p ep, and	er truck Rabbit	17 12 42	8	12 42	10	I 2		13		13 43	5 1 4	43	6 2 6 5	13	7 3 8 6	13 43	8 4 10	13	5 0	17 13 44	10 6 2
	Ditto, double-di	umped	"	I 2	10	12	10	I 2	5 11	12	11	13	5	13	0	13	1	13	I	13	2	13	2
	Timber, per 1 <b>00</b> Firewood		per truck	60 60	5 2	60	5 4	60 60	5 6		5 9	60	5 11	l	5 I	6r	5 3		6	61	8	61	10
M	Cattle Sheep, Pigs, ( and Calves	Goats,	"	55 42	8		10	55 43	9 0	56 43	2	ľ	3	56 43	6	56 43	9 8		10		3	57 44	2
N	Minerals		per ton	13	4	13	5	13	5	13	6	13	6	13	7	13	7	13	8	13	8	13	9
<u>1                                    </u>	Native Coal		,,	10	10	10	11	10	11	11	٥	11	٥	11	0	ΙI	1	11	1	11	2	τι	
			Miles	13	1	13	2	13	3	13	4	13	5	13	6	13	7	13	8	13	9	14	0
Cla A I	ss Merchandise	•	per ton	s. 57	d. 1	s. 57	d. 4	s. 57	d. 7	s. 57	d.	_	d.	s. 58	d. 4	s. 58	d. 7	s. 58	d.	s. 59	d.	s. 59	d. 4
В	**		"	46	8	46	10	47	0	47	2	47	4	47	6	47	8	47	10	48	٥	48	3
C	"	•••	"	37	7	37	9	37	10	38	0	38	1	38	3	38	4	38	6	38	7	38	9
D	"	* ***	,,	29	4	29	5	29	7	29	8	29	10	29	11	30	ı	30	2	30	4	30	Ŝ
E !	Agricultural Prod Wheat, Barley, a Hay, Straw, &c. Wool, dried Shee	nd Oats p ep, and	er truck Rabbit	17 13 44	7 4	18 13 44	8 6	18 13 44	1 9 8	18 13 44	10 10		٥		4 0 2	18 14 45	5 1 4	18 14 45	6 2 6	18 14 45	7 3 8	18 14 45	8 4 10
H	Skins, undu Ditto, double-du		per bale	7 13	7 3	7 13	7	7 13	7	7 13	7 4	7 13	8 5	7 13	8 5	7	8 6	7 13	8	7 13	9 7	7 13	9 7
	Timber, per 100 Firewood		cial feet er truck	62	6	62	6 3	62	6 5	62	6 7	62	6 9	63	6	$6\frac{3}{3}$	7 2	63	7	$6\frac{3}{3}$	7 6	$6\frac{3}{3}$	7
M	Cattle Sheep, Pigs, C and Calves	Goats,	35	57	9	58	6	58	3 8	58	6	58	9		0	59	3	59	6	59	9 8	68	0
	Minerals	•••	per ton	13	9	44		44	-	44		45				45 14	4	45 14	1	10	1	45 14	10
	Vative Coal	•••	,,	11	2	11	3	11	3	_	4	_	4		4	11	5	11	5	•	6	•	2 K
<u> </u>	adive coal		Miles	14	1	14	Ī	14	1	14	1	14		14		14	1	14	- 1	14		15	_
Cla				s.	d.		d.		d.	s.	- 1	s.		s.	- 1	s.		s.		-	d.	_	d.
a. B	Merchandise "	•••	per ton	59 48	7	59 48	6	60 48	8	60 48	10		7	60 49	2	61 49	1 4	61 49	4 6	61 49	8	61 49	
C	"		"	38	10	39	٥	39	1	39	3	39	4	39	6	39	7	39	10	40	0	40	1
D	"		,,	30	7	30	8	30	10	30	11	31	1	31	2	31	4	31	5	31	7	31	8
e v F H	gricultural Prod Vheat, Barley, a Iay, Straw, &c. Wool, dried Shee	nd Oats po p, and I	er truck Rabbit	18 14 46	9.50	18 14 46	6	18 14 46	7	19 14 46	6	46	- 1	19 14 46	10	19 14 47	٥	19 15 47	4 0 2	19 15 47	5 1 4	19 15 47	6 2 6
<b>H</b> 1	Skins, undu Ditto, double-du			7 13	8	7 13	8	7 13	9	7 13	9		10	7 13	10		11	.7 13		7 14	0	7 14	0
	Timber, per 100 irewood		ial feet er truck	63	7	64 64	7	64 64	7	6 <mark>3</mark>	8	64	8	64	8	65	8	65	8	65	8	6 <sub>5</sub>	8 7
M S	Cattle Sheep, Pigs, C and Calves	oats,	<i>"</i>	60 46	3	60 46	6	60 46	9	61 46	6	61 46	3	61 46	6	61 47	9	62 47	0	62 47	3	62 47	6
N N	<b>Ii</b> nerals	F		14	2	14	3	14	3	14	4	14	4	14	5	14	5	14		14	6	14	7
PΝ	ative Coal		,,	11	6	IJ	7	11	7	11	8	11	8	11	8	11	9	11	- 1	11	10	•	•
-							-					-			_				-			-	-

A Merchandide		Miles	151	152	153	154	155	156	157	158	6\$1	160	
The coal between the compensation and the coal between th	Class A Merchandise B " C "	per ton ,,		1	] '	1		.s. of of	1	1 '''	s. 63 63 51 40 I		
The cremandise per ton 63 8 6 3. d. 8.	Timber, per 100 Cattle Sheep, Pigs, G and Calves Agricultural Produ Wheat, Barley, C Hay, Straw, &c. Wool, dried Sheep Skins, undu Ditto, double-duu Firewood Minerals	oerficia s per s per md Ra ed per ed per per	Ä		1. 6.0 80 + 1.0 80 + 1.1 I	i i i		2 6 4 8 m in		32 54 ton ruck ruck truck	22 64 49 449 449 449 449 449 449 449 449 4	32 1 65 49 449 dded.	0 0 0 0 0 0
crehandise per ton 63 8 63 10 64 0 64 2 64 4 64 6 64 8 64 10 65 0 65 0 6		Miles	191	162	163	164	165	166	9	891	169	170	
rechandise per ton 65 4 65 6 65 8 65 10 66 6 66 2 66 4 66 6 68 8 68 68 m. per ton 65 4 65 6 65 8 65 10 66 6 66 2 66 6 66 8 66 8 66 8 66 8 66	Merchandise "" " Timber, per 100 Cattle Sheep, Pigs, (	per ton ,, ,, ,, ,, uperficial feet per truck ats, ,,	, -	65 3 32 49	1 -	1	~ -	1 7 7	85 33 35 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50	s. 644	1 -	s. d. 655 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	
rechandise per ton 65 4 65 6 65 8 6 7 10 66 0 66 2 66 4 66 6 66 8 6 8 6 8 6 8 8 8 8 8 8 8		Miles		10		I 10		1		178	179	180	
Ferchandise per ton 67 of 7 2 67 4 67 6 67 8 67 106 8 0 68 2 68 4 66 7 2 67 2 67 4 67 6 67 8 67 10 68 0 68 2 68 4 66 7 2 67 2 67 4 67 6 67 8 67 10 68 0 68 2 68 4 66 7 2 67 2 67 4 67 6 67 8 67 10 68 0 68 2 68 4 69 69 2 68 4 69 69 2 68 4 69 69 2 68 4 69 69 2 68 4 69 69 2 68 4 69 69 2 68 4 69 69 2 69 2 69 2 69 2 69 2 69 2 69 2	Merchandise " " " " Timber, per 100 Cattle Sheep, Pigs, G	per ton ,, ,, ,, per ton uperficial feet per truck ats,	1	l	83 33 4 4 5 1 5 1 5 1 5 1 5 1 5 1 5 1 5 1 5 1	68 33 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 51		8. 666 533 1 33 1 51 1 51 1 51 1	1	52 64 443.	. 52 44 5 4 5 53 6 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	J	
sechandise per ton 67 o 67 o 67 o 68 o 68 o 68 o 68 o 68 o		Miles	181	oc			185	186	187	1 00	189	19	
Miles 191 192 193 194 195 196 197 198 199  Merchandise per ton 68 8 68 10 69 0 69 2 69 4 69 6 69 8 69 10 70 0 7  "	rechandise " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " "			S. 67 67 533 1 70 52 1	8. c 67 54 442 I 442 I 70 70	· -		53 53 54 71	s. 54 43 34 45 45 45 47 47 47 53	s. 688 43 443 444 445 445 445 445 445 445 445	888 434 447 447 447 448 448 448	868 843 843 85 843 85 843 843	ு ம்பட்டு வர்கள்
Merchandise per ton 68 8 68 10 69 0 69 2 69 4 69 6 69 8 69 10 70 0 7 7 ;	a a	Miles	62		6	194	195	196		198	199	200	
Cattle Pigs, Goats, per truck 72 9 73 0 73 3 73 6 73 9 74 0 74 3 74 6 74 9 7 Sheep, Pigs, Goats, , 54 4 54 6 54 8 54 10 55 0 55 2 55 4 55 6 55 8 5	Merchandise "" " Timber, per 100	per ton , ,, ,, ,	. 855 43 55 4	s. d 68 15 55 43 35 4		s. 55 43 35	s. 55 43 35 44	s. 55 35 43 43	. 69 44 35 44	. 60 44 35 4 4	. 05 4 5 4 4 5 5 4 4	s. 70 56 44 35 1	<b>പുര</b> ⇔ന⊙ ന
	Cattle Sheep, Pigs, G and Calves	per	72.	73	5 43	73	. m	55	55	55	55	55 55	0 0

		Miles	2	201		202	20	03	2	04	2	05	2	06	2	07	2	808	2	109	2	10
Class A Merchandise B " C " D "	•••	per ton	s. 70 56 44 35	3	1 70 5 50 1 44	) 6 5 4 1 5	70 56 44	d. 8 6 6	70 56 44	10 7	71 56 44	d. o 9 8	71 56 44	10 9	71 57 44	d. 4 0	7 I 57 44	11	71 57 45	3	71 57 45	d
K Timber, per 10 M Cattle M Sheep, Pigs, and Calves	]	icial feet per truck "	75 56	3	75	5 6		3 9 4	76		•	3 3 8		3 6 10		3 9		0		3	4 77 57	(
		Miles	2	11	2	12	21	13	2	14	21	5	2	16	2	7	2	18	2	19	2:	20
Class A Merchandise B ,, C ,, D ,,	•••	per ton	s. 72 57 45 36	6	72 57 45	7	57 45	d. 4 9 4	72 57 45	d. 6 10	s. 72 58 45 37	d. 8 0 6	s. 72 58 45 37	d. 10 1 7	58 45	d. o 3 8 3	s. 73 58 45 37	4 9	58 45	4 6 10		d. 6
K Timber, per 100 M Cattle M Sheep, Pigs, and Calves	· · · F	cial feet per truck	4 77 57	9	78	10		3		4 6 2	78 58	4 9 4	4 79 58	5 0 6	4 79 58	5 3 8	4 79 58		4 79 59	9	4 80 59	2
		Miles	2	21	2	22	22	3	2:	24	22	5	22	26	22	7	2	28	2	29	23	30
Class A Merchandise B " C " D "	•••	per ton	s. 73 58 46 37		58	10 10	s. 74 59 46 37	d. o o 2	46	d. 2 1 3	s. 74 59 46 37	d. 4 3 4	s. 74 59 46 38	d. 6 4 5	s. 74 59 46 38	d. 8 6 6		7	59 46		s. 75 59 46 38	d. 2 10 9
K Timber, per 100 M Cattle M Sheep, Pigs, and Calves	p	cial feet per truck	80 52	5 3 4	80 59	6	80 59	5 9 8	4 81 59	6	4 81 60	6 3	81 60	6 6 2	81 60	7 9 4	4 82 60		4 82 60		4 82 60	7 6 10
		Miles	23	I	23	2	233	3	23	4	235	5	23	6	23	7	23	8	23	9	24	- •
Class A Merchandise B " C " D "		per ton	s. 75 60 46 38	d. 4 0 10	s. 75 60 46 38	d. 6 1 11 6	s. 75 60 47 38	d. 8 3 0	s. 75 60 47 38	d. 10 4 1	s. 76 60 47 38	d. 6 2	s. 76 60 47 38	7 3	s. 76 60 47 38	d. 4 9 4 11	s. 76 60 47 39	d. 6 10 5	s. 76 61 47 39	d. 8 0 6	s. 76 61 47	d. 10 1 7 2
K Timber, per 100 M Cattle M Sheep, Pigs, and Calves	pe	cial feet er truck	82 61	8 9 0	83 61	8 0	83		8 <sub>3</sub>	- 1	4 83 61	9	84 84	9	4 84	9	84 84	96	84 84	10 9 4	_4	10 0
		Miles	241		24	2	243		244	ŀ	245		246	;	247		24	В	249	9	250	<u> </u>
Class A Merchandise B "C" D "	I	per ton	s. 77 61 47 39	8	s. 77 61 47 39		77 61 47 I	0	s. 77 61 47	7	77 61	ó	s. 77 1 61 1 48 39	10	s. 78 62 48 39	2	s. 78 62 48 39	3	s. 78 62 48 39	4	s. 78 62 48	d. 6 4 5
K Timber, per 100 M Cattle M Sheep, Pigs, C and Calves	pe	al feet r truck ,,	8 <sub>5</sub>	3	85 62		_	9	86 63	0	,	3	86		86 63		87 63	- 1	87 64		87 64	6
		Miles	25	ı	25	2										•				•		
Mass A Merchandise B " C "	p	"		6	s. 78 62 48	d. 7 7		eve	ery a		tiona ,, ,,		,, ,,	2d. 1½d 1d. 1d.		•	n w	ill t	ne a "	ddeo	1.	
	per	truck	5 87 64		5 88 64	1 0 6		,, ,,			;; ;;		,		per i	truc		. ft. <sup>.</sup>		be a "	dded	•

# PART III.—GOODS—continued.

# REGULATIONS.

All goods specified in Part V. and not otherwise provided for in Parts II. and IV., will be charged in accordance with the classified rates in the preceding table, but subject to the following conditions and regulations, and with the following exceptions,

# Classes A, B, C, and D.

Where goods of Classes A, B, C, and D are consigned to Christchurch, Dunedin, and Invercargill, the classified rates will be increased as follows, viz.:—

s. d. ... 1 5 per ton. ... 1 1 ,, To Christchurch by ...

To Dunedin by ... ... 1 1 ,,
To Invercargill by ... ... 1 4 ,,
But such increase will not be made when the goods are consigned to private

But such increase will not be induc when the goods are consigner sidings at these stations.

Goods from different consigners to one consignee, or from one consigner to different consignees, will be charged separately.

(a.) Goods of Classes A, B, C, D, from one consigner to one consignee will be charged at the classified rate, except the charge at scale for small lots amounts to

(b). Any number of consignments of different classes from one consignor to one consignee will be charged separately or as one consignment of the highest class to which either of them belongs.

(c.) But when a consignment which would be charged at classified rates, and not at the scale for small lots, is sent with small lots, such consignment may be charged separately, and the small lots may be treated independently under regulation (b).

# SCALE FOR SMALL LOTS.

Where local or through rates prevail, they will be substituted for the classified rates in computing charges for small lots.

	<u> </u>	Tapos III C	Am1	worms	CII	ar.R	City 4	OI.	DI-TI	PIT 1																						
Where the	e rate per	ton exceeds		•••	ł	d.											s. 20														-	đ.
But does	not excee	d		•••	8	0	10	0	12	٥	14	0	16	0	20	0	24	•	28	۰	32	•	36	0	40	•	44	•	48	•	52	•
Not exceed	ding		1	cwt.	ī	•	1	•	1	•	1	3	ı	6	2	0	2	3	2	6	2	6	2	9	2	9	3	0	3	0	3	9
Above 1 c	wt. and	not exceeding	14	,,,	I	0	1	0	1	·	ī.	3	1	6	2	0	2	5	2	8	2	9	3	ı	3	2	3	6	3	7	4	3
Above 14	"	,,	1 }	,,	I	0	1	٥	1	2	1	4	1	7	2	1	2	6	2	10	3	0	3	5	3	7	4	0	4	2	4	9
,, I <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	.))	, <b>))</b>	13	,,	I	٥	ı	1	1	3	1	5	ı	8	2	2	2	7	3	0	3	3	3	9	4	0	4	5	4	9	5	3
" I¾	<b>,</b>	,,	2	,,	I	0	1	2	1	4	ı	6	1	9	2	3	2	8	3	1	3	6	4	o	4	5	4	10	5	4	5	9
, 2	,,	,,	$2\frac{1}{4}$	"	1	1	ī	4	I	6	I	9	2	0	2	6	3	0	3	6	3	11	4	6	5	0	. 5	5	6	0	6	5
,, 2 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>4</sub>	,,	j) ·	$2\frac{1}{2}$	,,	I	2	1	6	I	8	ı	11	2	2	2	9	3	4	3	1,0	4	4	5	0	5	6	6	0	6	7	7	1
" 2½	"	,,	$2\frac{3}{4}$	,,	I	3	I	7	1	10	2	1	2	4	3	0	3	7	4	2	4	9	5	5	6	0	6	7	7	2	7	9
" 2 <del>š</del>	<b>35</b> - 1	<b>39</b> . ·	3	,,,	1	4	1	8	1	11	2	3	2	6	3	3	3	10	4	6	5	2	5	10	6	6	7	1	7	9	8	5
<b>"</b> 3	,,	,,	3 <del>1</del>	,,,	1	5	I	10	2	1	2	6	2	9	3	6	4	2	4	11	5	7	6	4	7	Q	7	8	1	8	9	0
,, 3 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>4</sub>	,,	'n	31/2	,	1	6	2	٥	2	3	2	8	3	0	3	9	4	6	5	3	6	0	6	9	7	6	8	3	8	τı	9	7
" 3½	,,	,,	3 <sup>3</sup> / <sub>4</sub>	,,	1	7	2	1	2	5	2	10	3	2	4	0	4	10	5	7	6	5	7	2	8	0	8	10	9	6	10	2
" 3 <del>1</del>	,,				1	8	2	2	2	7	3	0	3	4	4	3	5	1	5	11	6	9	7	7	8	5	9	4	10	1	10	9
Where the	rate per	ton exceeds		•••	52	0	56	0	60	0	64	0	68	0	72	0	76	٥	80	0	84	0	88	0	92	0	96	0	1 00	<b>,</b> o	104	, o
But does	not excee	i	-	•••	56	0	60	o	64	0	68	0	72	0	76	0	80 80	٥	84	0	88	0	92	0	96	0	100	, 0	104	۰ ۱	108	
Not excee	ding		1	cwt.	3	9	4	6	4	6	4	6	5	3	6	0	6	•	6	9	7	6	7	6	8	3	8	3	9	۰	9	9
Above 1	cwt. and	not exceeding	11	,,	4	5	5	1	5	2	5	3	6	٥	6	7	6	9	7	5	8	1	8	2	8	10	9	٥	9	8	10	4
" 1 <del>1</del>	,,	"	I ½	"	5	0	5	7	5	10	6	0	6	8	7	2	7	6	8	1	8	8	8	10	9	5	9	8	10	4	10	11
" I <del>]</del>	,,	23	1 4	· ,,	5	7	6	I	6	6	6	9	7	4	7	9	8	2	8	8	9	2	9	6	10	٥	ro	4	10	11	11	5
,, 13	"	"	2	,,	6	2	6	7	7	1	7	6	8	0	8	4	8	10	9	3	9	8	10	1	10	6	II	0	11	6	11	1 [
			-1	,,	6	11	7	5	7	11	8	5	8	11	9	4	9	11	10	4	10	10	11	3	11	9	[ 2	4	12	10	13	4
" 2	<b>33</b>	"	44	• 99			}																									
" 2 " 24		"		,,	l	8	8	2	8	9	9	3	9	10	10	4	10	11	ıı	5	12	٥	f 2	5	13	Q	13	8	14	2	14	9

										_		7	_	<del></del>		,		_						<del>,</del>											
Above	2 <del>3</del>	cwt.	and n	ot exc	eeding	3	cwt.	s. 9	d. o	s. 9	d. 8	s.	d. 4	s. 10	d.	s.	d.	S. I 2	d.	S. I 2	d.	s. 13	d. 6	s. 14	d. 2	s. 14	d. 9	s. 15	d. 6	s. 16	d.	s. 16		s. I 7	
"	3	,,		,,		$3^{\frac{1}{4}}$	,,	9	9	10	5	ΙI	2	11	9	12	$\epsilon$	13	2	13	11	14	7	15	3	15	I 1	16	8	17	5	18	I	18	
"	34	"		"		$3^{\frac{1}{2}}$	· ,,	10	6	II	2	I 2	c	12	7	13	5	14	1	14	11	15	8	16	4	17	1	17	10	18	8	19	5	20	
"	31/2	,,		,,		$3^{\frac{3}{4}}$	,,	11	2	11	11	I 2	9	13	5	14	4	15	٥	15	11	16	8	17	5	18	3	19	0	19	10	20	9	21	
,,	3 <sup>3</sup> 4	,,						11	10	I 2	7	13	- -	14	3	15	2	15	II	16	10	17	8	18	. 6	19	4	20	2	21	٥	22	0	22	8
Where	the	rate j	per to	ı exce	eds			108	0	112	2 0	116	 5 o	120	0	124	۰ د	1 28	3 0	132	. 0	136	•	140	•	144	. 0	148	. 0	152	0	156	· •		
But do	es n	ot exe	eeed		•••			I I 2	0	116	60	1 20	0	124	. 0	1 28	3 0	132	0	136	0	140	٥	144	0	148	0	152	. 0	156	•			_	
Not ex	ceed	ing				ı	cwt.	9	9	10	6	11	3	11	3	12	0	12	9	12	9	13	6	13	6	13	6	14	3	15	•	15	۰		-
Above	1 C	wt. a	nd no	t exce	eeding	14	,,	10	5	11	1	11	9	11	10	I 2	7	13	3	13	4	14	٥	14	1	14	3	14	11	15	7	15	8		
"	11	,,	:	,		1 ½	,,	11	1	11	8	I 2	3	I 2	5	13	I	13	8	13	11	14	6	14	8	1 5	0	15	6	16	2	16	4		
,,	1 ½	,,	:	,		$1\frac{3}{4}$	,,	ιı	8	I 2	3	I 2	9	13	٥	13	7	14	1	14	5	15	0	15	3	15	8	16	1	16	8	17	٥		
	1 3/4	**	,	,		2	,,	Į 2	3	12	9	13	3	13	6	14	1	14	6	14	11	15	5	15	10	16	4	16	8	17	2	17	7		
"	2	,,	,	,		21/2	,,	13	9	14	3	14	10	15	2	15	9	16	3	16	8	17	3	17	8	18	3	18	8	19	2	19	8		
"	21/4	,,	,	,		21/2	,,	15	3	15	9	16	4	16	10	17	. 5	17	11	18	5	19	1	19	6	20	2	20	8	2 1	2	2 I	9		
"	2½ ;	,,		,		24	,,	16	8	7	3	17	10	18	6	19	1	19	7	20	2	20 1	0	2 I	4	22	τ	22	7	23	2	23	10		
,,	2 <del>3</del>	,,	٠,	,		3	"	18	1	8	8	19	4	20	0	20	8	2 I	3	2 I	11	22	7	23	2	23	11	24	6	25	2	25	10		
"	3	,,	,	,		$3^{\frac{1}{4}}$	,,	19	6	20	1	20	10	1 2	7	22	3	22	11	23	7	24	4	25	0	25	9	26	5	27	I	27	9		
,,	3 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>4</sub> ,	,	,	,		31/2	,,	20 1	0 2	1 2	6	22	4	23	1	23	10	24	7	25	3	26	1	26	9	27	7	28	3	29	0	29	8		
"	31/2 ,	,	3:	,		3 <del>3</del>	,,	22	2 2	22	11/2	23	10	24	7	25	5	26	2	26	11	27	9	28	6	29	4	30	1	30 1	[]	31	7		
,,	34 ,	,					ļ	23	6 2	4	4	25	3	26	1	26	11	27	9	28	6	29	5	30	3	3 T	1	3 I	I I	32	9	33	6		•

In computing the charges on small lots of Classes A, B, C, and D, consigned to Christchurch, Dunedin, and Invercargill, the classified rates will be increased as follows: s. d.

To Christchurch by To Dunedin by 1 5 per ton. ••• ... To Invercargill by ...

# Class E.-Agricultural Produce.

Minimum quantity, 2 tons. Any less quantity will be charged as such minimum,

or as Class D.

At Auckland, Onehunga, Spit, Wellington, Foxton, Wanganui, Waitara, Greymouth, Westport, Nelson Port, Picton, Blenheim, Lyttelton, Christchurch, Timaru, Oamaru, Breakwater, Port Chalmers, Dunedin, Invercargill, and the Bluff, 6d. per ton will be charged in addition to the classified rates, except at private sidings at those stations, or except local rates otherwise provide.

At all other stations, when the loading or unloading is done by the owners, or when loaded by owners into sheds, owing to trucks not being available after reasonable notice is given, the classified rates only will be charged. When the loading or unloading is done by the Railway Department, 6d. per ton will be charged for each operation.

operation.

At all private stores or sidings the loading or unloading shall be done by the

owners.
Where goods of Class E are consigned to Christchurch, Dunedin, and Invercargill, the classified rates will be increased as follows, viz.:-

d. To Christchurch by 1 5 per ton. 1 1 ", To Dunedin

To Dunedin " ... ... 1 1 " To Invercargill " ... ... 1 4 " But such increase will not be made when the goods are consigned to private

But such increase will not be made when the goods are consigned to private sidings at these stations.

The following method of computing the tonnage of grain will be followed:—

Wheat—10 bags of 4 bushels to the ton.

Barley—12 bags of 4 bushels to the ton.

Oats—14 bags of 4 bushels to the ton.

Flour, Bran, and Pollard—2,200lb. to the ton.

Oats (crushed) and other grain by actual weight.

60lb of Wheat, or 50lb Barley, or 40lb of Oats, count as 1 bushel.

When grain is in bags holding more than 240lb each, the full contents of such bags of grain will be charged rate and a quarter. The consignment note should state the number of such bags, failing which the charge will be made on the whole consignment. The tonnage on which such charge is made will be computed in the manner prescribed above.

The number of bags and the quantity they contain must be declared upon the

The number of bags and the quantity they contain must be declared upon the consignment notes.

# Class F.-Hay, Straw, Chaff, Turnips, &c.

All loading and unloading must be done by the owner. For each loading or unloading done by the Department, 5s. per truck will be charged.

Quantities of Class F, except turnips and mangolds, under a truck-load will be charged as a truck, or as Class A: pressed, at single rates; unpressed, double rates.

Quantities of turnips and mangolds under a truck-load will be charged as a truck, or as Class D.

# Class H.-Wool, Dried Sheepskins and Rabbitskins in Bales.

For undumped bales of more than 4 cwt., and double-dumped bales of more than 8 cwt., \( \frac{1}{4} \)d. per bale per mile will be added to the classified rates.

All loading and unloading must be done by the owner.

For each loading or unloading done by the Railway Department 3d. per bale for undumped, and 6d. per bale for double-dumped, will be charged.

# Class K.-Timber.

# Sawn Timber, Squared Logs, and Mouldings.

Sawn Timber, Squared Logs, and Mouldings.

Timber carried in single wagons, minimum quantity, 1,200 superficial feet for each wagon for distances of 75 miles and under; 2,000 superficial feet for each wagon for distances over 75 miles: when timber is over 26 feet long, a check wagon or wagons will be charged for. Timber carried in timber trucks, minimum 2,000 superficial feet per pair of trucks for distances of 75 miles and under; minimum, 4,000 superficial feet per pair of trucks for distances over 75 miles; when timber is over 26 feet long, a check wagon or wagons will be charged for.

Any less quantity which can be carried in one truck will be charged as such minimum, or at 1d. per 100 superficial feet per mile up to 50 miles, and for each additional mile, ½d.; where this rate is charged, the minimum quantity will be 100 feet: and the minimum charge 1s. per 100 superficial feet, without further charge

feet; and the minimum charge 1s. per 100 superficial feet, without further charge

The minimum charge is. per 100 superficial feet, without turner charge for loading or unloading.

The minimum charge for each consignment will be 2s. 6d.

Mouldings will be carried solely at owners' risk.

In computing the charges for timber, 25 feet or under in excess of any multiple of 100 are to be foregone; over 25 feet to be charged as the next 100.

Australian and Tasmanian timbers will be charged at a rate and a half; any less quantity than the minimum will be charged as such minimum at a rate and a half, and a considerant timber at the rate for any less.

Round timber, measurement as follows: The average girth in inches to be squared and divided by 152, the result to be multiplied by length in feet, the product will be deemed to be the contents of the log in superficial feet.

No allowance to be made for bark by ringing or otherwise, or for tops, butts,

or unsound wood.

All sawn timber from half-inch to one inch will be taken as inch stuff in computing the measurement.

Half-inch and under will be taken as half the amount of inch stuff.

One hundred palings, or 1,000 shingles, as 100 feet timber.

All loading and unloading must be done by the owner.

For each loading or unloading done by the Railway, 3d. per 100 feet additional

will be charged.

Where senders who do their own loading require a receipt for number of pieces, 3d. per 100 feet superficial additional will be charged, as if loading had been done by the Department.

# Class L.-Firewood, Posts, and Rails, and Split House Blocks

Goods of this class will be carried only at the owners' sole risk and responsibility, who must do all loading and unloading. For each loading or unloading done by the Department 5s. per truck will be charged. Small lots or part consignments will be charged as a truck, or as Class D, at option of sender.

A truck-load must not exceed 5 tons in weight. Any truck loaded with more than this quartity will be charged double rate.

this quantity will be charged double rate.

# Class M.-Live Stock.

Cattle, Sheep, Pigs, Goats, and Calves, in Truck-loads, carried at owners' risk, Double-floored trucks will be charged rate and a half.

No more animals are to be put into a truck than it will conveniently hold.

One drover for each consignment of three or more trucks of cattle, sheep, &c.

Mixed consignments of cattle and horses in quantities of not less than two trucks will be charged separately, or as one lot, as cattle; and mixed consignments of cattle and sheep will be charged separately, or as one lot, as cattle.

All animals must be loaded and unloaded by the owners at their own risk and

responsibility.

Cattle, Calves, Sheep, Goats, and Pigs, in small lots,

May be charged at truck-load rate, or at the following rates :-

	For any Distance not exceeding 10 Miles.	For every Mile after the first 10 Miles.
Cattle, one only	s. d. 7 0 4 0	d. 2 1
Calves (one year old and under), Sheep, Goats, or Pigs, one only	2 6 1 3	1 01

or if mixed consignment, as a truck-load of cattle.

All animals must be loaded and unloaded by owners at their own risk and responsibility.

# Class N.—Minerals.

Minimum quantity, 4 tons. Any less quantity will be charged as such minimum,

Rough stone will be charged 1s. per ton less than the classified rates for distances of ten miles and under; but the minimum charge will be 1s. 6d. per ton.

The Railway Department may require loading or unloading to be done by the owner. For each loading or unloading done by the Railway Department 1s. per ton will be charged.

# Class O.—Road Materials, &c.

Minimum quantity, 4 tons. Any less quantity will be charged as such minimum, or as Class D.

Road metal and boulders, ships' ballast, shipgle, gravel, will be charged 1s. 6d. per ton less than the classified rates for Class N; but the minimum charge will be 1s. 6d.

The Railway Department may require loading or unloading to be done by the wner. For each loading or unloading done by the Railway Department 1s. per ton will be charged.

# Class P.-Native Coal, Bricks, &c.

Minimum quantity, 4 tons. Any less quantity will be charged as such minimum,

Bricks, clay, and coal dross of native produce will be charged 1s. 9d per ton for distances of 9 miles and under instead of the classified rates.

Sand will be charged 6d. per ton less than the classified rates for distances of 16 miles and under.

Mixed consignments of Classes N, O, or P from one consignor to one consignee

will be charged separately, or as one consignment, Class N.

The Railway Department may require leading or unloading to be done by the owner.

For each leading or unloading done by the Railway Department 1s. per ton will be

Trucks will be allowed to remain at coal pits eight working hours for the purpose of loading, after which demurrage will be charged at the rate of 10s. per truck per day or part of a day.

Any time from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. counted as working hours.

# Carts, Drays, Express Wagons, and Wagons.

For any distance of not			•••			1s. per mile.
For every mile after th	ie first 10	miles	•••	***		3d. "
Minimum charge	•••	•••	•••	***	•••	10s. ,,
Heavy wagons	***	***	***	***	***	Double rates.

# Returned Empties.

For any distance of not more than 50 miles		6d. per c	wt.
For each 50 miles or part of 50 miles beyond the first 50	•••	3d. "	,

Empties must be certified by consignors to have passed over the line full. Carriage must be prepaid, unless there be an arrangement with the consignee to

# Port Traffic.

At port stations, haulage between private stores, or Government sheds and wharves, or between stores and stores, including handling at ship's side, will be charged 1s. 6d. per ton. Haulage only between these points will be charged 1s. per ton. In addition to the above charge of 1s. 6d. per ton, a charge of 1s. per ton will be made for handling transhipment goods in Government sheds.

Haulage of ships' ballast from ships' side, and tipping to spoil, will be charged 1s. 6d. per ton. minimum charge. £1.

1s. 6d. per ton; minimum charge, £1.

# Cranage.

Cranage will be charged 6d. per ton, and in addition, where the crane has to be fetched, a charge will be made of 10s.

# Check and Empty Railway Wagons.

Check wagons and empty railway wagons hauled on their own wheels will be charged 3d. per truck per mile up to 50 miles, and 2d. per truck per mile for each additional mile.

# Storage.

Sixpence (6d.) per ton per day storage will be charged on all goods not removed by consignee within twelve working hours of their arrival, except at country stations, when 2s. per week will be charged.

All stations except those at Bluff, Invercargill, Port Chalmers, Dunedin, Oamaru, Timaru, Christchurch, Lyttelton, and the Head Stations on all other sections, are deemed to be country stations for the purpose of charging storage.

# Demurrage.

Charges for demurrage on trucks will be made as follows: On trucks standing for unloading, after four working hours from arrival and up to eight working hours, 5s. per truck; and after eight working hours, 10s. per truck per day or part of a day; or the goods will be unloaded and stored at the usual rates for unloading and storage at the option of the Department, and at the risk of the owner: on empty trucks delivered to order, after six working hours, and up to eight working hours, 5s. per truck; and after eight working hours, 10s. per truck per day or part of a day.

# Private Stores and Sidings.

Where the loading or unloading of traffic is done by owners at private stores and sidings, the Government will take no responsibility for the condition of the goods or for delivery of quantities or weights as declared by owners.

At private sidings all loading and unloading must be done by owners or consignees. For each loading or unloading done by the Department 1s. per ton will be charged. Demurrage at the rate of 10s. per truck per day or part of a day will be charged on trucks not loaded or unloaded within four working hours after arrival.

Goods hauled between private sidings at the same station will be charged 1s. per ton.

No consignment of less than two tons will be delivered at or received from private stores or sidings.

# Weighing.

When weights are supplied to any persons requiring them, the following charges

Wool, Rabbitskins, and Sheepskins in bales, 4d. per bale.

Sheepskins in bundles, ½d. per bundle.

Sheepskins in bundles, 3d. per bundle.
Grain, 3d. per bag.
Potatoes, &c., 3d. per cwt.
Other goods, Id. per cwt.
Classes F, K, L, N, O, and P, 1s. per truck-load.
Goods carried by Railway, 3d. per load (cart weighbridge).
Goods not carried by Railway, 6d. per load (cart weighbridge).
The railway department may refuse to supply weights.

# Stock, Implements, Dogs, and Poultry exhibited at Agricultural Shows, and Entire Horses exhibited at Horse Parades.

Stock, implements, dogs, and poultry conveyed by Railway for exhibition at Agricultural Shows, and entire horses conveyed for exhibition at horse parades, may be conveyed back to the station from which they were originally sent free of cost, if unsold, but at owners' risk, upon the production of a certificate in writing from the Secretary of the Agricultural Show or parade at which they have been exhibited that such are unsold, and that they are returned direct from the Show or parade for conveyance back to the station from which they were sent. All loading, unloading, collection, and delivery to be performed by the owners.

### General.

The Department does not provide sheets for Classes F, N, O, P.
Goods from different consignors to one consignee, or from one consignor to
different consignees, will be charged separately.

When loading or unloading of goods is done by owners, the Department will take
no responsibility as to quantity or condition.

For loading and unloading any package weighing over 2 tons an extra charge will
be made; packages over 2 tons weight will also be charged extra for cranage.

Wherever an alternative charge is specified, it is intended that the lower charge

wherever an atternative charge is specified, it is intended that the lower charge shall be taken, unless otherwise provided.

When goods are packed for carriage, the weight or measurement of the consignment will include the weight or dimensions of the case or description of packing used, provided that the charge shall not be less than for such case or other description of packing when consigned alone.

Fractions of less than one cwt. in the tonnage will be taken as follows:—

			Under			88	-	•••		4	cwt.
Over	ł	cwt.,	but not over	ž	"			•••	***	•	35
,,	ž	33	53	3	"				•••	4	. 25
39	3	99	23	1	,,,			• • •	"	1	"、

In computing rates and charges any fraction less than \( \frac{1}{2} \)d. in the result will be omitted; \( \frac{1}{2} \)d. and above will be taken as 1d.

No fractions of a mile will be used in computing rates and charges. Five chains and over will be taken as an additional mile; less than five chains will be omitted.

When "owners' risk" is specified against goods in Part V., such goods when charged at the ordinary rates will be received, held, and conveyed at the sole risk of the owner. But they may be received, held, and conveyed at the risk of the Railway Department, subject to the limitations prescribed below, upon the consignor specifying in the consignment-note "at Railway risk," in which case the rate will be increased by one-sixth of the ordinary rates.

tying in the consignment-note "at Railway risk," in which case the rate win be increased by one-sixth of the ordinary rates.

In accordance with the 144th section of "The Public Works Act, 1882," the liability of the Minister for loss or damage is limited in respect to certain classes of goods termed "special goods," unless such goods are declared by the consignor to be "special goods," and the value is stated in the consignment note.

The following are the limitations in value, namely,-	£	s.	d.	
Each horse, per head	15	0	0	
cattle	8	0	0	
", sheep, goat, or pig, per head	.0	15	0	
" dog, per head	2	0	0	
A section and section and section	10	Λ	Λ	

Any package containing any special goods ... 10 0 0 Goods declared to be "special goods" are specified in Part V. Any package or animal which exceeds in value the sum of £500 is also declared to be "special goods," animal which exceeds in value the sum of 2000 is also desired to be special goods, and will be carried under special contract only. When goods are declared in the consignment note to be "special goods," and the value is also stated therein, an additional charge of one-third of the ordinary rates and charges for each £100 or fraction of £100 of value so stated will be made thereon.

The value of each package must be separately stated.

# PART IV.-LOCAL RATES.

The following rates and fares will be charged upon the lines herein specified, instead of the classified rates and fares specified in Parts I., II., and III. Small lots will be charged as specified in Fart III. Except in the respects specified herein the general regulations under Part III. will apply:—

# WHANGAREI SECTION.

RATE FOR SHIPS' GOODS, including wharfage. Between Railway Wharf and

	Wha	ngarei.			Coal Mines and other Stations.
Goods, Classe	s A, B, C, D F H K P		70, tr 10, b	on ruck ale 00 ft.	s. d. 4 6 per ton. 8 0 ,, truck. 1 0 ,, bale. 0 6 ,, 100 ft. 2 0 ,, ton.

Ships' goods, A, B, C, D, E, will be charged weight or measurement at the option of the department; the rate includes all charges. The charges for Classes F, H, K are exclusive of cost of loading or unloading. The charge for P includes delivery to ship by skip, but does not include loading.

AUCKLAND SECTION. PASSENGER RATES.

	F	IRST	CLAS	s.	SE	CONI	CLA	ss.
<u></u>	Sin	gle.	Reta	urn.	Sin	gle.	Ret	urn.
Auckland to and from Ellerslie, Green Lane, Penrose, and Onehunga Auckland to and from Otahuhu Newmarket to and from Onehunga Newmarket to and from Otahuhu Remuera to and from Otahuhu Remuera to and from Otahuhu Auckland to and from Mount Eden Auckland to and from Mount Albert Auckland to and from Whau Auckland to and from Whau Auckland to and from Mount Albert Auckland to and from Mount side	8. 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1	d. 0 6 0 6 0 6 0 0 0	s. 1 2 1 2 1 2 0 1 1 1	d. 6 0 6 0 6 0 9 6 6 6 6 6	s. 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0	d. 9 0 9 0 9 0 4 9 9 9	s. 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1	d. 2 6 2 6 2 2 2 2 2

Children under twelve years of age half rate.

Goods of Classes A, B, C, D, E, between Onehunga and Auckland or New-market, will be charged as follows:

Between Auckland	Timber, per hundred.		A, B, C, D, per ton.		E, per ton.				
Onehunga Town Onehunga Wharf	***			s. 0 0	d. 8 9	s. 4 5	d. 0 3	8. 4. 4.	d. 0 6

The rate to the wharf includes all charges on Classes A, B, C, D for wharfage at Onehunga, loading or unloading in the yards or sheds, and delivery to or receipt from ships in trucks alongside the railway wharf, and all charges on Class E. The rate on timber includes wharfage. Ships' goods will be charged according to ships' bill of lading, or by weight or measurement, at the option of the department.

The following rates will be charged at per ton on goods, Classes A, B, C, D, and Class E (except for wheat, barley, and oats, which will be carried at classified rates), carried between Auckland or Onehunga and the stations stated below:—

Sta	ation.			A	•	E	3.	c	١.	E	·. ·	E	<b>).</b>
Ohinewai Huntly Taupiri Ngaruawahia Pukete Te Rapa Hamilton Junction				s. 33 36 37 39 40 40 40	d. 11 0 8 0 0 0	s. 28 30 31 33 34 34 34	d. 8 4 8 0 0 0	s. 23 23 23 23 24 24 24 24	d. 9 9 9 9 0 0	s. 17 17 17 17 18 18 18	d. 9 9 9 0 0	8. 12 12 12 12 12 12 12	d. 0 0 0 0 2 2 2
Hamilton		• • •	•••	40	6	34	5	24	4	18	4	12	3
Rukuhia Ohaupo Lake Road Ngaroto Te Awamutu				43 45 46 47 48	0 0 0 0	36 38 39 39 40	6 2 0 10 8	26 27 28 28 29	0 4 0 8 4	20 21 22 22 23	0 4 0 8 4	12 13 13 13 13	8 0 2 4 6

The following rates will be charged at per ton on goods, Classes A, B, C, D, E, and parcels between Auckland or Newmarket and ports in the Manukau Harbour. Steamer service by Waiuku and Onehunga Steamship Company.

			Rail.	Steamer.	Total.
Goods, Classes A, B, C, D	***	•••	s. d. 5 3 4 6	s. d. 7 6 7 6	s. d. 12 9 12 0

The railway rate for Classes A, B, C, D includes all charges for wharfage at One-hungs, loading or unloading in the yards or sheds, and delivery to or receipt from ships in trucks alongside the Railway Wharf, and all charges on Class E. Ships' goods will be charged according to bill of lading, or by weight or measure-ment, at the option of the Department.

Parcels, includ	Parcels, including Wharfage.			7 lb.		141b.		28 lb.		56 lb.		2 lb.
Rail Steamer	•••		8. 0 0	d. 6 6	s, 0	d. 6 6	s. 0 0	d. 9 9	s. 0 0	d. 9 9	s. 1	d. 0 0
Tot	tal	•••	1	0	1	0	1	0	1	6	2	0

Passengers will be booked through from Auckland to the following places on the Kaipara Harbour at the under-mentioned fares:—

	RAIL.				STEAMER.				TOTAL.			
Auckland to		st 255.	21 Cla	ıd ıss.		st ass.		ıd ıss.		st ass.		nd ass.
North Head and intermediate stations Port Albert and intermediate stations Matakohe or Port Curtis and interme-	s. 9	d. 6 6	<b>8.</b> 6 6	d. 4 4	s. 7 10	d. 6 0	s. 7 10	d. 6 0	s. 17 19	d. 0 6	s. 13 16	10
diate stations  Dargaville and intermediate stations	9	6 6	6 6	4 4	10 12	0 6	10 10	0	19 22	6 0	16 16	4

Goods of Classes A, B, C, D, E, between Auckland Station and ports on the Kaipara, will be charged at per ton, weight or measurement, as below, wharfage at Helensville included. Ships to place in and take delivery of goods from trucks at Helensville Wharf.

Empty iron-tanks, furniture loose, and wire netting will be carried by measurement at half rates.

		R	AIL.		STEAMER.				TOTAL.			
Auckland from or to		В,	I	₫.	A, C,	В,	]	C.	A, O,	В, D.	1	c.
Helensville (goods to or from ship only)	s. 15	d. 0	s. 10	d. 0	s.	d.	в.	d.	s. 15	d. 0	s. 10	d. 0
Kaipara Waters. South Head, North Head, Titianui, Tokatoka, Whakahara, Te Kopuru, Aratapu, Mangahure, Dargaville												
River Oruanharo. Otamatea, Kaiwaka, Port Curtis	15	0	10	0	10	0	10	0	25	0	20	0
River Arapawa. Pahi, Batley, Paparoa, Matakohe, Maungaturoto											_	

Timber from Helensville to Auckland Station will be charged 1s. 6d. per 100 superficial feet, including wharfage at Helensville, exclusive of loading or unloading. Skidding kauri logs at Auckland, 1½d. per 100 superficial feet.

Consignees shall take delivery of logs at Auckland in the harbour within the booms.

HELENSVILLE TIMBER SLIP.

Loading kauri logs at Helensville timber slip will be charged 41d. per 100 superficial feet

Preserved fish, tinned or dried, consigned from Helensville, will be charged as ClassID. DEMURRAGE ON COAL TRUCKS.

A charge for demurrage on trucks employed in the conveyance of coals for shipment at Onehunga and Auckland will be made as follows, viz.:—After 6 working hours from arrival and up to 8 working hours, 5s. per truck; and after 8 working hours, the ordinary charge of 10s. per day; or the coal will be unloaded and stored at the usual rates for unloading and storage, at the option of the Department.

# CLASS P .- NATIVE COAL.

Coal from Huntly and Taupiri to Stations between Auckland and Onehunga, inclusive, will be charged 7s. 6d. per ton; from Meremere to Stations between Auckland and Onehunga, inclusive, will be charged 5s. 4d. per ton, and from Mercer to Stations between Auckland and Onehunga, inclusive, will be charged 5s. 2d. per ton in full wagon loads.

# RAILWAY WHARF, AUCKLAND.

Haulage upon all descriptions of merchandise, timber, minerals, or live stock, at per wagon, except for native coal which is hauled free ....

# NAPIER SECTION.

# SHEEP, PIGS, GOATS, AND CALVES.

Where sheep, pigs, goats, and calves are carried in trucks having one floor only, the following reductions will be made on the classified rates, viz.:—

For distances of not more than 20 miles For distances of over 20 miles and not more	then	s. 2	d. 6 pe	r truck.
50 miles For distances of over 50 miles and not more		3	0	"
100 miles For all distances over 100 miles		3	6	,,
For all distances over 100 miles		46	υ	

# SHIPS' GOODS.

Ships' goods of Classes A, B, C, D, from Spit to Napier, will be charged 2s. 6d. per ton, weight or measurement, according to ship's bill of lading.

# CLASS K .- TIMBER.

Timber consigned from saw-mills to Spit to vessels for shipment will be charged 3d. per 100 superficial feet less than the classified rates; minimum charge, 8d. per 100 superficial feet.

# WELLINGTON SECTION.

### BOULDERS.

Boulders for road metal, in full truck loads, from Hayward's to Wellington, will be charged 1s. 6d. per ton.

# CLASS K .- TIMBER.

Timber consigned from saw-mills to Wellington to vessels for shipment will be charged 3d. per 100 superficial feet less than the classified rates.

A shunting charge of 5d. per 100 feet will be made on white pine sawn timber consigned to Booth's siling from Stations north hereof in lieu of the classified rate.

# MILEAGE.

For the purpose of charging for the conveyance of passengers, and all goods and parcels, carried over the Rimutaka Incline, the mileage of such Incline will be deemed to be 5 miles more than its actual mileage.

PORT TRAFFIC.	s.	đ.
Haulage, Class H double-dumped wool from shed to ship's side, ship to take		
delivery in the trucks alongside, per double bale	0	4
Class H (except double-dumped wool), haulage between ship's side and station.		
ships to receive from or deliver into trucks alongside, per bale	0	2
Ships' goods, classes A, B, C, D, E, haulage between ship's side and railway		
sheds, including weighing and handling in railway sheds, ships to receive		
from and deliver into trucks alongside, per ton, weight or measurement	2	3
Ships' goods, Classes A, B, C, D, E, haulage between ships and station sidings,		
ships to receive from and deliver into trucks alongside, per ton, weight or		
measurement	1	0
Timber, haulage between ships and station sidings, ships to receive from and		
deliver into tracks alongside, owner to load and unload, per 100 superficial	_	_
feet	0	2
For use of crane, per ton	0	6
Classes F, N, P, haulage between ships and station sidings, owner to load		_
and unlead, per ton Goods for transhipment, haulage between ships and sheds or sidings, including	1	0
handling at shed or sidings and redelivery to ships, ships to deliver into and		
receive from trucks alongside, and including seven days' storage in railway		
ahad mankanaiahk ana	2	3
Ships' goods storage, 2s. per week or fraction thereof will be charged on all		
(when not otherwise provided) if not removed within two clear working de	goo	of of
arrival for the first week, and 1s. per ton each week after, weight or measure	ays ama	nt
according to ship's bill of lading.	,1110	110
For goods passing directly between ships and inland stations, the usual re-	ilw	9.77
charges only will be made.	NET AL	ω,
MILK.		
Milk, consigned to the Dairy Company's factory at Greytown, may be charg	ed	88

# WANGANUI SECTION.

# CLASS K .-- TIMBER.

Timber consigned from saw-mills to Wanganui and Foxton to vessels for shipment will be charged 3d. per 100 superficial feet less than the classified rates; minimum charge, 8d. per 100 superficial feet. White-pine timber consigned from saw-mills to Wanganui and Foxton to vessels for shipment direct to Australian ports will be charged 25 per cent. less than the preceding rate for timber for shipment; minimum rate, 8d. per 100 superficial feet.

# THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE.

# GREYMOUTH SECTION.

# PASSENGER RATES.

	Single.				Return.					
From	To	To			2nd.		1st.		2nd.	
Greymouth  "" Omoto "" Kaiata "" Wallsend "" Brunner "" ""	Omoto Kaiata Wallsend Brunner Greymouth Kaiata Wallsend Brunner Greymouth Omoto Wallsend Brunner Greymouth Omoto Kaiata Brunner Greymouth Omoto Kaiata Kaiata Wallsend		s. I I 2 2 2 I O 2 2 2 I O 2 2 2 2 2 0 O	d. 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 9 6 0 0 0 6 9 0 0 0 9	s. 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	d. 9 966 9666 96 0666 0666666	8. I I 3 3 3 I I 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 I I	d. 6 6 0 0 6 3 0 0 6 3 6 0 0 0 6 3 0 0 0 3	S. I I 2 2 I O 2 2 I O 2 2 2 I O 2 2 2 I O 2 2 2 2	d. o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o

Goods of Classes A, B, C, D, E will be charged as Class A. Maximum rate, 5s.

Timber will be charged 9d. per 100 superficial feet.

Shunting wagons from the Greymouth Station-yard to foundry will be charged 5s. per wagon.

Minimum charge, £1.

Receiving and discharging ships' ballast will be charged 1s. per ton. Minimum charge, £1.

GREY GORGE BRIDGE.

s. d. ... 1 0 per ton.

For goods Minimum, 3d.

# WESTPORT SECTION. PASSENGER RATES.

ر در	Stations.	,		Sing	gle.			Retu	ırn.	
From	То		1st.		2nd.		1s	t.	2nd.	
Westport  "" "" Sergeant's Hill  "" "" "" Fairdown  "" "" Waimangaroa "" "" Wellington Mine	Sergeant's Hill Fairdown Waimangaroa Wellington Min Ngakawau Westport Fairdown Waimangaroa Wellington Min Ngakawau Westport Sergeant's Hill Waimangaroa Wellington Min Ngakawau Westport Sergeant's Hill Fairdown Wellington Min Ngakawau Westport Sergeant's Hill Fairdown Wellington Min Ngakawau Westport Sergeant's Hill Fairdown Wellington Min Ngakawau Westport Sergeant's Hill		s. I 2 2 3 5 I I 2 2 4 4 2 I I 1 2 3 2 2 I O 2 3 2	d. 6 0 6 0 6 6 0 6 6 0 6 6 0 6 0 6 0	8. I I 2 2 3 I I I I 3 1 I I I 2 2 I I I O 2 2 I I	d. 0 6 0 6 6 0 0 6 0 0 4 6 0 6 0 4 0 6 10	8. 2 3 3 4 7 2 2 2 3 3 6 3 2 2 2 2 5 3 3 2 2 0 3 4 3	d. 0 0 6 0 6 0 0 0 9 6 0 0 9 0 6 0 0 9 6 0 9	8. I 2 2 3 5 1 I 2 2 4 2 2 I I 2 2 3 2 2 1 0 2 3 2 2	d. 6 0 6 6 0 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6
Ngakawau "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" ""	Fairdown Waimangaroa Ngakawau Westport Sergeant's Hill Fairdown Waimangaroa Wellington Min	  	2 0 3 5 4 3 2 3	6 0 0 6 6 6 0	3 3 2 2 2	4 4 6 0 6 0 4	2 0 4 7 6 5 3 4	9 3 6 6 0 6 3	2 0 3 5 4 3 2 3	0600666

The charge for receiving and discharging ships' ballast will be 1s. per ton. Minimum charge, £1.

One penny per ton will be charged for use of gravel shoot,

Goods of Classes A, B, C, D, E will be charged as Class A.

Timber, minimum charge, 10d. per 100 superficial feet.

Native coals consigned from Waimangaroa Branch line to Port for shipment will be charged 2s. 6d. per ton, including weighing and discharging from the coal staiths.

Coke conveyed from Waimangaroa Branch line to port for shipment will be charged 16s. 8d. per truck, including weighing and discharging from the coal staiths. Small lots will be charged as class D.

# NELSON SECTION.

# NELSON STATION AND PORT.

Goods passing over the Railway Wharf, and paying wharfage, which are conveyed between Nelson Station and Port, will be charged at the rates for Port traffic, Part III., weight or measurement, according to bill of lading; other goods by weight or measurement, as the Department directs.

# CLASS K .- TIMBER.

Timber consigned from Wakefield, Wai-iti, Foxbill, and Belgrove to Nelson or the Port will be charged 3d. per 100 superficial feet less than the classified rates.

# PICTON SECTION.

# PASSENGER RATES.

	Elev	ation.	Mount	Pleasant.	Koromiko.	Para.
	Single.	Return.	Single.	Return.	Single. Return.	Single. Return.
erina de la compansión de	First Class. Second Class.	First Class. Second Class.	First Class. Second Class.	First Class. Second Class.	First Class. Second Class. First Class. Second Class.	First Class. Second Class. First Class. Second Class.
Picton Elevation Mount Pleasant Koromiko	s. d. s. d 0 9 0 6	s. d. s. d. 1 30 9	s. d. s. d. 1 00 9 0 60 4	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$		$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
	Tua Marina. Spring Creek.			Creek.	Grove Town.	Blenheim.
	Single.	Return.	Single.	Return.	Single. Return.	Single. Return.
	First Class. Second Class.	First Class. Second Class.	First Class. Second Class.	First Class. Second Class.	First Class. Second Class. First Class. Second Class.	First Class. Second Class. First Class. Second Class.
Picton Elevation Mount Pleasant Koromiko Para Tua Marina Spring Creek Grove Town	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$egin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	6 04 0 5 33 6 4 63 0 3 92 6 3 02 0 1 30 9	4 63 66 94 64 64 03 06 04 03 62 95 33 63 63 02 64 63 06 11 00 91 61 0 60 40 90 6	5 04 07 65 0 4 63 66 34 6 4 03 36 04 0 3 63 05 33 6 3 02 64 63 0 1 61 02 31 6

# SHIPS' GOODS.

Ships' goods, Classes A, B, C, D, from Picton, will be charged as Class B. Maximum charge, including wharfage, loading, and unloading, 7s. 6d. per ton, weight or measurement, according to ships' bill of lading.

All goods, Classes A, B, C, D (except flax and ships' goods, Classes A, B, C, D, from Picton) will be charged as Class B.

Goods of Class E, consigned to Picton for export by ship, the maximum charge will be 6s. 6d. per ton, including wharfage, loading, and unloading.

# CLASS C .-- TALLOW.

Tallow consigned to Ficton for export by ship will be charged maximum rate, 7s. 6d. per ton, to include wharfage, loading, and unloading.

# CLASS H .- WOOL

Wool from Blenheim to Picton will be charged 1s. 6d. per bale for undumped, and 2s. 6d. per bale for double dumped, to include all charges for loading and unloading and wharfage.

Flax dressed and pressed will be charged as Class D. Maximum rate, 9s. 6d. per

ton, including loading, unloading, and wharfage.

# CLASS K .- TIMBER.

Minimum rates for distances not exceeding 4 miles, 8d. per 100 superficial feet; over 4 miles, 9d. per 100 superficial feet.

Goods of Class P will be charged as Class N.

# HURUNUI-BLUFF SECTION.

# CLASS A .- SULPHURIC ACID.

Sulphuric acid packed (at owners' risk), dangerous goods, minimum quantity 5 tons, will be charged as Class A; any less quantity will be charged double rates,

# CLASS M .- SHEEP, PIGS, GOATS, AND CALVES.

Where sheep, pigs, goats, and calves are carried on the Amberley-Bluff Section in trucks having one floor only, the following reductions will be made on the classified rates, viz. :-

	8.	d.
For distances of not more than 20 miles	 2	6 per truck.
For distances of over 20 miles and not more than 50 miles	 3	0 ,,
For distances of over 50 miles and not more than 100 miles	 3	6 "
For all distances over 100 miles	 4	0

# RANGIORA AND KAIAPOI TO CHRISTCHURCH.

For the purpose of charging for the conveyance of goods of Classes A, B, C, D, consigned between Rangiora and Christchurch and Kaiapoi and Christchurch, the distance will be deemed to be 16 miles and 9 miles respectively.

CHRISTCHURCH AND LYTTELTON.	s. d.
Goods of Classes A, B, C, and D, from Christchurch to Lyttelton	5 6 per ton.
Goods of Classes A, B, C, and D, from Lyttelton to Christchurch,	0.11
	6 11 "
Goods of Classes A, B, C, and D, from Lyttelton to Christchurch,	
to private sidings	**
Goods of Classes A, B, C, and D, from Lyttelton to other stations on	tne Lyttelton-
Christchurch line, or vice versa, will be charged as Class B.	
Ships' goods will be charged according to bill of lading, or by weig ment, at option of the Department; other goods by weight or measu	rament es the
Department directs.	rement, as the
as open that of the original o	

# LYTTELTON TO STATIONS BEYOND CHRISTCHURCH.

Goods of Classes A, B, C, D, from Lyttelton to stations beyond Christchurch, will be charged 2s. 11d. per ton from Lyttelton to Christchurch, and at the rates specified in Part III. from Christchurch to destination.

From Lyttleton to Christchurch ships' goods will be charged according to bill of lading, or by weight or measurement, at option of the Department; other goods by weight or measurement as the Department directs; and from Christchurch to destination such chief a charged hy weight. destination such ship's or other goods will be charged by weight.

Small lots as specified in Part III.

# OXFORD, KAIAPOI, AND RANGIORA.

Timber from East and West Oxford to Rangiora and Kaiapoi Stations, and Intermediate Stations on the Oxford and Eyreton Branch Lines, will be charged 3d. per 100 superficial feet less than the classified rates. Minimum rate per 100, 8d.

# LYTTELTON STATION.

STORAGE RATES.			
For all goods of Classes A, B, C, and D, not taken delivery of by consignees within 5 working hours after arrival, the storage charges will be,	£	s.	d.
for each week or fraction of a week, at per ton	0	2	0
Minimum charge	0	1	0
For all goods of Class E not taken delivery of by the consignees within			
5 working hours after arrival, and kept in the railway wagons or			
stored at the risk of the owner, and, at the option of the Depart-			
ment, for receiving and delivering to the ship and storage thereon,			
for the first week or fraction of a week, at per ton or fraction of a ton	0	3	0
For the second week or fraction thereof, per ton or fraction of a ton		ŏ	6
For each additional week or fraction of a week, for each ton or fraction	•	•	•
of a ton	0	Λ	2
For all goods of Class H not taken delivery of by consignees within	·	•	-
5 working hours after arrival, the storage charges will be, for each			
week or fraction of a week, for each bale	Λ	1	A
When delivered to ship's side an additional charge for haulage will be	·	•	·
made, at the rate of, per ton	0	1	6
made, at the 1800 of, per ton	U	-	U
HAULAGE.			

HAULAGE.			
On goods consigned to the station for delivery on shore and delivered instead to vessels, a charge for haulage will be made at the rate of, per			
ton	0	0	6
On goods consigned to private sidings but not placed there, being delivered			
instead to vessels, a charge for haulage will be made at the rate of per ton	n	O	в

# HEATHCOTE TO CHRISTCHURCH.

# CLASS P .- BRICKS.

Bricks from Heathcote to Christchurch will be charged 1s. 6d. per ton. Minimum quantity, 5 tons per truck.

# CLASS H .- WOOL.

The maximum rate charged on wool consigned from the Albury Branch to Timaru will be 2s. per bale for undumped, and 3s. 6d. per bale for double dumped.

# OAMARU AND BREAKWATER.

- -	Yard o	To or from Station Yard or Goods Shed.						
	£	s.	d. 0	£	s. 1	d.		
General merchandise, per ton Coal and other minerals, including loading, unloading being done by consignees, per		2	0	0	1	6		
ton	0	1	0	0	1	0		
Grain, flour, and other produce, per ton	0	1	6	0	1	0		
Wool, screw-pressed, per bale Timber, per 100 superficial feet, including load-		0	9	0	10	6		
ing, unloading being done by consignees		0	31/2	0	0	31/2		
Rails and posts, per truck		6		0		6		
Live stock, per truck		5		ň	6 5	ň		
Returned empties, each	0	Õ	6	ŏ	ŏ	6		
	1							

# A uniform rate of 6d. each for all passengers.

Goods to or from Government sheds will be loaded by the Department, and those to or from Harbour Board sidings by Harbour Board tenants. Demurrage at the rate of 10s. per truck per day or part of a day will be charged on trucks not loaded or unloaded within 4 working hours after arrival.

Ships' goods will be charged according to bill of lading, or by weight or measurement, at option of the Department; other goods by weight or measurement as the Department directs.

All through goods will be charged at ordinary rates; one mile for the Breakwater Branch Line will be added to the mileage to or from Oamaru.

# DUNEDIN AND PORT CHALMERS.

Goods of Classes A, B, C, and D, from Port Chalmers to Dunedin,	s.	d.	
not to private sidings	5	7	per ton.
Goods of Classes A, B, C, and D, from Port Chalmers to Dunedin,			_
to private sidings			,,
Goods of Classes A, B, C, and D, from Dunedin to Port Chalmers	4	6	"
Ships' goods will be charged according to bill of lading, or by weigh	$_{ m 2ht}$	or 1	measure-
ment, at option of the Department; other goods by weight or measurement,	ure	mei	at as the
Department directs.			

MILEAGE. The distance between Dunedin and the following stations for the purpose of computing the charges will be deemed to be as follows:

•		Mil	es.	<u>I</u> M	Iiles.
Caversham			2	Abbotsford	5
Ravensbourne		***	2	Glendermid	7
Burnside			4	Port Chalmers Lower Station	8
And between Pelichet	Bay a	nd Port C	hal	mers Upper Station, 8 miles.	

# PORT CHALMERS.

# CLASS N.

Goods of Class N, from Port Chalmers Quarry to Port Chalmers Station or Wharf, will be charged 1s. 6d. per ton. Minimum quantity, 5 tons per truck.

Goods of Class N, from Port Chalmers Quarry to Stations on the main line, Hurunui-Bluff, will be charged 6d. per ton in addition to the classified rates.

# STIRLING TO MILBURN.

# CLASS N.

Coal Refuse from Stirling to Milburn will be charged 1s. 6d. per ton less than the classified rates for Class N.

# CLARKSVILLE AND LAWRENCE BRANCH.

# CLASSES K, N, AND P.

In addition to the rates specified in Part III., a charge of ½d. per ton per mile will be made on all goods of Classes N and P, and of ½d. per 500 superficial feet, or fraction thereof, per mile on all timber carried on the Lawrence Branch, such addition to be made only for the distance such goods are carried on the branch.

# BLUFF TO INVERCARGILL.

Goods of Classes A, B, C, and D, from Bluff to Invercargill, not to			
	7	LO	per ton
Goods of Classes A, B, C, and D, from Bluff to Invercargill, to			
private sidings	6	6	13
Goods of Classes A, B, C, and D, from Invercargill to Bluff			,
Ships' goods will be charged according to bill of lading, or by wei	ght	or	measure-
ment, at option of Department. Other goods by weight or measure	irei	nen	t, as the
Department directs			,

# BUXTON'S TO INVERCARGILL.

# CLASS P.—BRICKS.

Bricks of native produce, from Buxton's to Invercargill, will be charged 1s. 6d. per ton. Minimum quantity, 5 tons per truck.

# THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE.

# INVERCARGILL JETTY AND RAILWAY STATION.

<del></del>	Yard o		
	£	8.	d.
General merchandise, per ton	0	<b>2</b>	6
Coal and other minerals, loading and discharging being done			
by consignees, per ton	0	1	0
Grain, flour, and other produce, per ton	0		
Wool, screw-pressed, per bale	0	0	9
Timber, per 100 superficial feet, loading and discharging being			
done by consignees	0	0	3 <del>3</del>
Rails and posts, per truck	0	6	6
Live stock, per truck	0	5	0
Returned empties, each	0	0	6

Demurrage at the rate of 10s. per truck per day or part of a day will be charged on trucks not loaded or unloaded within 4 working hours after arrival.

All through goods will be booked at ordinary rates; one mile for the Branch Line between Invercargill Station and Jetty will be added to the mileage to or from Invercargill.

# PASSENGERS.

Ordinary Single Tickets from Lyttelton and Christchurch to Dunedin, and vice versa, will be charged 44s. 6d. for first class and 30s. for second class.

# WAIMEA PLAINS, DUNTROON AND HAKATERAMEA, AND WAIMATE RAILWAY COMPANIES' LINES.

The following rates will be charged per mile upon the Waimea Plains Company's line, and upon the Duntroon and Hakateramea Company's line, and upon the Waimate Railway Company's line:-

			ь.	u.
Classes A, B, C, D, per ton	•••		0	9
Class E, per ton	•••	•••	0	
Classes N, P, per ton	***	•••	_	3
Wool (undumped), per bale	***	***	_	14
Timber, per 100 superficial feet	***	***	0	1
Classes F, M, per truck	111	• • •	0	9
Double floor trucks, rate and a half				_
Class L, per truck	•••		T	U.

For local traffic on the Companies' lines, and between the terminal Government station and the Companies' stations, the minimum charges will be not less than the classified rates.

# CLASS P.

# NATIVE COAL, COAL DROSS, AND FIRECLAY.

	-		-			. (	i.	
Springfield to Christchurch	١	•••	,	•••	(	3	0 per	ton.
Glentunnel or Sheffield to	Christc	hurch	***		(	5	2	,,
South Malvern or White C.	liffs to	Christchu	rch		{	5	6	,,
Shag Point to Dunedin	•••	•••		***	(	3	=	,,
Stirling to Dunedin		***	***	***		3	1	**
Nelson's to Dunedin	***	***	•••	***		3	_	19
Nightcaps to Invercargill	• • •	***	***	***		3	0	,
Minimum quantity, 4 to	ns.							

# SHIPS' GOODS.

The following ships' goods will be carried by measurement at half rates on the lines stated below, viz.:—Combines, Omnibuses, Tramcars, Tanks, iron (empty), Wire Netting.

LINES:

Onehunga-Auckland. Picton-Blenheim.

Lyttelton-Christchurch. Port Chalmers-Dunedin. Bluff-Invercargill.

# PART V.-CLASSIFICATION OF GOODS.

All goods carried on the railways will be charged under the class specified in this classification.

If any goods are required to be carried which are not mentioned in this classifica-tion they shall be carried as Class A until the Department shall determine in what class they shall be charged.

If any package contains any of the goods specified in this list as "dangerous," the word "dangerous" must be marked on the package, and full particulars of the contents thereof must be specified on the consignment note. The Railway Department is not bound to convert the package.

ment is not bound to carry any such goods.

Where goods are described as "packed," it is intended that they will only be carried if properly packed in cases, casks, bags, crates, or otherwise, in the manner in which such goods are usually packed in the trade, and that they will not be carried loose or in bulk.

			A
Acids, packed. Double rate. Owners' risk. Dangerous			CLASS.
Acid, tartaric, packed	•••	•••	Ā
Ale	•••	•••	As beer
Almonds, packed	•••	•••	A.
Alum, packed American Woodenware, buckets, tubs, &c.	•••	•••	Ç
Ammunition. Double rate. Owners' risk. Dangerous	•••	•••	A. A
Anchors and Chain Cables	•••	***	D
Animals, living, not otherwise specified. In crates or cases.	_	ers' risk	Ā
Antimony, smelted	• • •	•••	C
Antimony ore. Owners' risk	•••	•••	N
Annuls Annuntus distillant Double note Company with	***	•••	Þ
Apparatus, distillery. Double rate. Owners' risk Arrowroot, packed	•••	•••	A.
Arsenic, packed	•••	•••	A A
Asphalt	***	•••	$\ddot{\mathbf{D}}$
Axles	•••	•••	Ø .
D			
Bacon, loose Bacon, packed	***	•••	A
Ballast, ships'. Owners' risk	***	•••	0
Bags, paper	•••	***	Ă
Bank Notes. Special goods	As p	parcels, see	
Banners, packed. If loose, owners' risk	•••	·	$\mathbf{A}$
Bark, native, packed in bags or bundles	•••	***	Ē
Bark, native, loose. Minimum quantity, 2 tons Barley, grain, in bags	•••	***	D
Barley, pearl, packed	•••	•••	E C
Basils, in bales	•••	•••	B
Baskets and Basketware	•••	•••	Ã
Baths, plunge or shower. If loose, owners' risk	•••	***	A
Baths, wood, lined with zinc or tin	•••	***	A
Beans, imported, packed Beans, colonial produce, whole or crushed	•••	***	B
Beds and Bedding, packed. If loose, rate and a half	. own	ers' risk	15
Special goods	,	111	A
Bedsteads, packed	•••		В
Beef, salt, packed Beehives. Owners' risk	•••	***	Ö
Beer, bottled, packed. Owners' risk	•••	•••	A B
Beer, in bulk	•••	***	ö
Beeswax	***	•••	Ă
Bellows. Owners' risk	***	•••	$\mathbf{B}$
Bells of all kinds. Owners' risk Belting, leather or rubber. Owners' risk	•••	•••	A
Benzole, packed. Double rate. Owners' risk. Dangerous	•••	•••	B A
Berries, Juniper, packed	•••	* ***	Ā
Bicycles, packed. Owners' risk		***	Ā
Billy of Exphange and other Securities Securities		arcels, <i>see</i> I	
Bills of Exchange and other Securities. Special goods Birds in cages. Parcels. Owners' risk	As p	arcels, see l	eart II.
Biscuits, in tins and cases. Owners' risk			A
		•••	
Biscuits, in bags and casks	•••	111	· <b>O</b>
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk	•••	•••	A
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed	•••		A B
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed Blacklead, packed	•••	•••	A B B
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed Blacklead, packed Blades, scythe, in bundles	•••	***	A B B A
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed Blacklead, packed Blades, scythe, in bundles Blinds, Venetian, packed. If in bundles, owners' risk Blocks, concrete. Owners' risk	•••	•••	A B B
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed Blacklead, packed Blades, scythe, in bundles Blinds, Venetian, packed. If in bundles, owners' risk Blocks, concrete. Owners' risk Bluestone, packed	•••	***	A B B A A
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed Blacklead, packed Blades, scythe, in bundles Blinds, Venetian, packed. If in bundles, owners' risk Blocks, concrete. Owners' risk Bluestone, packed Blues, washing, packed	•••	•••	A B B A A P B A
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed Blacklead, packed Blades, scythe, in bundles Blinds, Venetian, packed. If in bundles, owners' risk Blocks, concrete. Owners' risk Bluestone, packed Blue, washing, packed Boats. Minimum charge as for 1 ton. Owners' risk			A B B A A P B
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed Blacklead, packed Blades, scythe, in bundles Blinds, Venetian, packed. If in bundles, owners' risk Blocks, concrete. Owners' risk Bluestone, packed Blue, washing, packed Boats. Minimum charge as for 1 ton. Owners' risk Boilers and Shell Flues, copper or iron, kitchen, washing, Owners' risk	or oth	      aer open.	A B B A A P B A B
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacklead, packed Blades, scythe, in bundles Blinds, Venetian, packed. If in bundles, owners' risk Blocks, concrete. Owners' risk Bluestone, packed Blue, washing, packed Boats. Minimum charge as for 1 ton. Owners' risk Boilers and Shell Flues, copper or iron, kitchen, washing, Owners' risk Bodies, Shafts and Wheels, dray. Minimum charge as for 1	or oth	      aer open.	A B B A A P B A
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacklead, packed Blades, scythe, in bundles Blinds, Venetian, packed. If in bundles, owners' risk Blocks, concrete. Owners' risk Bluestone, packed Blue, washing, packed Blue, washing, packed Boilers and Shell Flues, copper or iron, kitchen, washing, Owners' risk Bodies, Shafts and Wheels, dray. Minimum charge as for 1 signment	or oth	      aer open.	A B B A A P B A B C
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed Blacklead, packed Blacklead, packed Blades, scythe, in bundles Blinds, Venetian, packed. If in bundles, owners' risk Blocks, concrete. Owners' risk Bluestone, packed Blue, washing, packed Boats. Minimum charge as for 1 ton. Owners' risk Boilers and Shell Flues, copper or iron, kitchen, washing, Owners' risk Bodies, Shafts and Wheels, dray. Minimum charge as for 1 signment Bolts and Nuts, packed	or oth	      aer open.	A B B A A P B A B C C C
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacklead, packed Blades, scythe, in bundles Blinds, Venetian, packed. If in bundles, owners' risk Blocks, concrete. Owners' risk Bluestone, packed Blues washing, packed Bouts. Minimum charge as for 1 ton. Owners' risk Boilers and Shell Flues, copper or iron, kitchen, washing, Owners' risk Bodies, Shafts and Wheels, dray. Minimum charge as for 1 signment Bolts and Nuts, packed Bone-dust, packed	or oth	      ach con-	A B B A A A P B A B A C C C E
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacklead, packed Blades, scythe, in bundles Blinds, Venetian, packed. If in bundles, owners' risk Blocks, concrete. Owners' risk Bluestone, packed Blue, washing, packed Blue, washing, packed Boats. Minimum charge as for 1 ton. Owners' risk Boilers and Shell Flues, copper or iron, kitchen, washing, Owners' risk Bodies, Shafts and Wheels, dray. Minimum charge as for 1 signment Bolts and Nuts, packed Bone-dust, packed Bone-dust, packed """.	or oth	or open.	A B B A A P B A B C C C E D
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacklead, packed Blades, scythe, in bundles Blinds, Venetian, packed. If in bundles, owners' risk Blocks, concrete. Owners' risk Bluestone, packed Blue, washing, packed Boats. Minimum charge as for 1 ton. Owners' risk Boilers and Shell Flues, copper or iron, kitchen, washing, Owners' risk Bodies, Shafts and Wheels, dray. Minimum charge as for 1 signment Bolts and Nuts, packed Bone-dust, packed gone-dust, packed gone-dust, packed Bones. Owners' risk Books, packed. Owners' risk	or oth	er open.	A B B A A A P B A B A C C C E
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed Blacklead, packed Blades, scythe, in bundles Blinds, Venetian, packed. If in bundles, owners' risk Blocks, concrete. Owners' risk Bluestone, packed Blue, washing, packed Boats. Minimum charge as for 1 ton. Owners' risk Boilers and Shell Flues, copper or iron, kitchen, washing, Owners' risk Bodies, Shafts and Wheels, dray. Minimum charge as for 1 signment Bolts and Nuts, packed Bone-dust, packed one-dust, packed one-dust, packed ones. Owners' risk Books, packed. Owners' risk Books, packed.	or oth	or open.	A B B A A A P B A B C C E D N A A B
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed Blacklead, packed Blades, scythe, in bundles Blinds, Venetian, packed. If in bundles, owners' risk Blocks, concrete. Owners' risk Bluestone, packed Blue, washing, packed Boats. Minimum charge as for 1 ton. Owners' risk Boilers and Shell Flues, copper or iron, kitchen, washing, Owners' risk Bodies, Shafts and Wheels, dray. Minimum charge as for 1 signment Bolts and Nuts, packed Bone-dust, packed , in small lots Books, packed. Owners' risk Books, packed. Owners' risk Boots, packed.	  or oth	er open.	A B B A A P B A B C C C E D N A B A
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacked, packed. If in bundles, owners' risk Blinds, Venetian, packed. If in bundles, owners' risk Blocks, concrete. Owners' risk Bluestone, packed Blue, washing, packed Boats. Minimum charge as for 1 ton. Owners' risk Boilers and Shell Flues, copper or iron, kitchen, washing, Owners' risk Bodies, Shafts and Wheels, dray. Minimum charge as for 1 signment Bolts and Nuts, packed Bone-dust, packed one-dust, packed one-dust, packed. Owners' risk Boots, packed. Owners' risk Boots, packed. Owners' risk Boottles, druggists', packed. Owners' risk Bottles, druggists', packed. Owners' risk Bottles, empty, "returned empties"	or oth ton e	er open.	A B B A A P B A B C C C E D N A B A A Tt III.
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacklead, packed Blades, scythe, in bundles Blinds, Venetian, packed. If in bundles, owners' risk Blocks, concrete. Owners' risk Bluestone, packed Blue, washing, packed Bouts. Minimum charge as for 1 ton. Owners' risk Boilers and Shell Flues, copper or iron, kitchen, washing, Owners' risk Bodies, Shafts and Wheels, dray. Minimum charge as for 1 signment Bolts and Nuts, packed Bone-dust, packed Bone-dust, packed Bones. Owners' risk Books, packed. Owners' risk Boots, packed Bottles, druggists', packed. Owners' risk Bottles, empty, "returned empties'' Bottles, empty, "returned empties'' Bottles, empty, packed. Owners' risk Boulders, Owners' risk	or oth ton e	ner open.	A B B A A P B A B C C E D N A B A A P T III.
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed Blacklead, packed Blacklead, packed Blades, scythe, in bundles Blinds, Venetian, packed. If in bundles, owners' risk Blocks, concrete. Owners' risk Bluestone, packed Blue, washing, packed Boats. Minimum charge as for 1 ton. Owners' risk Boilers and Shell Flues, copper or iron, kitchen, washing, Owners' risk Bodies, Shafts and Wheels, dray. Minimum charge as for 1 signment Bolts and Nuts, packed Bone-dust, packed , in small lots Bones. Owners' risk Books, packed. Owners' risk Books, packed. Owners' risk Bottles, druggists', packed. Owners' risk Bottles, empty, "returned empties'' Bottles, empty, packed. Owners' risk Boulders, Owners' risk Boulders, Owners' risk Boxes, empty, not "returned empties." Rate and a half	or oth ton e	er open.	A B B A A P B A B C C C E D N A B A A T III.
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacklead, packed Blades, scythe, in bundles Blinds, Venetian, packed. If in bundles, owners' risk Blocks, concrete. Owners' risk Bluestone, packed Blue, washing, packed Boats. Minimum charge as for 1 ton. Owners' risk Boilers and Shell Flues, copper or iron, kitchen, washing, Owners' risk Boolies, Shafts and Wheels, dray. Minimum charge as for 1 signment Bolts and Nuts, packed Bone-dust, packed ,, in small lots Bones. Owners' risk Boots, packed. Owners' risk Boots, packed Bottles, druggists', packed. Owners' risk Bottles, empty, "returned empties" Bottles, empty, packed. Owners' risk Boulders. Owners' risk Boulders. Owners' risk Bouces, empty, not "returned empties." Rate and a half Brads, packed	or oth ton e	er open.  ach con-	A B B A A P B A B C C C E D N A B A A III. C O A B
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacklead, packed Blades, scythe, in bundles Blinds, Venetian, packed. If in bundles, owners' risk Blocks, concrete. Owners' risk Bluestone, packed Blue, washing, packed Boats. Minimum charge as for 1 ton. Owners' risk Boilers and Shell Flues, copper or iron, kitchen, washing, Owners' risk Bodies, Shafts and Wheels, dray. Minimum charge as for 1 signment Bolts and Nuts, packed Bone-dust, packed Bone-dust, packed Bone-dust, packed. Owners' risk Books, packed. Owners' risk Boots, packed. Owners' risk Bottles, druggists', packed. Owners' risk Bottles, empty, "returned empties' Bottles, empty, packed. Owners' risk Boulders, Owners' risk Boulders, Owners' risk Boulders, Owners' risk Books, packed Boaces, empty, not "returned empties." Rate and a half Brads, packed Bran, packed		ner open	A B B A A P B A B C C E D N A B A P III. C O A B E
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacklead, packed Blades, scythe, in bundles Blinds, Venetian, packed. If in bundles, owners' risk Blocks, concrete. Owners' risk Bluestone, packed Blue, washing, packed Boats. Minimum charge as for 1 ton. Owners' risk Boilers and Shell Flues, copper or iron, kitchen, washing, Owners' risk Bodies, Shafts and Wheels, dray. Minimum charge as for 1 signment Bolts and Nuts, packed Bone-dust, packed Bone-dust, packed. Gooks, packed. Owners' risk Books, packed. Owners' risk Boottles, druggists', packed. Owners' risk Bottles, druggists', packed. Owners' risk Bottles, empty, "returned empties." Bottles, empty, packed. Owners' risk Boulders. Owners' risk Boxes, empty, not "returned empties." Battles, empty, not "returned empties." Battles, packed Brass, rod, sheet, wire, nails		er open.	ABBAAPBAB CCEDNABATICOABEEB
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacking, packed. Blades, scythe, in bundles Blinds, Venetian, packed. If in bundles, owners' risk Blocks, concrete. Owners' risk Bluestone, packed Blue, washing, packed Boats. Minimum charge as for 1 ton. Owners' risk Boilers and Shell Flues, copper or iron, kitchen, washing, Owners' risk Boolies, Shafts and Wheels, dray. Minimum charge as for 1 signment Bolts and Nuts, packed Bone-dust, packed , in small lots Bones. Owners' risk Boots, packed. Owners' risk Boots, packed. Owners' risk Bottles, druggists', packed. Owners' risk Bottles, empty, "returned empties" Bottles, empty, packed. Owners' risk Boulders. Owners' risk Bouces, empty, not "returned empties." Rate and a half Brads, packed Bran, packed Bran, packed. Owners' risk Bread, packed. Owners' risk Bread, packed. Owners' risk Bread, packed. Owners' risk	ton e	ner open	ABBAAPBAAB CCEDNAABAHI.
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacklead, packed Blades, scythe, in bundles Blinds, Venetian, packed. If in bundles, owners' risk Blocks, concrete. Owners' risk Bluestone, packed Blue, washing, packed Blue, washing, packed Boats. Minimum charge as for 1 ton. Owners' risk Boilers and Shell Flues, copper or iron, kitchen, washing, Owners' risk Bodies, Shafts and Wheels, dray. Minimum charge as for 1 signment Bolts and Nuts, packed Bone-dust, packed one-dust, packed one-dust, packed. one-sisk Boots, packed. Owners' risk Boots, packed. Owners' risk Boottles, druggists', packed. Owners' risk Bottles, empty, "returned empties" Bottles, empty, packed. Owners' risk Boulders. Owners' risk Boulders. Owners' risk Boakes, empty, not "returned empties." Rate and a half Brads, packed Brass, rod, sheet, wire, nails Bread, unpacked Bread, unpacked Bricks, Bath	ton e	er open.  See Pa	A B B A A P B A B C C E D N A B A A P B C C E U I C C O A B E B C U I C C C I C C C C C C C C C C C C C
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacklead, packed Blades, scythe, in bundles Blinds, Venetian, packed. If in bundles, owners' risk Blocks, concrete. Owners' risk Bluestone, packed Blue, washing, packed Blue, washing, packed Boats. Minimum charge as for 1 ton. Owners' risk Boilers and Shell Flues, copper or iron, kitchen, washing, Owners' risk Bodies, Shafts and Wheels, dray. Minimum charge as for 1 signment Bolts and Nuts, packed Bone-dust, packed Bone-dust, packed Bones. Owners' risk Books, packed. Owners' risk Books, packed. Owners' risk Bottles, druggists', packed. Owners' risk Bottles, empty, "returned empties" Bottles, empty, packed. Owners' risk Boxtes, empty, not "returned empties." Rate and a half Brads, packed Brass, rod, sheet, wire, nails Bread, packed. Owners' risk Bread, unpacked Bricks, imported. Owners' risk Bricks, imported. Owners' risk		see Pa	ABBAAPBAB CCEDNABATTICOABEBCTICN
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacklead, packed Blacklead, packed Blades, scythe, in bundles Blinds, Venetian, packed. If in bundles, owners' risk Blocks, concrete. Owners' risk Bluestone, packed Blue, washing, packed Blue, washing, packed Boats. Minimum charge as for 1 ton. Owners' risk Boilers and Shell Flues, copper or iron, kitchen, washing, Owners' risk Bodies, Shafts and Wheels, dray. Minimum charge as for 1 signment Bolts and Nuts, packed Bone-dust, packed Bone-dust, packed Bones. Owners' risk Books, packed. Owners' risk Books, packed. Owners' risk Bottles, druggists', packed. Owners' risk Bottles, empty, "returned empties." Bottles, empty, packed. Owners' risk Boulders. Owners' risk Boxes, empty, not "returned empties." Rate and a half Brads, packed Brass, rod, sheet, wire, nails Bread, packed. Owners' risk Bread, packed. Owners' risk Bricks, imported. Owners' risk Bricks, imported. Owners' risk Bricks, native produce. Owners' risk	ton e	see Par	ABBAAPBAB CCEDNABATICOABEBCTI.
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacklead, packed Blades, scythe, in bundles Blinds, Venetian, packed. If in bundles, owners' risk Blocks, concrete. Owners' risk Bluestone, packed Blue, washing, packed Blue, washing, packed Boats. Minimum charge as for 1 ton. Owners' risk Boilers and Shell Flues, copper or iron, kitchen, washing, Owners' risk Bodies, Shafts and Wheels, dray. Minimum charge as for 1 signment Bolts and Nuts, packed Bone-dust, packed Bone-dust, packed Bones. Owners' risk Books, packed. Owners' risk Books, packed. Owners' risk Bottles, druggists', packed. Owners' risk Bottles, empty, "returned empties" Bottles, empty, packed. Owners' risk Boxtes, empty, not "returned empties." Rate and a half Brads, packed Brass, rod, sheet, wire, nails Bread, packed. Owners' risk Bread, unpacked Bricks, imported. Owners' risk Bricks, imported. Owners' risk	ton e	see Pa	ABBAAPBAB A COEDNABAHI.  COABEBCHTCNPA
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacks, concrete. Owners' risk Blocks, concrete. Owners' risk Bluestone, packed Blue, washing, packed Blue, washing, packed Boats. Minimum charge as for 1 ton. Owners' risk Boilers and Shell Flues, copper or iron, kitchen, washing, Owners' risk Bodies, Shafts and Wheels, dray. Minimum charge as for 1 signment Bolts and Nuts, packed Bone-dust, packed Bone-dust, packed Gone-dust, packed. Owners' risk Books, packed. Owners' risk Boottles, druggists', packed. Owners' risk Bottles, druggists', packed. Owners' risk Bottles, empty, "returned empties' Bottles, empty, not "returned empties." Rate and a half Brads, packed Brass, rod, sheet, wire, nails Bread, packed. Owners' risk Bread, unpacked Brass, rod, sheet, wire, nails Bread, unpacked Bricks, imported. Owners' risk Bricks, imported. Owners' risk Bricks, native produce. Owners' risk Bricks, native produce. Owners' risk Bricks, native produce. Owners' risk Britannia Metal Goods, packed Brushware	ton e	see Par	ABBAAPBAB A CCEDNABAHI. COABEBCH. CNP.
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacks, cythe, in bundles Blinds, Venetian, packed. If in bundles, owners' risk Blocks, concrete. Owners' risk Bluestone, packed Blue, washing, packed Bue, washing, packed Boats. Minimum charge as for 1 ton. Owners' risk Boilers and Shell Flues, copper or iron, kitchen, washing, Owners' risk Bodies, Shafts and Wheels, dray. Minimum charge as for 1 signment Bolts and Nuts, packed Bone-dust, packed Bone-dust, packed Gone-dust, packed Gooks, packed. Owners' risk Books, packed. Owners' risk Boottles, druggists', packed. Owners' risk Bottles, empty, "returned empties." Bottles, empty, not "returned empties." Bottles, empty, not "returned empties." Bottles, packed Grass, rod, sheet, wire, nails Grads, packed Grass, rod, sheet, wire, nails Gread, unpacked Gricks, imported. Owners' risk Gricks, imported. Owners' risk Gricks, native produce. Owners' risk Gricks, native produce. Owners' risk Grooms, packed Groom	ton e	see Pa	ABBAAPBAB A CCEDNABATICOABEBCTI.
Biscuits, in bags and casks Bitters, packed. Owners' risk Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacking, packed Blacklead, packed Blades, scythe, in bundles Blinds, Venetian, packed. If in bundles, owners' risk Blocks, concrete. Owners' risk Bluestone, packed Blue, washing, packed Blue, washing, packed Boats. Minimum charge as for 1 ton. Owners' risk Boilers and Shell Flues, copper or iron, kitchen, washing, Owners' risk Boolies, Shafts and Wheels, dray. Minimum charge as for 1 signment Bolts and Nuts, packed Bone-dust, packed one-dust, packed one-dust, packed one-dust, packed Boots, packed. Owners' risk Boots, packed. Owners' risk Boottles, druggists', packed. Owners' risk Bottles, empty, "returned empties' Bottles, empty, packed. Owners' risk Boxes, empty, not "returned empties." Rate and a half Brads, packed Brass, rod, sheet, wire, nails Bread, packed. Owners' risk Bread, unpacked Bricks, imported. Owners' risk Bricks, imported. Owners' risk Bricks, native produce. Owners' risk Bricks, imported. Owners' risk Bricks, native produce. Owners' risk	ton e	see Pa	ABBAAPBAB A CCEDNABAII.  rt COABEBCIT.  PAAAA

			_
Buckets, mining, iron			CLASS B
Butter, packed	•••	•••	ď
Butter Tins, empty. "Not returned empties," half rate	•••	•••	A
Oables shain			D
Cages, bird. Double rate. Owners' risk	•••	•••	A
Calves. Special goods. Owners' risk		•••	M
Candied Peel, packed	***	•••	A
Candles, packed	•••	•••	A.
Canoes. Minimum as for 5 cwt. Owners' risk Canvas, in bolts or bales	•••	•••	А. В
Carpeting, packed	•••	•••	Ā
Carpeting, unpacked. Rate and a half	•••	•••	A
Carriages. Special goods. Owners' risk	\"		art II.
Carriage and Gig Bodies. Minimum charge as for 1 ton. Carriage Shafts and Wheels. Owners' risk			A A
Cars, Tram	•••	•••	Â
Carts		See Pa	
Cartridges, packed. Double rate. Owners' risk. Danger	ous	•••	Ą
Cases, empty, not "returned empties." Rate and a half Casks, empty, not "returned empties." Rate and a half	•••	•••	A A
Castings, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods	***	•••	Ĉ
Castings, iron, turned and polished, light and fragile.			-
Special goods	•••	• • • •	A
Castings, iron, rough. Owners' risk. Special goods Coment. Owners' risk	***	•••	D D
Cattle. Special goods. Owners' risk	•••	•••	M
Chaff. Owners' risk	***	•••	F
Chain (not cable)	•••		Ø
Chalk Chalk mating Command with	•••	•••	C
Chalk, native. Owners' risk Chandeliers, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods	•••	• • • •	N A
Charcoal	•••	•••	$\vec{\mathbf{D}}$
Cheese, packed	***	•••	O
Cheese, loose. Owners' risk	•••	•••,	A
Chicory Roots	•••	•••	A E
Chimney-pots. Owners' risk	•••		B
Chimney-pieces. Owners' risk. If marble or slate, Special	goods	•••	A
China, packed. Owners' risk. Special Goods	•••		A
Chinese Goods, packed. Owners' risk Chocolate, packed	•••	•••	A A
Churns. Owners' risk	•••	•••	Ā
Chutney, packed	•••	•••	A
Cider, bottled, packed. Owners' risk	•••	***	В
Cider, in bulk Cigars and cigarettes, packed. Owners' risk	•••	•••	O A
Clay, imported	•••	* ***	Ň
Clay, native produce. Owners' risk	•••	•••	P
Clocks, packed. Owners risk. Special goods	•••	***	Ą
Closets, earth Cloth, wire. Owners' risk	•••	***	A A
Cocoa, packed		•••	Ā
Coffee, ground or roasted, packed	***	• • •	A
Coffee, raw, packed	•••	•••	В
Coffins, empty. Double rate Colours, packed. Owners' risk	•••	•••	A A
Coal. Owners' risk		•••	Ñ
Coal Dross. Owners' risk		•••	P
Coal, native. Owners' risk	•••	•••	P
Combines. Owners' risk. Special goods Concrete Blocks. Owners' risk	•••	***	B P
Coke. Rate and a half. Owners' risk	***		P
Coke, in small lots	•••	111	D
Confectionery, packed		•••	A
Contractors' plant, over two tons. Owners to load and unle	oau.	. ***	D B
Copper, rod, sheet, nails, wire, and rivets	•••	•••	B
Copper, ingot and bar	•••	•••	. 0
Copper Ore. Owners' risk		•••	Ņ
Copper, sulphate of, packed	•••	•••	В
Corperas Cordage	•••	•••	B
Cordials, packed. Owners' risk			$\mathbf{A}$
Cordials, in bulk	•••	•••	В
Corks. Rate and a half Cornices, in bundles, 40 cubic feet to the ton. Owners' ris	k	•••	A A
Corn-flour, packed	•••	•••	A
Corpses		See P	art II.
Cotton Gunpowder, packed. Double rate. Owners' risk.	Danger		A B
Cotton Waste			A
Counters, Shop			
Counters, Shop Covers, Horse	•••	•••	В
Covers, Horse	•••	***	В
Covers, Horse Crabs and crab-winches		•••	
Covers, Horse	•••	***	B C
Covers, Horse  Crabs and crab-winches Cream of Tartar, packed Crowbars Crucibles	•••	***	B C A D B
Covers, Horse  Crabs and crab-winches Cream of Tartar, packed Crowbars Crucibles Currants, packed	•••		B C A D B A
Covers, Horse  Crabs and crab-winches Cream of Tartar, packed Crowbars Crucibles	***		B C A D B

Dainy Duaduca, not all and the			CLASS.
Dairy Produce, not otherwise specified Dates, packed	• • •	•••	В
Demijohns, glass, in wickerwork. Owners' risk	•••	***	A B
Demijohns, glass, without wickerwork. Rate and a half. Demijohns, earthenware. Owners' risk	Own	ers' risk	<b>B</b>
Dholl, packed	•••	•••	D E
Disinfectants, packed	•••	***	$\ddot{\mathbf{B}}$
Documents, valuable. Owners' risk. Special goods Dogs. Special goods. Owners' risk	As	parcels, see	
Door Fittings. Owners' risk	•••	See	Part II. B
Doors, wooden. Owners' risk		•••	$\ddot{\mathbf{c}}$
Doors, glass. Owners' risk Drain Pipes. Owners' risk	•••	•••	A
Drapery, packed in cases. If in bales, owners' risk		***	N A
Drays	•••		Part III.
Dray Shafts and Wheels Dray Bodies, Shafts and Wheels. Minimum charge as for	 • 1 to	n each con-	$\mathbf{B}$ .
signment			C
Driers, packed Drugs, packed. Owners' risk	•••	141	A.
Duck, in bolts or bales	•••		A B
Dyes, packed	•••		Ā
Dynamite. Double rate. Owners' risk. Dangerous	•••	•••	Ç
	•••		. <b>A</b> .
Earth-closets	***	***	A
Earthenware, packed. Owners' risk Eggs, only when safely packed. Owners' risk	•••	***	C B
Empties, returned	•••	See 1	Part III.
Empties, not "returned empties." Rate and a half Encaustic Tiles	•••	•••	A
Engines, Portable and Traction. Owners' risk. Special	 moods	•••	C A
Engravings, loose. Double rate. Owners' risk. Special of		***	Ā
Engravings, in cases. Owners' risk. Special goods Explosive Materials, not otherwise specified. Double	wat a	0	A
risk. Dangerous otherwise specified. Double	rate.	Owners'	A
Honor Goods maked Own with		•••	
Fascines. Owners' risk	•••	***	A F
Fat		•••	Ċ
Feathers, packed. Double rate. Owners' risk Felt	***	***	A
Felloes, manufactured	•••	***	BC
Felloes, unmanufactured	•••	***	Ď
Fenders. Owners' risk Fibre, cocoanut	•••	***	A
Figs, packed	•••	***	<b>B</b>
Firearms, packed	.,.		$\widecheck{\mathbf{A}}$
Firearms, unpacked Fire Bars and Bearers, Dumb Plates, and Furnace Doors		parcels, see	_
Fireirons	•••	***	D A
Firewood. Owners' risk Fish, dried	•••		$\ddot{\mathbf{L}}$
Fish, in brine		•••	B C
Fish, in tins		•••	Ă
Fish, fresh. Owners' risk Fireworks, packed. Double rate. Owners' risk. Dangero		***	D
Fittings, gas, packed	rus 	***	A B
Fittings, shop Flagging. Owners' risk	•••	•••	A
Flags, packed. If loose, owners' risk	•••	***	N A
Flax, dressed, pressed. If unpressed, rate and a half		•••	Ď
Flax, green. Owners' risk Flax Matting			F
Floorcloth. Owners' risk	***		B B
Flour, packed			Ē
Flower-pots. Owners' risk Flock, in bales	• • •	***	В
Flues, shell. See Boilers.		***	A
Fluid, boiler. Owners' risk Fog Signals. Double rate. Owners' risk. Dangerous		***	В
Foot-rot Preparation, in casks		. ***	$\mathbf{\overset{A}{D}}$
Forks, hay or other agricultural			Ã
Frames, picture. Double rate. Owners' risk Fruit, fresh, packed. Owners' risk	•••	***	A
Fruit, dried		,,,	C A
Fungus, in bales			В
Furniture, in packing cases or crates. Owners' risk. Speci Furniture, loose, in sacking, matting, straw bands, parti	al go	ods	A
exposed. Rate and a quarter. Special goods	any	or wholly	${f A}$
Furniture, marble tops. Double rate. Special goods	•••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	<b>A</b> .
Furs, packed. Double rate. Special goods Fuze, packed. Owners' risk. Dangerous	• • • •	, •••	A
- L	• • • •	***	A
Game, dead. Owners' risk	As 1	oarcels, see I	Part II.
Garden Roots		111	В
Garden Seats. Owners' risk Gaseliers. Owners' risk	•••	***	$\mathbf{B}$
Gasoline and Gazogen. Double rate. Dangerous	•••	***	A.

			~
Gates, house and garden. Owners' risk			Class. B
Gig Bodies. Minimum charge as for 1 ton Owners' risk	•••		Ä
Gig Shafts and Wheels. Owners' risk	•••		Ā
Ginger, packed	•••		A.
Girders, iron	•••		В
Glass, broken, packed Glass, window, packed Owners' risk. Special goods	•••		D A
Glasses, looking, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods	***		Ā
Glasses, looking, not packed. Double rate. Special goods			Ā
Glass, plate, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods			<b>A</b>
Glassware, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods	•••		A.
Glucose, packed Gluc and Gluc Pieces, packed	•••		B C
Goats	•••		М
Gold Coin. Owner's risk. Special goods .	As p	parcels, see	Part II.
Gold, manufactured or unmanufactured. Owners' risk.	Special		*
Grain in here not englished		parcels, <i>see</i>	
Grain, in bags, not specified Grain, in bags	• • • •	•••	E
Granite, dressed or polished. Owners' risk		•••	Đ
Gravite, rough. Owners' risk		•••	N
Grass, tussock. Owners' risk	***		IF.
Grates. If loose, owners' risk. Special goods Gravel. Owners' risk	. ***	***	A O
Gravestones, finished. Owners' risk	•••	•••	Ā
Gravestones, rough. Owners' risk		•••	Ō
Grease, lubricating		•••	D
Grindery, not otherwise specified	***	***	A
Grindstones. Owners' risk Groats, packed	***	***	O B
Gum, kauri	***	***	č
Gum, shellac, packed	***	***	В
Gunpowder. Double rate. Dangerous		•••	A
Guano, packed	•••	•••	E
Guttering, zinc, tin, copper, brass, or iron	•••	***	Α.
Haberdashery, packed in cases. If in bales, owners' risk			
Hats, packed. Double rate	***	•••	A A
Hat Boxes. Double rate	•••		Ã
Hair, upholsterers'	***	***	A
Hair, plasterers'	•••	•••	Ğ
Hammers Hams, loose. Owners' risk	•••	***	В
Hams, packed	•••	***	A B
Handles, wooden, packed	•••	•••	B
Hand-trucks			C
Hardware, not otherwise specified. Owner's risk	•••	•••	Ą.
Harmoniums, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods Harmoniums, unpacked. Rate and a half. Special goods			A A
Harness, packed	****		Ā
Harness, loose. Owners' risk		***	Ā
Hay. Owners' risk	•••	***	F
Hearthstones. Owners' risk Hessian, packed in cases. If in bales, owners' risk	•••	•••	C A
Hides, green or salted. To be taken at 40 to the ton	•••		B
Hides, dried	•••	•	$\mathbf{B}$
Hobby Horses. Owners' risk	•••	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	<b>A</b> .
Honey, in bottles, tins, or jars. Owners' risk		`, •••	Ā
Honey, in kegs or casks. Owners' risk Holloware. Owners' risk	***	•••	B
Hoofs and Horns	***	•••	Ď
Hops, packed. Owners' risk	***	•••	C
Horsecovers	•••	• • •	В
Horsefeed, mixed. Pressed. If unpressed, double rate Horsefeed, green	•••	•••	E
Horses. Special goods. Owners' risk	•••	See	Part II.
Horseshoes	•••	•••	C
Hose, indiarubber. Owners' risk	***	•••	Ą
Hosiery, in cases. If in bales, owners' risk	***	***	A
Houses, wooden, packed House-blocks, split. Owners' risk	***	•••	C L
Hurdles, iron and wood	• •••	•••	Ď
Husks, grain			F
Ice, packed. Owners' risk			ø
Implements, agricultural, not otherwise specified. Ab	ove 2	tons in	J
weight, owners' risk	• • • •	•••	В
Implements, agricultural, not otherwise specified. Under	2 tons	, owners'	~
risk Indiarubber Goods or Hose. Owners' risk	•••	•••	C.
Ink, printers'	***	•••	B
Ink, writing. Owners' risk	•••	•••	Ā
Instruments, musical, packed. Owners' risk. Special good		* ***	A.
Instruments, musical, unpacked. Rate and a half. Special	-		A
Instruments, scientific. Owners' risk Iron, corrugated, loose. Owners' risk	•••	•••	A C
Iron, corrugated, packed. Owners' risk	7 444	•••	Ď
Iron, galvanized, loose	***	•••	C
Iron, galvanized, packed		•••	D

# THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE.

			Cuass
Iron, bar, rod, hoop, sheet, and plate			Т.
Iron, pig and railway	•••	••	. <b>D</b>
Iron, scrap	• • •	••	. N
Japanned Ware. Owners' risk			. <b>A</b>
Jewellery. Double rate. Special goods. As parcels	•••		ee Part II.
Joinery. Owners' risk	• • • •	••	., A
Varmi Cham			. c
Kauri Gum Kerosene. Owners' risk	•••	•	
Lace, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods	o tha	ton . ove	
Ladders, 16 feet long and under to be taken at 60 feet run to 16 feet long, at 40 feet run to the ton			Α.
Lamps, hall and street, loose. Double rate			. <b>A</b>
Lamps and Lampware, packed. Owners' risk	•••	••	
Lampblack Lamp-posts, iron. Owners' risk	•••	•	. В . В
Lard			<u>.</u>
Lasts, packed	•••	•••	B
Laths, in bundles	• • • •		. D
Lead, pig, sheet, and pipe. Owners' risk Lead, red, and white		••	'n
Leather, bookbinders' or fancy			Δ .
Leather, in bales	•••	, • •	
Lime. Owners' risk	• 6 •	•	. N . A.
Limejuice, in cases. Owners' risk Limejuice, in casks	•••	•	^
Limestone. Owners' risk		•••	101
Linseed	•••		_
Linseed Meal Liquors, in glass, not otherwise specified. Owners' risk	•••	••	. A
Liquors, in glass, not otherwise specified. Owners' risk Liquors, in bulk, not otherwise specified	• • • •		10
Liquorice	***		
Logs, squared. Owners' risk	•••	• • •	
Looking Glasses, packed. Owners' risk Looking Glasses, not packed. Double rate. Owners' risk	•••	•••	A
Luggage			, D
Luggage, theatrical companies, by goods trains. Half-rate		•	, B
Marking Winnersing leather sutting stringing mint		thrashina	,
Machines.—Winnowing, leather-cutting, stripping, print	ing,	threshing	ζ,
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr	ing, nut,	weighing	5,
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-re- tors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mowers	ing, nut, akes	weighing and eleva ieese, wool	5.  -  ,
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-re tors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mowers hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and al	ing, nut, akes s; ch l ma	weighing and eleva neese, wool chines no	5.  -   t
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-ri- tors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mower- hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and al otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec	ing, nut, akes s; ch l ma ial g	weighing and elevancese, wool chines no cods	i, t
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-retors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mower hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods	ing, nut, akes s; ch l ma ial ge risk.	weighing and eleva neese, wool chines no oods Specia	t t . C
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-retors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mower hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and al otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods  Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods.	ing, nut, akes s; ch l ma ial ge risk.	weighing and eleva neese, wool chines no oods Specia parcels, se	t t C l B ee Part II.
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-retors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mower hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and al otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods  Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods	ing, nut, akes s; ch l ma ial g risk	weighing and eleva neese, wool chines no oods Specia parcels, se	t C
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-retors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mower hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and al otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods  Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods.	ing, nut, akes s; ch l ma ial g risk As	weighing and eleva neese, wool chines no oods Specia parcels, se	t C  B  B  A  A
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-ri tors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mower hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods  Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods  Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods  Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, s fly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods	ing, nut, akes s; ch l ma ial g risk As	weighing and eleva neese, wool chines no oods Specia parcels, se lates, and	t C  B  B  Part II.  A
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-retors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mower hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods. Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods. Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, s fly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods	ing, nut, akes s; ch l ma ial g risk As	weighing and eleva neese, wool chines no oods Specia parcels, se lates, and	t C  B  B  Part II.  A  C  C
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-re tors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mower hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and al otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods  Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods  Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods  Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, so fly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods  Maize  Malt	ing, nut, akes s; ch l ma ial g risk As	weighing and eleva neese, wool chines no oods Specia parcels, se lates, and	t C  B B F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-retors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mower hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods. Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods. Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, s fly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods	ing, nut, akes s; ch l ma ial g risk As cole-p	weighing and eleva neese, wool chines no oods Specia parcels, se lates, and	t C B B F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-re tors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mowers hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods  Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods  Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods  Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, sfly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods  Maize  Maize  Manganese  Mangolds. Owners' risk  Manilla Fibre	ing, nut, akes s; ch l ma ial g risk As cole-p	weighing and eleva neese, wool chines no oods Specia parcels, se lates, and	t C B B B C A I I C B C B C B C B C B C B C B C C C C
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-re tors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mower hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods  Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods  Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods  Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, s fly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods  Maize  Maize  Malt  Manganese  Mangolds. Owners' risk  Manilla Fibre  Manures, animal. Owners' risk	ing, nut, akes s; ch l ma ial g risk As oole-p	weighing and eleva neese, wool chines no oods Specia. parcels, s lates, and	t C  B  B  F  B  C  A  C  C  A  C  C  C  C  C  C  C  C
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-retors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mower hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods  Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods  Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods  Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, s fly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods  Maize  Maize  Mait  Manganese  Mangolds. Owners' risk  Manilla Fibre  Manures, animal. Owners' risk  Manures, artificial (guano, &c.)  Maps, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods	ing, nut, hakes s; ch l ma ial g risk ole-p	weighting and eleva neese, wool chines no oods Specia parcels, se lates, and	t C  B B F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-re tors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mowers hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods  Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods  Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, sfly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods  Maize  Malt  Manganese  Mangolds. Owners' risk  Manures, animal. Owners' risk  Manures, artificial (guano, &c.)  Maps, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble, loose and polished. Owners' risk. Special goods	ing, nut, akes s; ch l ma ial g risk As oole-p As	weighing and eleva and eleva and eleva and eleva chines no oods Specia parcels, sa	t C  Besser Part II.  A  C  E  B  C  E  B  N  E  C  A  A  A  A  A  A  C  E  B  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-re tors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mowers hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods  Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods  Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, sfly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods  Maize  Maize  Malt  Manganese  Mangles. Owners' risk  Manures, animal. Owners' risk  Manures, artificial (guano, &c.)  Maps, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble, loose and polished. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble, manufactured, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods	ing, nut, akes s; ch l ma ial g risk As	weighing and eleva noese, wool chines no oods parcels, se lates, and parcels, se parcels, se	t C  Besse Part II.  A  C  E  B  B  C  E  B  C  E  B  C  E  B  B  B  B  B  B  B  B  B  B  B  B
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-re tors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mower hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods.  Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods.  Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, so fly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Maize  Malt  Manganese  Mangolds. Owners' risk  Manures, animal. Owners' risk  Manures, animal. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Mapble, loose and polished. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Marble, manufactured, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Marble, rough blocks. Owners' risk.	ing, nut, akes s; ch l ma ial g risk As oole-p As	weighing and eleva and eleva and eleva and eleva chines no oods Specia parcels, sa	t C  B B F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-re tors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mowers hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods  Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods  Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, sfly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods  Maize  Mait  Manganese  Mangolds. Owners' risk  Manures, animal. Owners' risk  Manures, animal. Owners' risk  Manures, animal. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble, loose and polished. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble, rough blocks. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble, rough blocks. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Slabs, rough. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods	ing, nut, akes s; ch di ma ial grisk As	weighing and eleva and eleva notes chines no oods parcels, se	t C  B B F F F B B B B B B B B B B B B B B
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-re tors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mowers hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods  Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods  Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, sfly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods  Maize  Malt  Manganese  Mantle  Manganese  Manures, animal. Owners' risk  Manures, animal. Owners' risk.  Manures, artificial (guano, &c.)  Marshe, loose and polished. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble, nanufactured, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Slabs, rough. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tops (furniture). Double rate. Special goods	ing, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut	weighing and eleva and eleva notes no oods parcels, se lates, and parcels, se	t C  Bes Part II.  A  C  E  B  B  C  E  B  B  B  B  B  B  B  A
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-re tors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mower hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods  Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods  Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, sfly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods  Maize  Maize  Malt  Manganese  Manures, animal. Owners' risk.  Manures, artificial (guano, &c.)  Maps, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble, loose and polished. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble, rough blocks. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Slabs, rough. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tops (furniture). Double rate. Special goods  Matches, packed. Owners' risk. Dangerous	ing, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut	weighing and eleva and eleva notes chines no oods parcels, se lates, and parcels, se	t C  Besser Part II.  A  C  E  D  N  E  Part III.  A  A  A  A  B  N  B  N  B  N  B  N  B  N  B  N  A  A
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-re tors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mowers hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods  Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods  Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, sfly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods  Maize  Malt  Manganese  Mantle  Manganese  Manures, animal. Owners' risk  Manures, animal. Owners' risk.  Manures, artificial (guano, &c.)  Marshe, loose and polished. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble, nanufactured, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Slabs, rough. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tops (furniture). Double rate. Special goods	ing, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut	weighing and eleva and eleva notes no oods parcels, se lates, and parcels, se	t C B B See Part II. A C E B N E C R N E C R N E C R N E C R N E C R N B N B N B N B N A A
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-re tors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mowers hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods  Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods  Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, sfly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods  Maize  Mait  Manganese  Manila  Manganese  Manures, animal. Owners' risk  Manures, animal. Owners' risk  Manures, artificial (guano, &c.)  Marble, loose and polished. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble, nanufactured, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble, rough blocks. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tops (furniture). Double rate. Special goods  Matches, packed. Owners' risk. Dangerous  Mats, coir  Mats, woollen, packed. Owners' risk  Matting	ing, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut	weighing and eleva and eleva eese, wool chines no oods parcels, s	t C  B B F F F A C B C B C B C B C B C B C C B C C C C
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-retors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mowers hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods  Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods  Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, sfly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods  Maize  Malt  Manganese  Manlt  Manganese  Manures, animal. Owners' risk.  Manures, artificial (guano, &c.)  Maps, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble, loose and polished. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble, rough blocks. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Slabs, rough. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tops (furniture). Double rate. Special goods  Matches, packed. Owners' risk. Dangerous  Mats, coir  Mats, woollen, packed. Owners' risk  Mattrasses, packed	ing, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut	weighing and eleva and eleva notes, wool chines no oods parcels, se	t C  B B F F F A C B C B C B C B C B C B C C B C C C C
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-record tors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mower hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods.  Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods.  Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, so fly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Maize  Malt  Manganese  Mangolds. Owners' risk.  Manilla Fibre  Manures, antificial (guano, &c.)  Maps, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Marble, loose and polished. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Marble Slabs, rough. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Matches, packed. Owners' risk. Dangerous.  Mats, coir  Mats, woollen, packed. Owners' risk  Matting  Mattrasses, unpacked. Rate and a half	ing, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut	weighing and eleva leese, wool chines no leads specia parcels, san  parcels, san	t C B B F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-retors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mowers hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods  Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods  Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods  Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, sfly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods  Maize  Mailt  Manganese  Mangolds. Owners' risk  Manilla Fibre  Manures, animal. Owners' risk  Manures, artificial (guano, &c.)  Maps, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble, loose and polished. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble, rough blocks. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Slabs, rough. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Dangerous  Matches, packed. Owners' risk. Dangerous  Mats, coir  Mats, woollen, packed. Owners' risk  Matting  Mattrasses, unpacked. Rate and a half  Meal, oat or other, packed  Meat, preserved	ing, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut	weighing and eleva and eleva notes, wool chines no oods parcels, se	t C B B F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-retors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mowers hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods  Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods  Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, sfly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods  Maize  Malt  Manganese  Manila  Manganese  Manures, animal. Owners' risk  Manures, animal. Owners' risk  Manures, artificial (guano, &c.)  Marshe, loose and polished. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble, nough blocks. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Slabs, rough. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Dangerous  Matches, packed. Owners' risk. Dangerous  Mats, coir  Mats, woollen, packed. Owners' risk  Matting  Mattrasses, unpacked. Rate and a half  Meal, oat or other, packed  Meat, fresh. Owners' risk	ing, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut	weighing and eleva and eleva notes, wool chines no oods parcels, se lates, and parcels, se	t C B B F F F B N B N B N B B A A A A A A A A A A A A
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-records, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mowers hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Special goods Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods. Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, so fly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods Maize Malt Manganese Malt Manganese Manures, animal. Owners' risk. Special goods Marble, loose and polished. Owners' risk. Special goods Marble, manufactured, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods Marble Slabs, rough. Owners' risk. Special goods Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods Matches, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods Matches, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods Matches, packed. Owners' risk. Dangerous Mats, coir Mats, woollen, packed. Owners' risk Matting Mattrasses, unpacked. Rate and a half Meal, oat or other, packed Meat, fresh. Owners' risk Metal, road	ing, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut	weighing and eleva and eleva notes, wool chines no oods parcels, se lates, and parcels, se	t C B B See Part II. C E B N E B N E B N B N B A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-retors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mowers hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods  Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods  Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, sfly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods  Maize  Malt  Manganese  Manila  Manganese  Manures, animal. Owners' risk  Manures, animal. Owners' risk  Manures, artificial (guano, &c.)  Marshe, loose and polished. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble, nough blocks. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Slabs, rough. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Dangerous  Matches, packed. Owners' risk. Dangerous  Mats, coir  Mats, woollen, packed. Owners' risk  Matting  Mattrasses, unpacked. Rate and a half  Meal, oat or other, packed  Meat, fresh. Owners' risk	ing, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut	weighing and eleva and eleva eese, wool chines no oods  Specia  parcels, se   lates, and  parcels, se        .	t C B B See Part II. C E B N E B N E B N B N B A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-retors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mowers hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods  Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods  Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, sfly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods  Maize  Malt  Manganese  Malt  Manganese  Manures, animal. Owners' risk  Manures, animal. Owners' risk.  Manures, animal. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble, loose and polished. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble, nanufactured, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Slabs, rough. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Dangerous  Mats, coir  Mats, coir  Mats, woollen, packed. Owners' risk  Mating  Mattrasses, unpacked. Rate and a half  Meal, oat or other, packed  Meat, fresh. Owners' risk  Milk, owners' risk  Milk, preserved, packed  Milk, preserved, packed	ing, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut	weighing and eleva and eleva eese, wool chines no oods  Specia  parcels, se   lates, and  parcels, se        .	t C B See Part II. B N E See Part III. B N B N B B A A A A A A A B B C C C C C C C C C
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-reaping, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mowers hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods  Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods  Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, sfly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods  Maize  Malt  Manganese  Manile  Manganese  Manures, animal. Owners' risk.  Manures, artificial (guano, &c.)  Maps, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble, loose and polished. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble, rough blocks. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Dangerous  Matches, packed. Owners' risk. Dangerous  Mats, coir  Mats, woollen, packed. Rate and a half  Meal, oat or other, packed  Mettrasses, unpacked. Rate and a half  Meal, oat or other, packed  Mettr, fresh. Owners' risk  Milk, preserved, packed  Milk, Owners' risk  Milk, preserved, packed  Milk, owners' risk  Milk, preserved, packed  Millinery, packed. Double rate	ing, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut	weighing and eleva and eleva eese, wool chines no oods parcels, se lates, and parcels, se	t C B See Part II. B N E E B N E B N B N B B A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-ri tors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mower hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods.  Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods.  Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, so fly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Maize  Malt  Manganese  Mangolds. Owners' risk.  Manures, antificial (guano, &c.)  Maps, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Marble, loose and polished. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Marble, rough blocks. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Marble Ties, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Marble Tops (furniture). Double rate. Special goods.  Matches, packed. Owners' risk. Dangerous.  Mats, coir  Mats, woollen, packed. Owners' risk  Matting  Mattrasses, packed.  Mattrasses, unpacked. Rate and a half  Meal, oat or other, packed  Meat, preserved  Meat, fresh. Owners' risk  Milk, preserved, packed  Millinery, packed. Double rate  Millstones. Owners' risk	ing, nut, akes s; ch l ma gakes s; ch l ma grisk	weighing and eleva and eleva eese, wool chines no oods  Specia  parcels, se  lates, and  parcels, se   parcels, se   parcels, se        .	t C B B SS Part II. A C B N E B N E SS Part III. A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-retors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mower hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods  Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods.  Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods  Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods  Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, sfly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods  Maize  Malt  Manganese  Malt  Manganese  Manures, animal. Owners' risk  Manilla Fibre  Manures, animal. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble, loose and polished. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble, nanufactured, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Slabs, rough. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tops (furniture). Double rate. Special goods  Matches, packed. Owners' risk. Dangerous  Mats, coir  Mats, woollen, packed. Owners' risk  Matting  Mattrasses, packed  Mattrasses, unpacked. Rate and a half  Meal, oat or other, packed  Meat, fresh. Owners' risk  Milk, other, packed. Owners' risk  Milk, owners' risk  Milk, preserved, packed  Millistones. Owners' risk  Mills, preserved, packed  Millstones. Owners' risk  Mills, preserved, packed  Millstones. Owners' risk  Millstones. Owners' risk  Millstones. Owners' risk  Millstones. Owners' risk  Molasses, in casks	ing, nut, akes s; ch l ma gakes s; ch l ma grisk	weighing and eleva and eleva eese, wool chines no oods parcels, se lates, and parcels, se	t C B See Part II. B N B N B N B N B N B N B N B C C C C C
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-reaping, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mowers hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods. Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, sfly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods Maize Mait Manganese Malt Manganese Manlile Fibre Manures, animal. Owners' risk. Manures, artificial (guano, &c.) Maps, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods Marble, loose and polished. Owners' risk. Special goods Marble, rough blocks. Owners' risk. Special goods Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Dangerous Matches, packed. Owners' risk. Dangerous Mats, coir Mats, woollen, packed. Rate and a half Meal, oat or other, packed Meat, fresh. Owners' risk Metal, road Meters, gas or water. Owners' risk Milk, preserved Meat, fresh. Owners' risk Milk, owners' risk Molasses, in casks Monkeys, pile-driving	ing, nut, akes s; ch l ma gakes s; ch l ma grisk	weighing and eleva and eleva eese, wool chines no oods parcels, se lates, and parcels, se	t C B B F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-ri tors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mower hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods. Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, so fly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, so fly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods Maize Mailt Manganese Mangolds. Owners' risk. Special goods Marble, loose and polished. Owners' risk. Special goods Marble, manufactured, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods Marble Slabs, rough. Owners' risk. Special goods Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods Matches, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods Matches, packed. Owners' risk. Dangerous Mats, coir Mats, woollen, packed. Owners' risk Matting Mattrasses, unpacked. Rate and a half Meal, oat or other, packed Meat, fresh. Owners' risk Metal, road Meters, gas or water. Owners' risk Milk. Owners' risk Milk. Owners' risk Milk. Owners' risk Milk, preserved, packed Millinery, packed. Double rate Millstones. Owners' risk Milk, preserved, packed Milling, in bundles. Owners' risk	ing, nut, akes s; ch l ma gakes s; ch l ma grisk	weighing and eleva and eleva eese, wool chines no oods parcels, se parcels, se	t C B See Part II.  B N E B N E B N B N B N B N B N B N B
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-reaping, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mowers hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods. Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, sfly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods Maize Mait Manganese Malt Manganese Manlile Fibre Manures, animal. Owners' risk. Manures, artificial (guano, &c.) Maps, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods Marble, loose and polished. Owners' risk. Special goods Marble, rough blocks. Owners' risk. Special goods Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Dangerous Matches, packed. Owners' risk. Dangerous Mats, coir Mats, woollen, packed. Rate and a half Meal, oat or other, packed Meat, fresh. Owners' risk Metal, road Meters, gas or water. Owners' risk Milk, preserved Meat, fresh. Owners' risk Milk, owners' risk Molasses, in casks Monkeys, pile-driving	ing, nut, akes s; ch l ma gakes s; ch l ma grisk	weighing and eleva and eleva eese, wool chines no oods parcels, se lates, and parcels, se	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, st flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-retors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mower hay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines. — Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods  Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods. Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods  Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods  Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, softy-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods  Maize  Malt  Manganese  Mangolds. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble, loose and polished. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble, nanufactured, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tops (furniture). Double rate. Special goods  Marble Tops (furniture). Double rate. Special goods  Matters, packed. Owners' risk. Dangerous  Mats, coir  Mats, woollen, packed. Owners' risk  Matting  Mattrasses, packed. Rate and a half  Meal, oat or other, packed  Meat, preserved  Meat, fresh. Owners' risk  Milk, Owners' risk  Molasses, in casks  Monkeys, pile-driving  Mouldings, in bundles, gilt and fancy  Mustard, packed  Nails, packed	ing, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut	weighing and eleva and eleva eese, wool chines no oods parcels, se lates, and parcels, se	t C B B F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F F
reaping, soda-water, clod-crushing, chaff-cutting, sr flour-dressing; engines—fire, beer, and garden; hay-rtors, horse-works; garden and field rollers, lawn-mowerhay, and wine presses; steam-ploughs, mangles, and all otherwise specified, under 2 tons. Owners' risk. Spec Machines.—Any of the same, above 2 tons. Owners' goods  Machines, sewing, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods. Machines, sewing, packed. Special goods  Machinery, light and fragile. Owners' risk. Special goods Machinery, not otherwise specified, including cylinders, sfly-wheels. Owners' risk. Special goods  Maize  Malt  Manganese  Mangolds. Owners' risk  Manila Fibr  Manures, animal. Owners' risk  Manures, animal. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble, loose and polished. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble, rough blocks. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Marble Tiles, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Matches, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods  Matches, packed. Owners' risk. Dangerous  Mats, woollen, packed. Owners' risk Matting  Mattrasses, unpacked. Rate and a half  Meal, oat or other, packed  Meat, fresh. Owners' risk  Milk, preserved  Meat, fresh. Owners' risk  Milk, preserved  Meat, fresh. Owners' risk  Milk, preserved, packed  Millinery, packed. Double rate  Millstones. Owners' risk  Milk, preserved, packed  Millinery, packed. Double rate  Millstones. Owners' risk  Milk, preserved, packed  Millinery, packed. Double rate  Millstones. Owners' risk  Monkeys, pile-driving  Mouldings, in bundles. Owners' risk  Mouldings, in bundles. Owners' risk	ing, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut, nut	weighing and eleva and eleva eese, wool chines no oods parcels, se lates, and parcels, se	B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B

			CLASS
Naves, manufactured	• • • •	•••	C .
Naves, unmanufactured Netting, wire	***	•••	D A
Netting, rope, packed	***		В
Newspapers	****		art II.
Nuts, edible, of all kinds Nuts, iron, packed	***	•••	D .
Oats	•	•••	${f E}$
Oats, crushed	***		E
Oatmeal, packed Oars	•••		E A
Ochre	***	•••	В
Oil, packed. Owners' risk Oil, Chinese. Owners' risk	•••	•••	B B
Oilcake	***		D
Oilcloth Oily Canvas, Paper, Rags, or Waste. Owners' risk. Dange	***	•••	B A
Oily Canvas, Paper, Rags, or Waste. Owners' risk. Dange Omnibuses	orous	•••	Ā
Onions, packed	***	•••	D
Opium. Double rate Ore, copper, iron, and other. Owners' risk	***		A N
Ovens, camp and colonial. Owners' risk. Special goods	•••		$\mathbf{B}$
Oysters and other Shell Fish. Owners' risk	•••	•••	D
Palings Paintings, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods	***	•••	K A
Paintings, loose. Double rate. Special goods	•••	•••	Ā
Paints, packed. Owners' risk	•••	•••	B D
Paper, waste Paper Bags	•••	•••	Ă.
Paper Bags, colonial manufacture	•••	•••	D
Paper, in reams or bales Paper, in reams or bales, colonial manufacture	•••		B D
Paperhangings			A
Papier Maché Goods. Owners' risk	***	•••	A E
Peas, colonial produce, whole or crushed Peas, imported	•••	•••	B
Peas, split, packed	•••	•••	В
Pelts, green or limed, in bags Pepper, packed	•••		D A
Perambulators, packed	•••	•••	A
Perambulators, loose. Owners' risk Perfumery. Owners' risk	As parcels,		art II. A
Perry, in bottle. Owners' risk	•••	•••	Ā
Perry, in bulk Petroleum. Owners' risk. <i>Dangerous</i>		•••	C A
Petroleum. Owners' risk. Dangerous Phosphorus. Double rate. Dangerous			Ā
Pianos, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods	•••	•••	A.
Pianos, unpacked. Special goods. Rate and a half Pickles, packed. Owners' risk	***		A B
Picks	•••	•••	В
Pictures. Special goods. Owners' risk Picture Frames. Double rate	•••	•••	A. A
Pigs. Owners' risk. Special goods	***	•••	M
Piles or Heavy Timber. Owners' risk Piles, stone, rough. Owners' risk	•••	•••	K N
Piles, iron, cast. Special goods		•••	$\ddot{\mathbf{D}}$
Piles, iron, wrought	***	•••	D D
Pile Shoes Pipes, smoking. Owners' risk	•••	***	Ã
Pipes, cast-iron, water or gas. Owners' risk. Special goods	3	,***,	D N
Pipes, drain. Owners' risk Pipes, stoneware, drain. Owners' risk	***	• • •	N N
Piping, copper, brass, and iron	•••	•••	B
Pitch Plants, packed. Owners' risk	•••	•••	D B
Plaster of Paris, packed	• • • •	***	Ç
Plaster of Paris Ornaments, loose. Double rate Plaster of Paris Ornaments, packed. Owners' risk	•••	•••	A A
Plate, Gold and Silver. Owners' risk. Special goods	As parcels	, see I	
Plated Goods. Owners' risk. Special goods	***	•••	A A
Plate-glass, packed. Special goods. Owners' risk Ploughs	•••	•••	Ö
Ploughshares. Owners risk. Special goods	11.0	***	Ç
Poles, hop Pollard, packed	•••	•••	L E
Pork, salt, packed	•••		Ċ
Porter Posts, lamp, iron, loose. Owners' risk			As beer B
Posts and Rails	•••	•••	$\mathbf{L}$
Posts, verandah, iron, loose. Owners' risk. Special goods	•••	***	B B
Potash Pots, iron. (See castings.) Owners' risk. Special	***	•••	
Potatoes	•••		E
Pottery, not otherwise specified. Owners' risk Poultry, living, in crates or cases. Owners' risk	•••	See I	B Part II.
Poultry, dead. Owners' risk	***		В
Powder, bleaching Powder, bleaching	•••	***	A B
Powder, blasting. Double rate. Dangerous		***	Ā
Precious Stones. (See Jewellery.) Special goods. Owner	a" risk		
•			

The same in bottle			CLASS
Preserves, in bottles Preserves, in cases, not otherwise described	•••	•••	A. A
Presses, copying. If loose, owners' risk	•••	•••	Ā
Printing Materials and Type. Owners' risk	•••	•••	В
Provisions, preserved Pumice Stone	•••	•••	B A
Pumps. Owners' risk	***	•••	В
Putty, packed Pyrites. Owners' risk	•••	•••	B N
	***	***	
Quartz and Quartz Tailings. Owners' risk Quicksilver	•••	***	N A
Rabbit-skins, in bales. Owners' risk			н
Rabbit-skins, in bags or fadges	•••		A
Rabbits, dead. Owners' risk	•••		C
Rabbits, living, in crates or cases. Owners' risk Rags, in bales	***		Part II. D
Rags, in bales, not for export. Half rates	***	,.,	Ö
Railings, iron. Owners' risk. If cast, Special goods.	Owners' risk		В
Raisms, packed Rattans	•••		A C
Refuse from Gold-smelting	***		$\check{\mathbf{B}}$
Resin	***	•••	D
Retorts, clay. Owners' risk Retorts, iron. Owners' risk	****	•••	$^{\mathbf{B}}_{\mathbf{C}}$
Rice			č
Ridging, zinc or tin. If loose, owners' risk	***	•••	A.
Rims for wheels, manufactured Rims for wheels, unmanufactured	•••	•••	C D
Rivets, iron, packed	***	•••	õ
Road Metal. Owners' risk	***		O
Rock Salt Roots, turnips, mangolds	•••	***	D F
Root, chicory		•••	Ē
Roots, garden		•••	$\mathbf{B}$
Roots, not otherwise specified	•••	•••	E C
Rope, hemp or wire Rope, old, for making paper	•••	•••	Ď
Ruddle, packed	***	•••	В
Rugs, woollen, packed. Owners' risk	•••		K K
Rye	4	1 • •	
Sacking, Cotton Waste, and other fibrous material for	· -		a
signed to a paper mill. Half-rate Sacks, loose	•••		C A
Sacks, in bags and bales	•••	•••	D
Saddlery, packed	***	***	В
Saddlery, loose. Owners' risk Safes, bread, meat, and milk. Owners' risk	***	•••	A A
Safes, iron	***	•••	$\overline{\mathbf{B}}$
Sago	•••	•••	A.
Salt, in bags Salt, rock	•••		<b>р</b> Д
Saltpetre, packed	***	***	O
Sand. Owners' risk	•••	•••	P
Sardines, packed Sashes, window, glazed. Owners' risk. Special goods	***	•••	A A
Sashweights, loose. Owners' risk	***	•••	Ā
Sashweights, packed	•••	***	Ç
Sausage Skins, packed Sawdust, in bags	•••	•••	A D
Saws, loose	As parcel		
Saws, packed	•••	•••	A.
Scab Specific, packed Scale and Scale-beams. Owners' risk	•••	•••	B A
Scenery, theatrical. Owners' risk	***	***	Ä.
Scoria. Owners' risk	***	•••	O O
Screwjacks Screws, packed	***	•••	C B
Serim, packed	•••	•••	Ā
Scythes, packed	•••	***	В
Seats, garden. Owners' risk. If cast, Special goods Seaweed, in bulk	•••	•••	B F
Seeds, garden, and agricultural seeds not specified	***		$\tilde{\mathbf{B}}$
Seeds, flax, linseed, rape, turnip, clover, and grass	•••	***	D
Shafts and Wheels, dray Shafts and Wheels, carriage and gig. Owners' risk	***	•••	В А.
Sharps, packed	•••	•••	E
Shavings, packed	•••	•••	C
Sheep. Special goods Sheep Dip packed	***	***	$_{ m B}^{ m M}$
Sheep Dip, packed Sheepskins, green, in bundles, not exceeding 1 cwt. If I	loose, or in bur	nd les	ъ
exceeding 1 cwt., rate and a half			$\mathbf{B}$
Sheepskins, dried, in bales	•••	• • • •	H
Sheepskins, dried, in bundles Shellac, packed	***	***	В В
Sherbet, in bottles. Owners' risk	***	•••	Ā
Shingle. Owners' risk	***	•••	O
Shingles, rooting Shooks	***	***	D K
	***	***	

¥	***	***	Tricycles, packed. Owners' risk
В	***	***	Trees, in packages. Owners' risk
O	•••	***	Trescle, in casks
V	•••	•••	Treacle, in bottles. Owners' risk
¥			Trameara
Q.	•••	***	Toys, packed. Special goods. Owners' risk
B	•••	•••	Tools, packed If unpressed, rate and a half Tow, dressed, pressed.
. ₹	***	•••	Tools, loose
Я	**1.	***	Topseco, sheepwash, packed
V	•••	- ***	Tobacco, amoking
	I 998 '	aleoraq aA	Title Deeds. Owners' risk. Special goods
<u>¥</u>		•••	Tinware, packed. If loose, owners' risk
EE.	•••	•••	Tin Plates and Gold Grating
C K	•••	•••	Timber, sawn or baulk. Owners riek Tin, ingot and bar
ď	•••	•••	Tiles, earthenware, native. Owners' risk
Ñ	***	•••	Tiles. Owners risk
O	•••	***	Tiles, encaustic
Œ	•••	•••	Tents, in bundles
¥	•••	•••	Tes. Owners' risk
E	•••		Tares Terpanlins
Ÿ	•••	•••	Tar, spirits of. Owners' risk
σ	•••	•••	TaT
V	•••	***	$rac{T}{r}$
ō	•••	***	Tanks, filled with water
V V	•••	***	Tanks, iron, empty, up to 400 gallons. Owners' risk Tanks, iron, empty, ever 400 gallons. Rate and a half
· ¥	•••	*	Tanks, corrugated iron, empty. Double rate Tanks, iron, empty, up to 400 gallons. Owners' risk
ó	•••	•••	Tan-pit refuse. Owners' risk
ŏ	***	***	Tallow
N	•••	•••	Tailinge, quartz
B	•••	-	Tacks, packed
. 🔻		4-in (*	Tables, billiard or bagatelle. Double rate. If loose, owner
▼ .	•••	***	Sundries, contents not specified, packed. Owners' risk
õ	•••	***	Sumach
B	•••	•••	Sugar, packed Sulphur, packed. Owners' risk
<b>₹</b>	•••	•••	Sugar, loss, Owners' risk
À	•••	***	Straw. Owners' risk
			Stout, as Beer.
Y	•••	•••	Stoves and Stovepipes. Owners' risk
B	•••	***	Stones, scythe, packed
B N	•••	•••	Stone, rough. (See regulation). Owners' risk Stoneware, packed. Owners' risk
. Œ	•••	***	Stone, small lots
Ņ	<b>*</b> 3 <b>*</b>	•••	Stone, kerb or dressed. Owners' risk
Ω	•••	***	Stone, carved for building purposes. Owners' risk
Q	•••	***	Seel S
α	***	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	SOARIS
₹ .	•••	•••	Stationery, Owners risk Station
ò	•••	• •••	Staples, packed
õ	•••	•••	Standards (iron) for fenoing, loose
α	•••		selband ai , gaionel rol (nori) strabasts
	995 18	As paroel	Springs Stamps. Owners' risk. Special goods
₽. Y	•••	•••	Spouting, sine or tin. Owners' risk
Ÿ	***	•••	Spouting, iron. Owners' risk. If cast, Special goods
α	***	•••	Spokes, unmanufactured
0	•••	•••	Spokes, manufactured
Y	•••	•••	Sprrits, in bulk Sponge, packed. Double rate
V V	•••	***	Spirits, in cases or jars. Owners' risk Spirits, in bulk
· •	•••		Spices, packed
Ė	•••	•••	gbadea
α	•••		Soda Orystals, packed
o		,,,	Soda, caustic, packed. Owners' risk
Ψ Ω Ω	•••	•••	Soda, bicarbonate of, packed
ŏ		•••	Soas, na cases Sods, packed
Ÿ	•••	•••	Sosp, fancy
<b>▼</b>	•••	***	gnug
▼	•••	•••	Blops, in cases. If in bales, owners' risk
Y		•••	Slates, school, packed. Owners' risk
7. 13	•••	•••	Slate Slabs, for tanks. Owners' risk Slates, roofing. Owners' risk
¥	sp00.	6 ขางอสัญ	Slate Slabs, for furniture and house-fitting. Owners' risk.
	998 'B	As parcel	
	spo	ob privads	Silver, manufactured or unmanufactured. Owners' risk.
A. II dagg	442 8	As parcel	Silk Goods. Owners' risk. Special goods Silver Coin. Owners' risk. Special goods
¥ V	•••	•••	Bign-boards air start Aport of 18
Ÿ	***	***	Sieves, Owners' risk
Ė	•••	•••	Shruba, in packagea. Owners' risk
Œ	•••	***	Bhovela
E		•••	Shot, packed
CIASS.			Shop Fittings or Counters, psoked. Loose, owners' risk
~-· <b>~</b> _			

			CLASS.
Tricycles, unpacked	As parc	els, see	Part II.
Trimmings, upholsterers' Trimmings, coach	•••	•••	Ā
Trinkets. Owners' risk. Special goods	As parce	 ds. <i>see</i>	A Part II.
Troughing, zinc and tin. Owners' risk	Part.		A
Trucks, mining, iron	***	•••	Ç
Trunks, empty, not "returned empties" Tubing, copper, brass, and iron	•••	•••	A B
Tubs, tin or other metal. Owners' risk	•••	•••	Ā
Tubs, wooden	•••	•••	Ā
Turnery, loose. Owners' risk	•••	•••	A
Turnery, packed Turnips. Owners' risk	***	•••	B
Turpentine. Owners' risk	***		B
Turpentine, spirits of. Owners' risk	•••	•••	A
Tussock grass. Owners' risk	•••	•••	F
Twine Type. Owners' risk		•••	B B
	•••	•••	В
Umbrellas, in cases. If in bundles, owners' risk	•••	•••	A
Varnish. Owners' risk	***		<b>A</b> -
Vats. Double rate	•••	•••	<u>A</u>
Vegetables, not otherwise specified, packed Velocipedes, packed. Owners' risk	***	• • • •	D
Velocipedes, unpacked. Owners' risk	As parce	ls. see	A. Part II.
Ventilators, all kinds	···		A.
Yestas, packed. Owners' risk. Dangerous	•••	•••	A
Vices	***	***	В
Vinegar, in cases and jars. Owners' risk		•••	C A
, mogat, in capet and justice of motion in the	•••	•••	21
Wagons. Special goods	***	See P	art III.
Wagons, empty, Railway	•••		art III.
Wagons, Express Washers, iron and lead	•••		art III. C
Waste, cotton	•••		B
Watches, packed. Owners' risk. Special goods	As parcel		
Waters, äerated, of all kinds		•••	В
Wheat Wheels, iron, cast or wrought. If east, owners' risk.	Special goods	•••	E
Wheelbarrows	special goods	•••	C
Wheels and Shafts, dray	•••	•••	B
Whips	•••	•••	A
Whiting Willows in hundles	***	•••	Ç
Willows, in bundles Winches, crab	•••		D C
Window Sashes, glazed. Owners' risk. Special goods	•••		Ă
Window Sashes, packed	***	•••	В
Wine, in cases or jars Owners' risk	•••	•••	A.
Wine, in bulk Wine Butts, Pipes, or Vats, empty. Double rate.	•••	•••	A A
Wire, iron, fencing, in bundles	***	•••	D
Wire, iron, barbed	•••		O
Wire, iron, fencing, in bundles	•••	•••	$\tilde{\mathbf{p}}$
Wire, iron, barbed Wire Cloth. Owners' risk	•••	•••	C A
Wire Netting. Owners' risk	•••	•••	Ā
Wood Patterns for Castings. Owners' risk	•••	•••	Ā
Woodenware, American buckets, tubs, &c.	•••	•••	<u>A</u>
Wool Wool in bags or fadges	***	•••	H
Woollen Goods, in cases. If in bales, owners' risk	•••	•••	A A
Woolpacks, in bales	•••	•••	Ď
Writings. Owners' risk. Special goods	As parcel		
Yeast, in casks. Owners' risk	***	•••	A
Zinc, packed	***	•••	В
Zinc, perforated. Owners' risk	•••	•••	Ā
Zinc and Tin Spouting and Ridging. Owners' risk	***	•••	A

PART VI.—WHARVES.!

The following rates and charges will be made at the places specified, in addition to the other rates and charges made under the preceding parts where not otherwise provided in Parts III. and IV. The term "wharf" means any part of the railway on or adjacent to the sea or river as the case may be, or connected by a siding with any shipping place.

# WHANGAREI SECTION.

# WHANGAREI RAILWAY WHARF.

$\it Rates.$		s.	d.
Goods conveyed to or from the wharf by the railway		Th	مم
On goods loaded from or into ships, but not conveyed to or from the	he w	hawl	hv
railway, the following rates shall be paid by the owners, masters, or age	ents o	of sl	nins
or vessels:—			
On all goods not otherwise specified, at weight or measurement as	the		
department may direct, per ton	•••	2	6
Cattle and horses, per head	•••	2	Ŏ
Sheep, pigs, and goats, per head	•••	0	6

			_	. d.
Wool, per bale	•••	***	0	
Timber, per 100 superficial feet Classes L, N, P, per ton	•••	•••	ŏ	6
Minimum charge	•••	•••	0	6
Charges for use of Wharf.				
On every vessel lying at the wharf, per working day or pa	rt thereof, p		0	01
gross register up to 150 tons For each ton above 150 tons	•••	•••	ŏ	
Minimum charge per day	***	•••	1	
ATTORT AND SECUTOR				
AUCKLAND SECTION. HELENSVILLE WHARF.				
Rates.			s.	d.
On all goods not otherwise specified, per ton		***	3	0.
Cattle and horses, per head	•••	•••	2	0
Sheep, pigs, and goats	•••	•••	0	6 3
Wool, per bale Timber per 100 superficial feet	•••	•••	ŏ	3
Classes L, N, P, per ton	•••	•••	0	6
Minimum charge			0	6 ta of
The ordinary wharf rates will be charged to the ow ships or vessels on all goods loaded or unloaded from or in or from boats or other craft lying at the wharf.	nto boats or o	ther c	raft	into
Storage.  On goods not taken away within twelve working hours	at ner ton	ner		
week or fraction thereof	***	•••	1	0
On timber not taken away within one week, at 100 st	rperficial feet	, per	^	<b>c</b> .
week or fraction thereof Working hours, 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. on week days.	•••	•••	0	6
Cranage. On all timber, per 100 feet superficial	•••		0	2
		•••	-	
RAILWAY WHARF, AUCKLAND			10	0
Cranage (10-ton crane), at per hour	***	•••	2	6
Minimum charge	***	•••	5	0
ONEHUNGA WHARF.				,
Rates,			a	d.
Cattle and horses, per head	•••		s. 0	6
Sheep, pigs, and goats, per head		•••	0	1
Bonedust, guano, and artificial manures (imported), conv	eyed by rail	•••	Fr 1	ee. 6
Other goods, Class E, per ton Timber, Class K, at per 100 feet superficial and equivalent	•••	•••	0	2
Goods of Classes L, N, P, per ton	•••	***	0	3
Native coal	may hala	•••	-	:00. C
Wool, sheepskins and rabbitskins, in bales not over 4 cwt Flax, in bales not over 2 cwt., per bale	, per bale	•••	0	6 3
Four-wheel vehicles, each	•••	***	5	Ō
Two-wheel vehicles, each	6.41		2	6
All other goods, weight or measurement, at the option	of the wharn	nger,	2	0
per ton 400-gallon iron tanks, each	•••	•••	ĩ	ŏ
Minimum charge in all cases	•••	•••	0	6
Goods transhipped into other craft for despatch to Heads from ships lying alongside the wharves will be subje Goods transhipped into other craft for despatch to Heads from ships lying alongside the wharf will be subje Note.—The wharf rate on goods, Classes A, B, C, D, ar Auckland Station and Onehunga Wharf, is covered by the	ect to full wh places within ct to half wha id E, carried l	arfage the M rf rat by rail	cha Man es,	arges. ukau
Charges for use of Wharf.	A		8.	d.
For vessels trading within the Manukau Heads lying a	t the wharve	s, per		
month or fraction thereof  Each other vessel lying at the wharf, per working day or	nart thereof	f. ner	5	0
ton gross register up to 150 tons		., por	0	01
For each ton above 150 tons, per working day or part the	ereof	•••	0	04
Minimum charge per working day or part thereof	***	•••	$\frac{2}{1}$	6 0
For every wagon using the wharf, drawn by one horse, each additional horse		•••	ō	ě
For each express cart or other vehicle, drawn by one hors	е	•••	0	6
For every barrow or hand-truck, each time	. ***	•••	0	2
For use of crane on wharf, per ton  Exceptional cargoes (as may be determined by the I charged per day, or otherwise by special arrangement. I not include the cost of haulage to the crane when the g deposited at a distance therefrom.  The working hours are from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. on week of	che charge to goods have b	r cran	ıago	aoes
Mercer Wharf.				
Cattle and horses, per head	•••	•••		06
Sheep, pigs, goats, per head Grain and flour, per ton	•••			ĹŌ,
Timber, sawn, baulk, or round, per 100 feet superficial	***	•	٠.	3
and the second s				

			s.	đ.
Posts and rails (wood), per 100	•••		1	Õ
Shingles, per 1,000		•••	0	3
Palings, per 100		•••	0	2
Firewood, per cord	•••		1	0
Bricks, per 100		•••	0	3
Slates, per 100			0	6
Coal (native), per ton		•••	Fr	ee.
Lime, limestone, sand, per ton		•••	0	6
Shells, undressed building stones, or shingle, per ton	•••	•••	0	6
Drain-pipes, per ton (ship measurement)	•••	***	1	0
400-gallon tanks (empty), each	•••	•••	1	0
Manure of any kind or bones, per ton	***		1	0
Wool, per bale, not exceeding 4 cwt.	•••	•••	0	3
Flax and tow	•••	•••	Fr	
Tallow, per ton	•••	•••	1	3
Hides, each	•••	•••	0	03
Sheepskins and rabbitskins, per bale not exceeding 2 cwt.	***	•••	0	2
For every vehicle of four wheels	•••	•••	5	0
" , two wheels	***	***	2	6
Agricultural produce, not otherwise specified, per ton	•••	• • •	1	0
Fencing wire and materials, per ton	***		0	6
Other goods not enumerated above, per ton, weight or measur	ement, at	the	_	_
option of the Wharfinger	•••	•••	2	0
Minimum charge in all cases	•••	•••	0	6
Returned empties, half rates.				
Labour.				
Receiving and delivering, for all kinds of goods, at per ton	•••		1	0
Packages exceeding half a ton weight, by arrangement.				
Timber, for each handling by the railway, 3d. per 100	feet will	be ch	arg	ed.
Handling not compulsory.)			Ŭ	
<del></del>				

# WANGANUI SECTION.

# FOXTON OR EASTOWN WHARF.

These wharves shall be open for receipt and delivery of goods on all days (Sundays and holidays observed at H.M. Customs excepted) from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m., but on Saturdays they may be closed at 2 p.m. Vessels may load or discharge from 8 a.m. to 4 p.m., but on Saturdays until 1 p.m. only.

Masters of vessels discharging or loading cargo outside of regular wharf hours shall pay 10s. per hour for vessels discharged or loaded by steam-power, and 5s. per hour for vessels worked by hand-power; but this shall not apply to vessels loading or discharging ballast, coal, or timber, where wharfingers' labour is not required.

or discharging barrast, coar, or timber, where wharmagers	1000ul I	not require	cu.	
$\it Rates.$			8.	d.
Cattle and horses, per head	•••		- 0	6
Sheep, pigs, goats, per head		• • •	0	1
Grain and flour, per ton			1	6
Timber (sawn, baulk, or round), per 100 feet superficial			0	2
Timber (white pine), per 100 feet superficial			0	1
Posts and rails (wood), per 100	• • • •		1	0
Shingles, per 1,000		•••	ō	3
Palings, per 100	•••		Ŏ	2
Firewood, per cord			ĭ	ō
Bricks, per 100	•••	•••	ō	3
Slates, per 100	•••	•••	ŏ	6
Coal (imported), per ton		•••	ĭ	ŏ
Coal (native), per ton	•••	•••	ō	6
Lime, limestone, sand, per ton	•••	***	í	ŏ
Shells, undressed building stones, and shingle, per ton	•••	•••	0	6
	•••	•••	1	ő
Drain-pipes per ton (ship's measurement)	•••	•••	i	
400-gallon tanks (empty), each	***	•••	1	0
Manure of any kind or bones, per ton	***	•••		
Wool, per bale, not exceeding 4 cwt.	•••	***	0	3 3
Flax and tow, per bale	•••	•••	0	_
Tallow, per ton	•••	•••	1	3
Hides, each	•••	•••	0	03
Sheepskins and rabbitskins, per bale (not exceeding 2 cwt.)	•••	***	ō	0
For every vehicle, 4-wheel	•••	•••	5	2
", 2-wheel	•••	•••	2	6
Agricultural produce not otherwise specified, per ton	• • •	***	1	6
Fencing wire and fencing materials, per ton	***	***	0	6
Poultry of all kinds, each	• • •	• • • •	0	1
Other goods not enumerated above, per ton, weight or	measure	ment, at	_	_
option of Wharfinger	•••	•••	2	0
Minimum charge in all cases	•••	•••	0	6
Returned empties, half rates.	1		_	
Half wharfage rates will be charged on all goods loaded			or in	to
lighters, into or from ships lying at Foxton and Eastown	ı Wharv	es.		
Labour.				
				^
Receiving and delivering for all kinds of goods, at per ton	•••	•••	1	o
Packages exceeding half a ton weight, by arrangement.				
Timber, for each handling by the railway, 3d. per 1	uu ieet	will be ch	arge	a.
(Handling not compulsory.)				
Storage.				
Storage will be charged on all import goods or merchandise	not tak	en away		
within 12 working hours at the rate of 1s. per ton pe	r day or	fraction		
thereof	,,,	• • • •	1	0

		_
On all export goods or merchandise, if not shipped per first steamer for which they are consigned, storage at the rate of 6d. per ton, per day or	_	d.
fraction thereof  On wool, flax, tow, sheepskins and rabbitskins, per bale, per day or fraction thereof	0	6
On tallow, per cask, per day or fraction thereof On timber remaining over sixty-four working hours, per 100 feet superficial,	.0	8
per week The working hours are from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. on week days. The bare towns aboves do not include handling	0	2
The above storage charges do not include handling.		
GREYMOUTH SECTION.		
GREYMOUTH WHARF.  Charges for use of Wharf.		
On all sailing vessels, foreign, intercolonial, or coastwise, from ports beyond the limits comprised between Cape Farewell and Milford Sound, per ton		
on all sailing vessels from ports within the above limits, per ton register, per trip	0	:0 : <b>9</b>
On all coasting steamers from ports beyond the limits comprised between Cape Farewell and Milford Sound, per ton register, per trip	0	9
On all coasting steamers trading only within the above limits, per ton register, per trip On all intercolonial steamers when coming to the wharf, per ton register, per	0	6
trip On all vessels or steamers tendering ships or steamers (not entering the river)	0	6
in the roadstead, per ton register, per trip On all vessels coming for coal (in ballast)	0	1
The maximum charge on any steamer to be £5 10s. per trip.  The minimum charge on any vessel coming for coal or timber in ballast to be		٠
5s. On vessels, sailing or steam, with one-fourth cargo (or less), one-fourth rates to be charged.		
If with more than one-fourth, but less than one-half cargo, half rates to be charged.		
If with more than one-half cargo, full rates to be charged.  Tug-steamers to pay 2s. 6d. for each vessel or steamer brought into the river.  All charges are to be paid within twelve hours after arrival.		
Rates.  On all goods and luggage not otherwise specified, per ton weight or measure-		
ment	2	0 3
Timber, per 100 superficial feet  Half dues for wharfage to be charged on all goods transhipped into lighters, &c., from vessels lying alongside Government wharves, or at any of the	0	2
Government moorings Cattle and horses, per head	2	0
Sheep, pigs, goats, &c., per head Poultry, each	0	3 1
Vehicles, four-wheel	5 2	0 6
Parcels, each	0	8
For use of crane on wharf or yard, per ton (minimum charge, 15s.)	0	6
Exceptional cargoes (as may be determined by the Kallway Department) to be charged per day, or otherwise, by special agreement.  The charge for cranage does not include the cost of haulage to the crane		
when the goods have been previously deposited at a distance therefrom.  Minimum charge for use of 12-ton steam crane	<b>4</b> 0	
Storage.	1	
On goods not removed within 12 working hours, per day, per ton On timber not removed within one week, per 100 feet superficial, policy The working hours are from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. on week-days. No ship discharge or take in cargo at other times without written notice being given ship's officer to the Wharfinger, under a penalty of £5 for each offence. The ellowed for receiving coals from the trucks into ships is at the rate of 30 to	o sti	all the me per
hour. Demurrage will be charged on such trucks as are detained beyond the calculated at such rate, at 5s. per truck per hour or fraction thereof.  Ships discharging or taking in cargo at other than the appointed working will be charged at the rate of 2s. 6d. per hour or fraction thereof.  The captain or agent of each vessel is to supply the Wharfinger with a copy of the vessel's manifest prior to discharging any cargo, under a penalty for each offence.	ho orr	ars ect
WESTPORT SECTION.		
WESTPORT WHARF.	_	
Rates. £ For every vessel lying at a wharf, per day, per ton register 0	8.	d. 2
Minimum charge  For every vessel coming for coal in ballast, lying at a wharf, per day, per	0	Ō
ton net register 0 On every vessel tendering vessels (not entering the river) in the roadstead,	0	<b>,1</b> .
per ton net register, per trip 0	0	. 1

				s.	d.
On all goods and luggage, not otherwise specified, pe	er ton (n	ninimum			
charge, 3d.) Wool, per bale	•••	•••	0	2 0	0 6
Timber, per 100 feet superficial	•••	•••	ŏ	ŏ	2
Firewood, per cord Cattle and horses, per head	•••	•••	0	1	0
Sheep, pigs, goats, &c., per head	•••	•••	0	2 0	0 3
Hides, each	•••		0	ő	1
Palings, per 100			0	0	6
Poultry, each Shingles, per 1,000	•••	•••	0	0	$\frac{1}{6}$
Minerals, per ton	•••		0	Ĉ	6
Drays, four-wheel	***		0	5	0
,, two-wheel	•••	•••	0	2	6
NELSON SECTION. Nelson Wharf.					
Rates, including Labour.				s.	d.
Wharfage on all goods and luggage not otherwise specific	ed, per to	n weight	or	υ.	u.
measurement		0		2	0
Hops, per bale Wool, per bale	•••		•••	1	<b>3</b> 0
Flax and tow, per bale	•••		•••	ō	6
Sheepskins and rabbitskins per bale, not exceeding 2 cwt.	•••			0	3
Sheepskins, loose, per 100 Hides, each	•••		•••	0	6
Poultry, each	•••		•••	ŏ	i
Carts and carriages, each				5	0
Hand-carts or trucks, each Minimum charge	•••		•••	1 0	0 6
Grain and flour	•••		•••	ĭ	6
70 / 11 7 7					
Rates, excluding Labour.  Posts and rails, at per 100, and firewood, at per cord				^	c
Sawn timber, at per 100 feet			•••	0	6 1
Horses, bullocks, and other great cattle, each	•••		•••	2	6
Sheep, pigs, and other small cattle, each Bricks, per 1,000	••		•••	0 3	3 0
Slates, per 1,000			•••	3	ŏ
Shingles, per 1,000				0	6
Coals, coke, ballast, ore, limestone, sand, and manure, per Half dues for wharfage to be charged on all goods tra	ton	into liel	tone	1	0
	ոսությա	THING TIEL			
from vessels lying alongside the wharf.		_			
from vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or re		_			
from vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.	eceiving c	argo shal	l pa	y ½	d.
from vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu	ecciving coof cargo rement o	argo shal to be sh n which	l pa ippe freig	y ½	d. or
from vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless to	eceiving coordinates of cargo rement of he meas	argo shal to be sh n which : urement :	l pa lippe freig or w	y ½ ed e	d. or is
from vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless the found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid of the vessels.	eceiving coordinates of cargo rement of he meas	argo shal to be sh n which : urement :	l pa lippe freig or w	y ½ ed e	d. or is
from vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless the found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid or weight.	ecciving of cargo rement of he meast n the cor	argo shall to be sh n which is urement arect mea	l pa lippe freig or w sure	y ½ ed c ht eigh	d. or is ht
from vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless the found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid of the vessels.	ecciving of cargo rement of he meast n the cor	argo shall to be sh n which is urement arect mea	l pa lippe freig or w sure	y ½ ed c ht eigh	d. or is ht
from vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless the found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid or weight.  Goods reshipped without being removed from the what	ecciving of cargo rement of he meast n the cor	argo shall to be sh n which is urement arect mea	l pa lippe freig or w sure	y ½ ed c ht eigh	d. or is ht
From vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless the found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid or weight.  Goods reshipped without being removed from the what wharfage has been paid, to be free of outward wharfage.  Storage.  Any coal or other goods remaining on the platform mo	of cargo rement of he measin the confr, and up	to be shown which current mean pon which forty-eight	l pa lippe freig or w sure h in	y ½ ed e ht eigh	d. or is ht
from vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless the found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid or weight.  Goods reshipped without being removed from the what wharfage has been paid, to be free of outward wharfage.  Storage.  Any coal or other goods remaining on the platform mon hours after landing to pay at the rate of Is. per ton for	of cargo rement o he meas n the conf, and u	to be shown which are to mean to be rect mean pon which forty-eight eek or pa	l pa lippe freig or w sure h in	y ½ ed e ht eigh	d. or is ht
From vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless the found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid or weight.  Goods reshipped without being removed from the what wharfage has been paid, to be free of outward wharfage.  Storage.  Any coal or other goods remaining on the platform mon hours after landing to pay at the rate of 1s. per ton for of a week. Rent on all goods sent to the sheds and	of cargo rement of he meas n the con of, and un re than every we	to be shaurement rect mea pon whice forty-eigeek or pa	l pa lippe freig or w sure h in ht	y ½ ed e ht eigh	d. or is ht
Trom vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless to be found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid or weight.  Goods reshipped without being removed from the what wharfage has been paid, to be free of outward wharfage.  Storage.  Any coal or other goods remaining on the platform mo hours after landing to pay at the rate of 1s. per ton for of a week. Rent on all goods sent to the sheds and which are not then in harbour or not ready to receive, from ship and not taken away within eight working he	of cargo rement of the measin the courf, and we re than every will stored and good good and good good and good good and good good good good good good good go	to be sh n which arement rect mea pon which forty-eig eek or pa for vesse s deliver.	l pa iippe freig or w sure h in ht rt els	y ½ ed e ht eigh	d. or is ht
From vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless the found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid or weight.  Goods reshipped without being removed from the what wharfage has been paid, to be free of outward wharfage.  Storage.  Any coal or other goods remaining on the platform mo hours after landing to pay at the rate of 1s. per ton for of a week. Rent on all goods sent to the sheds and which are not then in harbour or not ready to receive, from ship and not taken away within eight working he week or part of a week	of cargo rement of the measin the courf, and we re than every will stored and good good and good good and good good and good good good good good good good go	to be sh n which urement rect mea pon whice forty-eig eek or pa for vesses s delivere er ton, p	l pa iippe freig or w sure h in ht rt els ed	y ½ ed cht eight war	d. or is ht nt
From vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless the found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid or weight.  Goods reshipped without being removed from the what wharfage has been paid, to be free of outward wharfage.  Storage.  Any coal or other goods remaining on the platform mothours after landing to pay at the rate of 1s. per ton for of a week. Rent on all goods sent to the sheds and which are not then in harbour or not ready to receive, from ship and not taken away within eight working he week or part of a week  Receiving and delivering, per ton	of cargo rement of the measin the courf, and we re than every will stored and good good and good good and good good and good good good good good good good go	to be sh n which urement rect mea pon whice forty-eig eek or pa for vesses s delivere er ton, p	l pa iippe freig or w sure h in ht rt els ed er	y ½ ed cht eight war	d. or is ht nt
From vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless the found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid or weight.  Goods reshipped without being removed from the what wharfage has been paid, to be free of outward wharfage.  Storage.  Any coal or other goods remaining on the platform mo hours after landing to pay at the rate of 1s. per ton for of a week. Rent on all goods sent to the sheds and which are not then in harbour or not ready to receive, from ship and not taken away within eight working he week or part of a week	of cargo rement of the measin the courf, and we re than every will stored and good good and good good and good good and good good good good good good good go	to be sh n which urement crect mea pon whice forty-eig eek or pa for vesses s deliver- eer ton, p	l pa ippe freig or w sure h in ht rt tels ed er	y ½ ed cht eight war	d. or is ht nt
Tom vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless to be found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid or weight.  Goods reshipped without being removed from the what wharfage has been paid, to be free of outward wharfage.  Storage.  Any coal or other goods remaining on the platform mon hours after landing to pay at the rate of 1s. per ton for of a week. Rent on all goods sent to the sheds and which are not then in harbour or not ready to receive, from ship and not taken away within eight working he week or part of a week  Receiving and delivering, per ton  Wool, flax, and tow at per bale, and tallow at per cask  Receiving and delivering  Cranage.	of cargo rement of the measin the courf, and we re than every will stored and good good and good good and good good and good good good good good good good go	to be sh n which urement crect mea pon whice forty-eig eek or pa for vesses s deliver- eer ton, p	l pa iippe freig or w sure h in ht rt tels ed er	$y^{\frac{1}{2}}$ end of the respective states we have $y^{\frac{1}{2}}$ and $y^{\frac{1}{2}}$	d. or is ht nt cd
From vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless the found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid or weight.  Goods reshipped without being removed from the whar wharfage has been paid, to be free of outward wharfage.  Storage.  Any coal or other goods remaining on the platform mo hours after landing to pay at the rate of 1s. per ton for of a week. Rent on all goods sent to the sheds and which are not then in harbour or not ready to receive, from ship and not taken away within eight working he week or part of a week  Receiving and delivering, per ton  Wool, flax, and tow at per bale, and tallow at per cask  Receiving and delivering  Cranage.  For use of crane on wharf, per ton	of cargo rement of the measing the confirmation of the confirmatio	to be sh n which urement rect mea pon whice forty-eig eek or pa for vesses s deliver er ton, p	l pa	y ½ ed cht eight war	d. or is ht nt
From vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless the found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid or weight.  Goods reshipped without being removed from the what wharfage has been paid, to be free of outward wharfage.  Storage.  Any coal or other goods remaining on the platform mon hours after landing to pay at the rate of 1s. per ton for of a week. Rent on all goods sent to the sheds and which are not then in harbour or not ready to receive, from ship and not taken away within eight working how week or part of a week.  Receiving and delivering, per ton  Wool, flax, and tow at per bale, and tallow at per cask Receiving and delivering  Cranage.  For use of crane on wharf, per ton  Exceptional cargoes (as may be determined by the Railw special agreement.	of cargo rement of the measure than every well stored and good burs, at p	to be sh n which urement rect mea pon whice forty-eig eek or pa for vesses s deliver er ton, p	l pa	y ½ ed cht eight war	d. or is ht nt cd
Trom vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless to be found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid or weight.  Goods reshipped without being removed from the what wharfage has been paid, to be free of outward wharfage.  Storage.  Any coal or other goods remaining on the platform mo hours after landing to pay at the rate of 1s. per ton for of a week. Rent on all goods sent to the sheds and which are not then in harbour or not ready to receive, from ship and not taken away within eight working he week or part of a week  Receiving and delivering, per ton  Wool, flax, and tow at per bale, and tallow at per cask  Receiving and delivering  Cranage.  For use of crane on wharf, per ton  Exceptional cargoes (as may be determined by the Railw special agreement.  The working hours are from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. on weel	of cargo rement of the measing the confirmation of the measing good purs, at page 2. The measing confirmation of the measing confi	to be she need to be	l pa iippe freig freig freig freig freig h t  h t  rt  els  el      shall	y ½ ed cht reigl men wan	d. or is ht nt cd 60666
Tom vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless the found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid or weight.  Goods reshipped without being removed from the whar wharfage has been paid, to be free of outward wharfage.  Storage.  Any coal or other goods remaining on the platform mo hours after landing to pay at the rate of 1s. per ton for of a week. Rent on all goods sent to the sheds and which are not then in harbour or not ready to receive, from ship and not taken away within eight working he week or part of a week  Receiving and delivering, per ton  Wool, flax, and tow at per bale, and tallow at per cask  Receiving and delivering  Cranage.  For use of crane on wharf, per ton  Exceptional cargoes (as may be determined by the Railw special agreement.  The working hours are from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. on week charge or take in cargo at other times without written:	of cargo rement of the measure than every well stored and good ours, at p	to be shown which urement trect mea pon which forty-eig eek or pa for vesses a deliverer ton, p	l pa iippe freig freig freig freig freig h t  h t  rt  els  el      shall	y ½ ed cht reigl men wan	d. or is ht nt cd 60666
Trom vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless the found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid or weight.  Goods reshipped without being removed from the what wharfage has been paid, to be free of outward wharfage.  Storage.  Any coal or other goods remaining on the platform mon hours after landing to pay at the rate of 1s. per ton for of a week. Rent on all goods sent to the sheds and which are not then in harbour or not ready to receive, from ship and not taken away within eight working howeek or part of a week.  Receiving and delivering, per ton  Wool, flax, and tow at per bale, and tallow at per cask. Receiving and delivering  Cranage.  For use of crane on wharf, per ton  Exceptional cargoes (as may be determined by the Railw special agreement.  The working hours are from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. on weel charge or take in cargo at other times without written ship's officer to the Wharfinger, under a penalty of £5 for Ships discharging or taking in cargo at other than the	of cargo rement of the measure of the measure of the configuration of th	to be shown which treet mean pon which forty-eig eek or pa for vesses a deliverer ton, p	l pa iippe freig f	$y^{\frac{1}{2}}$ ed cht eight war $1$	d. or is ht at at a decision of the color of
rom vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless the found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid or weight.  Goods reshipped without being removed from the what wharfage has been paid, to be free of outward wharfage.  Storage.  Any coal or other goods remaining on the platform mon hours after landing to pay at the rate of 1s. per ton for of a week. Rent on all goods sent to the sheds and which are not then in harbour or not ready to receive, from ship and not taken away within eight working he week or part of a week.  Receiving and delivering, per ton  Wool, flax, and tow at per bale, and tallow at per cask. Receiving and delivering  Cranage.  For use of crane on wharf, per ton  Exceptional cargoes (as may be determined by the Railw special agreement.  The working hours are from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. on week charge or take in cargo at other times without written ship's officer to the Wharfinger, under a penalty of £5 for Ships discharging or taking in cargo at other than the will be charged at the rate of 2s. 6d. per hour or fraction of the storage of the charged at the rate of 2s. 6d. per hour or fraction of the charged at the rate of 2s. 6d. per hour or fraction of the charged at the rate of 2s. 6d. per hour or fraction of the charged at the rate of 2s. 6d. per hour or fraction of the charged at the rate of 2s. 6d. per hour or fraction of the charged at the rate of 2s. 6d. per hour or fraction of the charged at the rate of 2s. 6d. per hour or fraction of the charged at the rate of 2s. 6d. per hour or fraction of the charged at the rate of 2s. 6d. per hour or fraction of the charged at the rate of 2s. 6d. per hour or fraction of the charged at the rate of 2s. 6d. per hour or fraction of the charged at the rate of 2s. 6d. per hour or fraction of the	of cargo rement of he meas on the confi, and use re than every well stored and good burs, at personal cadays, notice be each offer a appoint thereof.	to be she which urement trect mean pon which forty-eig eek or pa for vesses a delivereer ton, process of the sheet of the	l pa iippe freig for we sure h in ht rt els ed er by shall	y ½ ced cht eight war war 1 1 0 0 distribution	d. or is that rd 60666
rom vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless to be found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid or weight.  Goods reshipped without being removed from the whar wharfage has been paid, to be free of outward wharfage.  Storage.  Any coal or other goods remaining on the platform mo hours after landing to pay at the rate of 1s. per ton for of a week. Rent on all goods sent to the sheds and which are not then in harbour or not ready to receive, from ship and not taken away within eight working he week or part of a week Receiving and delivering, per ton Wool, flax, and tow at per bale, and tallow at per cask Receiving and delivering  Cranage.  For use of crane on wharf, per ton Exceptional cargoes (as may be determined by the Railw special agreement.  The working hours are from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. on week charge or take in cargo at other times without written: ship's officer to the Wharfinger, under a penalty of £5 for Ships discharging or taking in cargo at other than the will be charged at the rate of 2s. 6d. per hour or fraction of The time allowed vessels to occupy berths at the what	of cargo rement of the measure of the measure of the configuration of th	to be shown which the street mean the pon which the street mean pon which forty-eignest or particular to the street mean pon which for the street mean pon which the street mean pon t	l pa iippe freig freig freig freig freig freig h in h t rt els eer by shall n by	y ½ ced cht eight war 11000 distribution our	d. or is ht nt cd 60666
Tom vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless to be found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid or or weight.  Goods reshipped without being removed from the what wharfage has been paid, to be free of outward wharfage.  Storage.  Any coal or other goods remaining on the platform mo hours after landing to pay at the rate of 1s. per ton for of a week. Rent on all goods sent to the sheds and which are not then in harbour or not ready to receive, from ship and not taken away within eight working he week or part of a week  Receiving and delivering, per ton  Wool, flax, and tow at per bale, and tallow at per cask  Receiving and delivering  Cranage.  For use of crane on wharf, per ton  Exceptional cargoes (as may be determined by the Railw special agreement.  The working hours are from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. on weel charge or take in cargo at other times without written ship's officer to the Wharfinger, under a penalty of £5 for Ships discharging or taking in cargo at other than the will be charged at the rate of 2s. 6d. per hour or fraction:  The time allowed vessels to occupy berths at the what charging cargo shall be (exclusive of Sundays and holidays For vessels under 50 tons	of cargo rement of he meas on the confi, and use than every well stored and good burs, at personal cardays.  The cargo rement of cargo rement of the cargo rement of t	to be shown which the treet mean pon which the treet mean pon which forty-eight each or part for vesses a delivered ton, pure truent) less than the treet mean pon which was a delivered ton, pure truent) less than the true true ton, pure true true true true true true true t	l pa iippe freig freig freig freig freig sure h in ht trt ds ed er by shall n by	y ½ ced cht eight war 11000 distribution our	d. or is ht nt cd 606666666666666666666666666666666666
From vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless the found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid or weight.  Goods reshipped without being removed from the what wharfage has been paid, to be free of outward wharfage.  Storage.  Any coal or other goods remaining on the platform mon hours after landing to pay at the rate of 1s. per ton for of a week. Rent on all goods sent to the sheds and which are not then in harbour or not ready to receive, from ship and not taken away within eight working however week or part of a week.  Receiving and delivering, per ton  Wool, flax, and tow at per bale, and tallow at per cask. Receiving and delivering  Cranage.  For use of crane on wharf, per ton  Exceptional cargoes (as may be determined by the Railw special agreement.  The working hours are from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. on week charge or take in cargo at other times without written. Ship's officer to the Wharfinger, under a penalty of £5 for Ships discharging or taking in cargo at other than the will be charged at the rate of 2s. 6d. per hour or fraction. The time allowed vessels to occupy berths at the what charging cargo shall be (exclusive of Sundays and holidays For vessels under 50 tons  For vessels from 50 to 100 tons	of cargo rement of he measured in the confirmation of the measured in the confirmation of the measured in the confirmation of	to be shown which treet mean pon which treet mean pon which forty-eigned so the forty-	l pa iippe freig freig freig freig freig sure h in ht trt ds ed er by shall n by	y ½ ced cht eight war 11000 distribution our	d. or is ht nt cd 606666666666666666666666666666666666
Tom vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless to be found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid or or weight.  Goods reshipped without being removed from the what wharfage has been paid, to be free of outward wharfage.  Storage.  Any coal or other goods remaining on the platform mo hours after landing to pay at the rate of 1s. per ton for of a week. Rent on all goods sent to the sheds and which are not then in harbour or not ready to receive, from ship and not taken away within eight working he week or part of a week  Receiving and delivering, per ton  Wool, flax, and tow at per bale, and tallow at per cask  Receiving and delivering  Cranage.  For use of crane on wharf, per ton  Exceptional cargoes (as may be determined by the Railw special agreement.  The working hours are from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. on weel charge or take in cargo at other times without written ship's officer to the Wharfinger, under a penalty of £5 for Ships discharging or taking in cargo at other than the will be charged at the rate of 2s. 6d. per hour or fraction:  The time allowed vessels to occupy berths at the what charging cargo shall be (exclusive of Sundays and holidays For vessels under 50 tons	of cargo rement of the measing the control of th	to be she in which urement treet mea pon which forty-eig eek or pa for vesses as delivered ton, properties of the control of t	l pa iippe freig or we sure h in ht rt ds ed er by shall n by e of nove	y ½ ced cht eight war 11000 distribution our	d. or is ht nt cd 606666666666666666666666666666666666
rom vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless the found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid or or weight.  Goods reshipped without being removed from the what wharfage has been paid, to be free of outward wharfage.  Storage.  Any coal or other goods remaining on the platform monours after landing to pay at the rate of 1s. per ton for of a week. Rent on all goods sent to the sheds and which are not then in harbour or not ready to receive, from ship and not taken away within eight working howeek or part of a week.  Receiving and delivering, per ton  Wool, flax, and tow at per bale, and tallow at per cask. Receiving and delivering.  Cranage.  For use of crane on wharf, per ton  Exceptional cargoes (as may be determined by the Railw special agreement.  The working hours are from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. on week charge or take in cargo at other times without written ship's officer to the Wharfinger, under a penalty of £5 for Ships discharging or taking in cargo at other than the will be charged at the rate of 2s. 6d. per hour or fraction:  The time allowed vessels to occupy berths at the what charging cargo shall be (exclusive of Sundays and holidays For vessels from 100 to 150 tons  For vessels from 50 to 100 tons  For vessels from 200 to 250 tons  For vessels from 200 to 250 tons	of cargo rement of he meas on the confi, and use than every well stored and good burs, at pure cach offer appoints thereof.  If for the and the confine the confin	to be shown which the treet mean the treet mean the treet mean pon which forty-eignest or particular to the treet mean pon which forty-eignest or particular to the treet of treet of the treet of treet	l pa iippe freig freig freig freig freig freig freig freig freig h in ht rt sls eer	y ½ ced cht eight war 11000 distribution our	d. or is ht nt cd 606666666666666666666666666666666666
Trom vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless to be found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid or weight.  Goods reshipped without being removed from the what wharfage has been paid, to be free of outward wharfage.  Storage.  Any coal or other goods remaining on the platform mo hours after landing to pay at the rate of 1s. per ton for of a week. Rent on all goods sent to the sheds and which are not then in harbour or not ready to receive, from ship and not taken away within eight working he week or part of a week Receiving and delivering, per ton Wool, flax, and tow at per bale, and tallow at per cask Receiving and delivering  Cranage.  For use of crane on wharf, per ton Exceptional cargoes (as may be determined by the Railw special agreement.  The working hours are from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. on week charge or take in cargo at other times without written ship's officer to the Wharfinger, under a penalty of £5 for Ships discharging or taking in cargo at other than the will be charged at the rate of 2s. 6d. per hour or fraction of The time allowed vessels to occupy berths at the what charging cargo shall be (exclusive of Sundays and holidays)  For vessels from 50 to 100 tons  For vessels from 50 to 200 tons  For vessels from 250 to 250 tons  For vessels from 250 to 250 tons  For vessels from 250 to 250 tons  For vessels from 250 to 300 tons	of cargo rement of he measin the confr, and use re than every we stored and good burs, at personal cardays. In the confr for the and the card the c	to be she in which urement treet mea pon which forty-eig eek or pa for vesses as delivered ton, p trument) le No ship sing giverence, ed working e purpos lay of rei woo days, hree day ive days, even day ine days, en day	l pa iippe freig freig freig freig freig freig freig freig freig h in ht rt sls eer	y ½ ced cht eight war 11000 distribution our	d. or is ht nt cd 606666666666666666666666666666666666
Tom vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless the found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid or weight.  Goods reshipped without being removed from the whar wharfage has been paid, to be free of outward wharfage.  Storage.  Any coal or other goods remaining on the platform mo hours after landing to pay at the rate of 1s. per ton for of a week. Rent on all goods sent to the sheds and which are not then in harbour or not ready to receive, from ship and not taken away within eight working he week or part of a week Receiving and delivering, per ton Wool, flax, and tow at per bale, and tallow at per cask Receiving and delivering  Cranage.  For use of crane on wharf, per ton Exceptional cargoes (as may be determined by the Railw special agreement.  The working hours are from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. on week charge or take in cargo at other times without written ship's officer to the Wharfinger, under a penalty of £5 for Ships discharging or taking in cargo at other than the will be charged at the rate of 2s. 6d. per hour or fraction to the time allowed vessels to occupy berths at the whe charging cargo shall be (exclusive of Sundays and holidays For vessels from 100 to 150 tons  For vessels from 200 to 250 tons  For vessels from 250 to 300 tons  And an additional three days for every additional 100 tons  Vessels occupying berths at the wharf longer than the	of cargo rement of he meas on the confi, and use than every well stored and good ours, at pure cach offer appoint thereof.  If for the and the confine	to be she in which urement trect mea pon which forty-eig eek or pa for vesses a deliverer ton, p remember the she ing given mee. The she is a delivered working give days. The day ine days en days.	l pa iippe freig or w sure h in ht rt ds eer by shall haby ss. s.	y ½ ed (ht eight war war 1 1 0 0 0 dish the our dish) — will — will will will will will will	d. or is ht nt rd 6066 6 5-e rs
Tom vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless the found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid or weight.  Goods reshipped without being removed from the what wharfage has been paid, to be free of outward wharfage.  Storage.  Any coal or other goods remaining on the platform monours after landing to pay at the rate of 1s. per ton for of a week. Rent on all goods sent to the sheds and which are not then in harbour or not ready to receive, from ship and not taken away within eight working howeek or part of a week  Receiving and delivering, per ton  Wool, flax, and tow at per bale, and tallow at per cask Receiving and delivering  Cranage.  For use of crane on wharf, per ton  Exceptional cargoes (as may be determined by the Railw special agreement.  The working hours are from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. on week charge or take in cargo at other times without written ship's officer to the Wharfinger, under a penalty of £5 for Ships discharging or taking in cargo at other than the will be charged at the rate of 2s. 6d. per hour or fraction:  The time allowed vessels to occupy berths at the what charging cargo shall be (exclusive of Sundays and holidays For vessels from 50 to 100 tons  For vessels from 50 to 100 tons  For vessels from 250 to 300 tons  And an additional three days for every additional 100 toms  For vessels from 250 to 300 tons  And an additional three days for every additional 100 tons vessels occupying berths at the wharf longer than the be charged with rent for every day or part of a day	of cargo rement of he meas on the confi, and use than every well stored and good ours, at personal cardays.  The cargo rement of the cargo rement of the confice be each offer appoint thereof.  The cargo rement of the cargo rem	to be shown which the treet mean pon which the treet mean pon which the treet mean pon which forty-eight each of the treet mean pon which the treet mean pon which the treet mean pon which the treet which th	l pa iippe freig or w sure h in ht rt els eld er shall n by shall s s. fied es a	y ½ ed ht eight war war 11000 distribution will will book	d. or is ht nt cd 6066 6 5-e s
Tom vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless the found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid or or weight.  Goods reshipped without being removed from the what wharfage has been paid, to be free of outward wharfage.  Storage.  Any coal or other goods remaining on the platform monours after landing to pay at the rate of 1s. per ton for of a week. Rent on all goods sent to the sheds and which are not then in harbour or not ready to receive, from ship and not taken away within eight working he week or part of a week  Receiving and delivering, per ton  Wool, flax, and tow at per bale, and tallow at per cask Receiving and delivering  Cranage.  For use of crane on wharf, per ton  Exceptional cargoes (as may be determined by the Railw special agreement.  The working hours are from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. on weel charge or take in cargo at other times without written ship's officer to the Wharfinger, under a penalty of £5 for Ships discharging or taking in cargo at other than the will be charged at the rate of 2s. 6d. per hour or fraction:  The time allowed vessels to occupy berths at the what charging cargo shall be (exclusive of Sundays and holidays For vessels from 50 to 100 tons  For vessels from 50 to 100 tons  For vessels from 250 to 300 tons  And an additional three days for every additional 100 toms  For vessels from 250 to 300 tons  And an additional three days for every additional 100 toms be charged with rent for every day or part of a day specified, at the following rates, which shall be paid to the second of the shall be paid to the shal	of cargo rement of he meas on the confi, and use than every well stored and good ours, at personal cardays.  The cargo rement of the cargo rement of the confice be each offer appoint thereof.  The cargo rement of the cargo rem	to be shown which the treet mean pon which the treet mean pon which the treet mean pon which forty-eight each of the treet mean pon which the time that the	l pa iippe freig or w sure h in ht rt els eld er shall by hall by ss. fied es a fore	y ½ ed ht eight war war 11000 distribution will will book	d. or is ht nt cd 6066 6 5-e s
Tom vessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless the found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid or weight.  Goods reshipped without being removed from the whar wharfage has been paid, to be free of outward wharfage.  Storage.  Any coal or other goods remaining on the platform mo hours after landing to pay at the rate of 1s. per ton for of a week. Rent on all goods sent to the sheds and which are not then in harbour or not ready to receive, from ship and not taken away within eight working he week or part of a week  Receiving and delivering, per ton  Wool, flax, and tow at per bale, and tallow at per cask  Receiving and delivering  Cranage.  For use of crane on wharf, per ton  Exceptional cargoes (as may be determined by the Railw special agreement.  The working hours are from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. on week charge or take in cargo at other times without written ship's officer to the Wharfinger, under a penalty of £5 for Ships discharging or taking in cargo at other than the will be charged at the rate of 2s. 6d. per hour or fraction of the time allowed vessels to occupy berths at the what charging cargo shall be (exclusive of Sundays and holidays For vessels from 50 to 100 tons  For vessels from 50 to 100 tons  For vessels from 250 to 300 tons  And an additional three days for every additional 100 tons  Vessels occupying berths at the wharf longer than the be charged with rent for every day or part of a day specified, at the following rates, which shall be paid to tivessels shall be removed, viz. —  For vessels under 50 tons  For vessels under 50 tons	of cargo rement of he meas on the confi, and use than every well stored and good ours, at personal cardays.  The cargo rement of the cargo rement of the confice be each offer appoint thereof.  The cargo rement of the cargo rem	to be she which treet mean the rect mean pon which the rect mean the	l pa iippe freig or w sure h in ht rt els eld er shall by hall by ss. fied es a fore	y ½ ed ht eight war war 11000 distribution will will book	d. or is ht nt cd 6066 6 5-e s
To wessels lying alongside the wharf.  Vessels lying alongside the wharf without landing or reper ton net register per day. Minimum charge, £1.  Masters or agents to supply Wharfinger with a list landed, together with the particulars of weight or measu calculated, and wharfage to be paid accordingly, unless to be found incorrect, in which case the same is to be paid or weight.  Goods reshipped without being removed from the what wharfage has been paid, to be free of outward wharfage.  Storage.  Any coal or other goods remaining on the platform mo hours after landing to pay at the rate of 1s. per ton for of a week. Rent on all goods sent to the sheds and which are not then in harbour or not ready to receive, from ship and not taken away within eight working he week or part of a week  Receiving and delivering, per ton  Wool, flax, and tow at per bale, and tallow at per cask  Receiving and delivering  Cranage.  For use of crane on wharf, per ton  Exceptional cargoes (as may be determined by the Railw special agreement.  The working hours are from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. on week charge or take in cargo at other times without written ship's officer to the Wharfinger, under a penalty of £5 for Ships discharging or taking in cargo at other than the will be charged at the rate of 2s. 6d. per hour or fraction of the time allowed vessels to occupy berths at the what charging cargo shall be (exclusive of Sundays and holidays).  For vessels from 150 to 200 tons  For vessels from 250 tons  For vessels from 250 to 300 tons  For vessels from 250 to 300 tons  And an additional three days for every additional 100 tons vessels occupying berths at the wharf longer than the be charged with rent for every day or part of a day specified, at the following rates, which shall be paid to the vessel shall be removed, viz.:—	of cargo rement of he meas on the confi, and use than every well stored and good ours, at personal cardays.  The cargo rement of the cargo rement of the confice be each offer appoint thereof.  The cargo rement of the cargo rem	to be she in which urement rect mean pon which forty-eig eek or pa for vesses a deliverent ton, p remember to days.	l pa iippe freig or we sure th in  ht  rt  els  els  er  or  shall  pa  fied  es  fied  fore d.	y ½ ed ht eight war war 11000 distribution will will book	d. or is ht nt cd 6066 6 5-e s

For vessels from 150 to 200 tons

£ s. d. 1 10 0

For vessels from 200 to 250 tons	***	***	2 0	ŏ					
For vessels from 250 to 400 tons	***	•••	2 10	ŏ					
	***	***	8 0	ŏ					
For vessels above 400 tons	•••	***	9 0	U					
PICTON SEC	WILL OUT								
Picron Wi	HARF.								
Rates.				9.	d.				
Grain or flour, per ton				1	6				
" not exceeding 2001b., per bag		•••		0	31				
Posts and rails at per 100, and firewood at per	r cord			0	6				
Sawn timber, at per 100 feet, from or upon No		***	***	0	3				
	d Wharf	• • • •		Ó	$2\frac{1}{2}$				
Single bag or parcel		•••	***	Ó	3				
Horses or cattle, if not more than one			•••	2	6				
,, after the first, each		•••		ī	6				
Sheep or pigs, not exceeding 50, each		•••		ō	2				
" all over 50, each		•••		ŏ	ī				
Bricks, per 1,000		•••	•••	2	6				
		•••	***	ĩ	ŏ				
Coals, per ton		***	•••	ō	3				
Wool, per bale		•••	•••	ŏ	2				
Flax and tow, per bale		***	•••	2	ő				
Hides, 40 to the ton		•••	•••		3				
Sheepskins, per bale		•••	***	0					
Tallow, per cask		•••			3				
All other goods not enumerated, per ton, eith	er weight or	measurei	nent, at		^				
the option of the Wharfinger		***	• • •		0				
Wagons		***	•••		0				
Carts, drags, and carriages			•••		0				
Hand-carts or trucks					. 6				
All goods, &c., landed on the Government lands adjacent to the wharves shall be									
subject to same dues as if landed on wharf.									
Exemptio									
Such passengers' luggage or ships' stores as	are carried in	hand.							
All goods, produce, or stock coming from	or going to	settlers r	esiding	in Qu	100n				
Charlotte Sound.									
Carts.									
Twopence per 100 superficial feet will be	charged for t	imber tı	rucked f	rom c	arts				
on to the Railway Wharf or passed over the									
The same state of the same sta		T							
Storage									
Wool, flax, and tow to be charged at per bale		et ner	mak in.						
cluding storage, labour, and shipping	o, and ballon	we per	vuoni iii	C	7				
Wool or flax, tow and tallow, to be removed a	within form w	oka ov e	···· www.ahaw		•				
					8 (				
per week will be made for every week after	mar ume, pe	t parte or	CHSE		, 5				
Labour			-						
		,							
On all goods, with the exception of timber a	na live stock	, and ex	ccept on						
packages exceeding one-half ton weight (wh									
liberty to make an additional charge for ext		equired)	, per ton						
Labour loading carts, not compulsory, per ton	l	•••	•••	. (	6				

# DUNEDIN SECTION.

# PORT CHALMERS WHARF.

Rates.

A rate of one shilling (1s.) per ton will be charged to the owners, masters, or agents of ships or vessels on all goods loaded or unloaded from or into lighters, into or from ships lying at Port Chalmers Railway Wharf.

All goods not carried by rail, loaded on to or discharged from the railway wharves will be charged 1s. per ton.